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FOREWORD

AVANT — PROPOS

VORWORT

PREFAZIONE

{NTRODUCCION

tn preparing this multilanguage
publication, every effort has
been made to provide sufficient
information to permit an opera-
tor to perform his duties so asto
receive maximum performance
and trouble free service from
the compressor, All classes of
esquipment, regardless of how
well bwuilt, require a certain
amount of attention. The pur-
pose of this publication is to
acquaint an operator with the
functions, operation and servic-
ing of the various components,
which were built with the very
best of materials and workman-
ship, to obtain maximum life
from the compressor.

Before starting the compressor,
the instructions shouid be care-
fully read to obtain a thorough
knowledge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride in the
compressor, keep it clean, and
in ‘good mechanical condition.
For major servicing, not covered
in this publicstion, consult your
nearest Ingersoli-Rand Company
Branch office, or the distributor
from whom the compressor was
purchased. Correspondence with
s branch office, or distributor,
must always specify the serial
number of the compressor as
wall as the model.

Yous nos efforts ont été apportés
dansta composition de cette
brochure en vue dinformer
I'utilisateur aussi complétemen
que possible et de lui permettre
ainsi d'obenir e maximum de
rendement.

Tous les éguipements sans
exception, quelle que soit leur
fabrication, exigent un minimum
d'attention.

Le but de cette brochure est de
familisriser I'utilisateur avec les
fonctions, travail et lubrification
des différents composants de 1a
maching, lesquels ont  4té
fabriqués avec des matériaux de
premier choix st une main
o' oeuvre des plus qualifides, dans
le but de protonger au maximum
la vie du compresseur.

Avant 1a mise en route de la
machine, il importera de lire
attentivement les instructions
afin d'avoir une connaissance
parfaite des consignes 3
respecter,

il fayt que Futilisateur soit fier
de son compresseur et qu'll le
garde dans un état impeccable de
propreté et de fonctionnemant.

Pour des réparations importantes
non décrites dans ce manuel,
consulter le plus proche bureau
de la Compagnie Ingersoll-Rand
ouv le Distributeur chez wui le
compresseur a &té acheté. Dans
toute comespondance, précisez
bign lo type du compresseur at
son numéro de série.

Diese mehrsprachige Anieitung
soll dem Bedienungspersonat
alles Wissanswerte iber die
Wartung und einen stdrungs-
freien Betrieh vermitteln. Die
sinselnen beschreibungen sollen
mit der Fuhktion, Bedienung
und Wartung vertraut machen,
um eine optimale Leistung und
lange Lebensdaver des Gerites
zu gewihrleisten.

Die Anteitung sollte vor der
Inbetriebnahme des Kompressor
sorgfiltigp gelesen werden, um
die erforderliche Bedienung und
fachgerechte Wartung genau
kennenzulernen.

Fir weitere Hinweise, die nicht
in dieser Anfeitung enthalten
sind, wenden Sie sich bitten an
den zentralen Kundendienst in
der Hauptverwaltung der
Ingersoli-Rand GmbH, Robert-
Zapp-Str. 7, 4030 Ratingen, Tel.
02102-4051, FS 8585006.

Geben Sie bei Anfragen immer
die Serien-Nr. und den Typ des
Kompressors an.

Nella stesure di quest: pub-
blicazione in pib lingue si ¢ fatto
ogni sforzo per dere alt Hperatore
tutte le informazioni necessarie
per ottenere dalla macchina le
migliori  prestazioni con il
massimo rispettodelle condizioni
d’'uso @ manutanzione.

Ogni macchina, per bein costruita
che sia, richiede sempre sicune
elementari operazioni di
manutenzione. Lo scopo di
questa pubblicazione ¢& di
famifliarizzare 1'operatore con la
manutenzione della macchina, la

lubrificazione di tutti i suoi
compenenti costruiti con
materiali selezionati ed

gssemblati de
qualificate, il tutto el line di
oftenere la messima durata del
Vostro compressore.

Prima di avviare il compressore
é opportuno leggere attenta-
mente le istruzioni al fine di
conoscere  sufficientemente e
resli prestazioni a caratteristiche
della macchine. Cercate di
curare il Vostro compressore,
mantenetelo pulito e in buone
condizioni meccaniche. Per
ulteriori e piu precise consigli
sulla manutenzione non riportati
su questa pubblicazione, consul-
tate il rappresentante o Ia fitiale
Ingersoll-Rand piu vicina. Per
qualsiasi contatto © corrispon-
denza con le filiali o il
rappresentante ingersoll-Rand si
dovrd sempre specificare il
modello della macchina e il suo
numero di matricola.

manodopera -

Se ha preparado este manual
con sumo cuidado con el
propésito de dar al operario toda
la informacién necesaria para el
rendimiento  méximo, y sin
averids, del compresor. Todo
equipo, aungue sea de la mejor
tabricacidén, exige atencidén. El
objeto de esta publicacibn es et
de hacer conocer al operario las
funciones, las operaciones y el
mantenimiento de los distintos
componentes, los cuales han

“sido fabricados con elementos y

mano de obra de primera
catidad, para asi prolonger al
maximo la vida del compresor,

Antes de la puesta en marcha de
la méaquina hay que leer con
otencidn las instrucciones, para
asi tener yn perfecto conoci-
miento de las medidas que hay
que tomar. £l operario debe
estar orgullosc de su compresor,
mamteniéndolo en un estado
impecable de limpieza y de
funcionamiento. Cuando ses
necesario realizar un servicio de
revisibn mayor, no incluids en
esta publicacibn, se debe
consultar a la Oficina de
Ingersoll-Rand més préxima, o
al distribuidor donde se compré
el compresor. Cads vez que se
haga una consulta la corespon-
dencia debe especificar tanto el
modelo como el numero de serie
del compresor.
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GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSUER KOMPRESSOR
Model : P150WD/P175WD Modele P150WD/P175WD Modefl P150WD/P175WD

Actual Free Air Delivery

Normal Operating Pressure

Cooling System

Qil Capacity

Maximum Pressure

QOperating Ambient Temp
Range at Sea Level

150cfm 80 L/S 176¢fm 70 L/S
102 psig 7.0 bar !

Qil Injection

3.3 gals 15 litres

114 psig 7.9 bar

23°% - 529

Debit reel d’air

Pression de marche normale
Systeme de refroidissement
Capacite huile

Maxi Pression

Temperature ambiante de
marche au niveau de 1a mer
entre

150cfm 80 L/S 175¢fm 70 L/S
102 psig 7.0 bar

Qil Injection

3.3 gals 15 litres

1 1V{p§ig 7.9 bar

23°c -52°¢C

Tatsachliche

Normaler Betriebsdruck
Kuhlanlage
Fullvermogen

Max. Druck

Betrieblicher Umgebungs
témperaturbereich bei
Seehohe

150¢fm 80 L/S 175¢fm 70 L/S
102 psig 7.0 bar

Oil Injection

3.3 gals 15 litres

114 psig 7.9 bar

23°C —52°%

Fuel Tank Capacity

" Power available at 2500 rpm’

54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw -
20 gals 91 litres

Puissance disponible a 2600 pmn 54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw
Capacite reservoir combustible 20 gals 91 litres

Verfugbare Leistung bei 2500
Fullvermogen Brennstofftank

ENGINE MOTEUR MOTOR

Type/Model Deutz F3L912 Type/Modele Deutz F3L912 Typ/Modell Deutz F31.912
No. of Cylinders 3 Nombre de cylindres .3 Zylinderanzahl 3

Oil Capacity 2 gals 9.1 litres Capacite huile 2 gals 9.1 litres Fullvermogen Ol 2 gals 9.1 litres
Speed at Full Load 2500 rpm Vitesse a charge pleine 2600 rpm Geschwindigkeit bei 2500 rpm
Speed at |dle 1600 rpm Vitesse au ralenti - 1500 rpm Vollbelastung

Electrical System 12 volt Systeme electrique 12 volt Geschwindligkeit im Leerlauf 1500 rpm

54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw
20 gals 91 litres

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size
Tyre Pressure

2/6.70x 13.6 pr
3.25 bar 47.1 psig

Nombre de roues/Taille pneu
Pression pneu

2/6.70x 13.6 pr
3.25 bar 47.1 psig

WEIGHTS POIDS GEWICHTE

Shipping Weight 1215 kg Poids d’expedition 1215kg , Versandgewicht 1215 kg
Gross Weight Poids brut Brittogewicht

{Ready to Operate 1300 kg (Pret a fa marche) 1300 kg (betriebsbhereit) 1300 kg

Anzahl der Rader/Reiffengrosse 2/6.70 x 13.6 pr

Reifendruck

3.25 bar 47.1 psig

14
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Potenza disponibile a 2500 rom 54 BH.P.40.3kw .

Potencia disponible a 2500 rpm

54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw

CARATTERISTICHE .
ENERALES b Adans
GENERALI DATOS 6 .
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR ibaall
‘Modetlo P150WD/P175WD Modelo P150WD/P175WD il
Mandata aria effettiva 150cfm 80 L/S175¢fm70 L/S|  Entrega actual aire libre  150cfm 80 L/S175¢fm70 L/S Gl lygld Jndfl iy
Pressione normale 102 psig 7.0 bar Presion normal de operacion 102 psig 7.0 bar G Ll s
Sisterna di raffreddamento  Qil Injection Sistema de regrigeracion Oil Injection < At i 4y ol
Capacita olio 3.3 gals 15 litres Capacidad aceite 3.3 gals 15 litres hailall oy )y dns
Presion Maxima 114 psig 7.9 bar Pressione Massima 114 psig 7.9 bar s Y haa il
Gamma temperatura 23%C — 52°C Gama de temperatura 23°C —52°C o jerr Szl At 5,1 4 il 0 Gt
ambientedi esercizio a ambientede operacion : el i g i s
livello mare(quota zero} al nivel del mar e L
MOTORE MOTOR 4 sl
Tipo/Modello Deutz F3L912 Tipo/Modelo Deutz F3L912 Jrasht /51 et
Numero di cilindri '3 No. de cilindros "3 byl e
Capacita olio +2 gals 9.1 litres Capacidad aceote 2 gals 9.1 litres RV [ P |
Giri a regime massimo 2500 rpm ' Velocidad a plena corga 2500 rpm Sl el
Giri a regime minimo 1500 rpm Velocidad an vacio 1500 rpm i it
Sistema eletrrico 12 volt _Sistema eletrico 12 volt syl O da

A G Yo ke itz

Capacita serbatolo carburante 20 gals 91 litres Capacidad tangue combustible 20 gals 91 litres 395 01 OF 555 das
PESI PESOS aby
Peso di spedizione 1215 kg Peso de embarque 1215 kg, et Y
Peso lordo {(prontoa al Peso bruto (listo para trabajar 1300 kg L:ll.ag\)l Sl

funzionamento 1300 kg Numero de ruedas/tamano (sl aly
Numero di ruote/dimenzione neumaticos 2/6.70x 13.6 pr G _ptie /a3t

dei Pneumatici 2/6.70x 13.6 pr Presion Neumaticos 3.25 bar 47.1 psig Y b
Pressione dei pneumatici 3.25 bar 47.1 psig
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USE ONLY GENUINé INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE S0LO R‘ICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J_. - '

BEFORE STARTING

1. Place the unit in a position
as level as possible. The design
of these units permits a 15 degree
fengthwise and a 15 degree side-
ways limit on outoflevel
aperation. The engine, not the
compressor, is the limiting factor
in any case. When the unit is to
be opersted outof-level it is
important to keep the engine
crankcase oil lavel near the high
leve! mark {with the unit level),
DO. NOT owerfill either the
engine or the compressor with
oil,

CAUTION : if the unit is to be
connected to a8 common header
or together with any other source
of compressad sir: meke sure a
checkvalva is fitted to the unit.

2. Open blowdown valve to
ensure all pressure is relieved in
system, Then close valve,

3. Check the compressor oil
tevel in sight glass with compres-
sor level, oil {evel should be
between max. & min_ marks on
sight glass indicator.

4.  Check the engine fubricat-
ing oil in accordance with the
opersting instructions of the
enging operator's manual.

5. Check diesel fuel level, A
good rule is to top up after each
shift.

This .prevents condensation
occurring in fuel tank,

CAUTION : Uss only s No. 2.0
dissel fuel oil with 3 minimum
catane number of 45 and sulphur
content not greater than 0.5%.

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE

1. Placer le groupe s sof
aussi plat que possible. L'incli-
naison maximala est fixde & 15°
aussi bien dans te sens de 1a
fongueur que dans celui de la
largeur. Le moteur, non pas fe
comprasseur, constitue le facteur
limitatif. S'il  est  envisagé
d'exploiter le groupe sur une
dénivelation, il est important que
lhuile moteur arrive jusqu’au
repdre maxi ou peu s'en faut
{groupe horizontall.

NE PAS TROP REMPLIRd huile
ni ke motaur nj le compresseur.

ATTENTION : Montage obliga-
toire sur le groupe d'un clapet
de retenue en cas de branche-
ment & un collecteur de mise en
commun o A une sutre source
d’air comprimé,

2, Cuwrir la soupape d'éch-
appement afin d'alléger le syst-
éme de toute pression. Puis
fermaer la soupape.

3. Contrdle du niveau d'huils
compresseur § "aide du viseur;
compresseur de niveau, l'huile
doit arriver entre les repéres
maxi et mini du viseur.

4. Contrdle de I'huile moteur
suivant prescriptions de la doc-
umentation du constructeur.

8, Conudle du niveau de
gazole. Il est une bonne pratique
de faire ke plein au terme de
chaque poste.

Ceci empéche la condensation
dans les réservoirs de carburant.

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

1. Kompressor moglichst
waagerecht  aufsigllen. Seine
Konstruktion erlaubt den
Betrieh bei 15° Neigung in
Lingsrichtung und 15° Neigung
in Querrichtung, einem Grenz-
wert, der Letzten Endes nicht
durch den Kompressor, sondetn
durch den Motor bedingt wird.
Bei Beirieh des Kompressors auf
schrigem Geldnde ist darauf zu
achten, daB {bei waagerechter
Stelung) der Olstand im Kurbel-
gehiuse des Mators méglichst
nabe an die obere Markierung
herankommit .

Motor und Kompressor NICHT
mit OF Gberfiillen.

ACHTUNG : Wenn der Kempres:
sor an  ginen gemsinsamen
Druckkessel angeschfossen oder
oder mit anderen Komprassoren
zusammengeschaltet werden soll,
mufl unbedingt ein Rickschiag-
ventil eingebaut wereden.

2, Zur wolistdndigen Druck-

entlastung des Systems das

Entlastungsventil &ffnen, Dann
_ wieder schlieBen,

3. Bei waggerechtemy Kom.
pressor den Olstand im Schauglas
ablesen; er mull nvischen der
Maximal- und Minimal- Markier -
ung des Schauglases liegen.

4. Motorschmierd! nach den
Amweisungen des Motorhand-
buches kontrollieren,

PRIMA DI AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1.  Piazzare la macching in unad
posizione la piG orizzontale pos-
sible. Il massimo distivellp con-
sentito dal disegno & di 15° sia
nel senso della larhezza che in
senso longitudinale. In ogni caso,
it fattore che limita la possibilita
di usare la macchina in dislivello
non & il gruppo comprassore, Ma
it motore. Quando si debba
lavorare in  posizione non
livellata, occorre mantenere il
fivello olio nelta coppa motore
{misurato con la macchina in
posizione orizzontale vicino al
segno di max.

In ogni caso, NON mettere mal,
né nel motore né nel compres-
sore, pin olio della quantitd
massima consentita.

ATTENZIONE : Sel la macchina
viene collegata ad un collettore
comune, o visne montato in
paralleio con aitre fonti di aria
compressa, si dovrd installare
sulla macchina una valvols di
non ritorno.

2. Aprire la valvola di scarice
in modo da scaricare tutta la
pressione presente nal sistema,
Chiudere guindi questa valvola.

3. Colcompressorein posizione
livellata, controflare attraverso il
ventring spia il livello olio nel
compressore. Tale livello deve
essere tra | contrassegni max. ¢
min. sul vetro indicatore.

1. Colocar la unidad en la
posicibn  la més horizontal
posible. El disefioc de estas
unidades permite una operacidn
desnivelada con un limite de
16%, tanto a lo largo como
Iateraimente, El motor y no el
compresor es el factor restrictivo
en cada caso, Cusndo sea neces-
ario operar la unidad en una
posicifin  desnivelada es impor-
tante que el nivel de aceite del
cérter corresponda a la marca

.superior en el indicador, verifi-

cado cuando la unidad se encuen-
tra en la posicibn horizontal,

NO LLENAR ni el motor ni el
COMPpresor con un exceso ds
aeeite.

ADVERTENCIA : No conectar
Ia unidad & un colector o a
cuatquier otra fuents de aire
comprimido sin squiparia
previamente con una vilvuls de
retencibn.

2, Abrir la vilvula de purga
para asequrarse que no hay pre-
stbn en al sistema. Entonces
cerrar la valvula.

3. Manteniendo nivelado el
compresor, verificar el nivet del
aceite. El nivel del aceite debe
estar entre las marcas de maxima
y minimo en el indicador,

4,  Verificar ef aceite lubri-
cante de! motor en conformidad
con las instrucciones dadas en ¢l
manual del operador,
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6. Close all service valves to
allow full air pressure which
ensures proper oil circulation,

7. Do not operate the mach-
ine with the doors open as this
may cause overheating.

NOTE : In order to allow unit
to start at 8 reduced load, &
buttontype “start-run” “valve,
focated on the control panet, is
incorporated in the regulation
control system, The valve auto-
matically returns to start posi-
tion when the unit is stopped
and air pressure blowndown,

8. CAUTION : If air needs
to be bled from the fuel system,

usa the banjo fitted, on the side

of the injection pump.

The Inner nut (large) only should
be relessed. DO NOT RELEASE
the small outer nut.

STARTING UNIT

All normal starting functions
are incorporated in the key
operated switch (1).

A, Turn key to override
position. All four lights A, B,
C, and D, on the circuit board
should be illuminsted.

B. Continue to turn switch
to “start” position and release
to “run’’ position ss soon as
engine starts, The override of
the safety shutdown devices
will be carried out
until engine oil pressure rises and
the system will then operate
normally.

ATTENTION : Utiliser axclusive-
ment du gezole No. 2-D, indice
de cétane 45 ninimum, tensur
maximum en soufrs 0.5%.

6. Fermer toutes walves de
refoulement de sorte que fa cir-
culation d’huite soit assurée par
une pression d'sir maximom.

7. Ne pas faire marcher la
machine avec les portss ouver-
tes comma ceci peut entrafner
de la surchauffe.

REMARQUE : Une wvalve de
démarrage-marche normale 3
bouton situde sur le tableau de
commandes, montée sur le cir-
cuit de régulstion, permet de
démarrer 3 charge réduite. A
Yarrét du groupe {chute de la
pression de refoulement), I
valve revient automatiquement
en position de démarrage.

8. ATTENTION : S'H est
nécassaire de purger te systdme
d'alimentation, utiliser le banjo
prévu sur le cdtéd de 1a pompe
d'injection. SEUL ['écrou in-
térieur (le plus gros) doit &tre

desserré. NE PAS DESSERRER

le petit écrou extérieur.

ENSEMBLE DE DEMARRAGE

Toutes les fonctions de dé-
marrage normal se trouvent dans
le contact A clé (1},

A. Meattre la clé & la position
by-pass. Lés quatre vouants A B,
C et D sur le pannesu de circuit
devraient s’altumer,

6. Dieselstand kontrollieren.

Es impfiehit sich, den Tank -

nach  jeder
aufzufiillen,

Arbaitsschnicht

Dadurch wird Kondensation im
Kraftstofftank vermieden.

ACHTUNG : Nur Diesetdl mit
siner Cetanzah! von mindestens
45 und einem Schwefelgehalt
von hachstens 0,5% verwenden.

6. Zum Aulfbau des Luft-

druckes im Interesse guter
Olzirkulation  alte  Austritts-
ventile dffnen.

7. Kompressor- nicht mit

offenen Tiwen betreiben, da
dies zum HeiRlauf filhren kann.

ANME RKUNG : Um den Kom-
pessor  gegen geringere  Last
anfahren zu kénnen, is1 in das
Regelsystem ein “'Start-Betrieb’
Ventil mit  Knopf an der
Bedienungstafel eingebaut. Bei
Abstellen des Kompressors und
Abfallen des Lufidruckes kehrt
dieses Ventil auvtomatisch in
Start-Stellung zuriick.

8. ACTUNG : Zum Entliften
der Kraftstoffanlage die
Hohlschraube an der Seite der
Einspritzpumpe verwenden. Nur
die innere {groRa) Mutter 1dsen.
Oie kisine duflere Mutter DARF
NICHT gelbst warden,

ANLASSEN DER EINHEIT

Der Schiiisselschalter {1} ist fiir

slle normalen Startfunktionen
zustindig.

4. Controllare il livello olio nel
motore, seguendo le istruzioni
riportate nel libretto uso a
manutenzione del motore.

5. ControMare il livello nafta,
E’ buona nomal rabboccare al
termine di ogni turno di lavoro.

In tal modo si previene la form-
azione di condensa nel

ATTENZIONE : Usars ns:_luhva-
mentse gasolion.2-D, con numero
di cetano pari ad almeno 45 ¢
con contenuto di zolfo non
superiors slle 0.5%.

6.' Chiudere tutte le valvole di
servizio, in modo da permetiere

la piena pressione d’aris neces- .

saria per far circolare benel olio.

7. L’apparecchiatura non
deve essere messa in funzione
con porte aperte attrimenti sl
potrebbe verifigare del
surriscaldamento.

NQTA : Per consentire I'avvia-
mento della macchina con carico
parzialirzato, nel sistema di
regolazione & incorporate una
valvola ‘avviemento-marcia’’ del
tipg 8 pulsante, situata sul pan-
nello di comando. Quando la
macchina si arresta e non vi @
piu pressione residua, la valvola
ritorna automaticemente  in
posiziane di avviamento.

‘8. ATTENZIONE : Se
bisogna spurgare dell’aria dat
sistema d'slimentazione det
cearburente, si deve usare |
raccordo orientabile situato suil

mayor de 0.5%.

B. Verificar el nivel del com-
bustible diesel. La costumbre de
llenar el tanque después de cada
turnmo de trabsjo da buenos
resultados.

Esto previene condensacibn en
el tangque de combustible.

ADVERTENCIA : Usssa sola-
mente aceite diessl No. 2-D con
un namero minimo cetano de
45 y un contenido de azufre no

6. Cerrar todas las vélvulas de
servicio para esi permitir presion
méxima de aire, el cusl asagure
ia circulacién debida del aceite.

T. No hacer funcionar la
mbguina con las  puertas
esto podrid causar recalenta-
miento.

NOTA : Para permitir que la
unidad arranque a  carga
reducida, uns vélwula de

“arranquemarcha”, con su pul-
sador ubicada en la tablilla de
mando, es incorporada al sistema
de regulacibn de control.
Cuando la wunidad deja de
funcionar y la presion baja
esta vélvula vuelve asutomatica-
mente ala posicidn de arrangue.

8 PREVENCION : SI hay que
purgar aire del circulto de
combustible, tiene que hacerse
por el racor benjo en el costado
de la bomba de inyaccibn,
Solamente se debe aflojar la
tuerca interlor {es decir la
grandel. NO AFLOJAR la
pequefia tuerca de més afuera.
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OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG NORME PER L'USO FUNCIONAMIENTO R |
CAUTION Ensure that N B. Continuer & tourner fa A.  Schlissel in Ubersteuer- fianco della pompa d’lniezione. UNIDAD DE ARRANQUE Joaddl eds b2y
curcuit hosrd lights are ex- clé jusqu'é la position de"dé- Stallung drehen. Die vier E necessarior svitare soltanto i1 hon i das |

tinguished. 1f sny lights re-  morrage™ et la remetire & iz Lampen A, B, C, und D auf der  dado pili grosso che 3 poi quello ~ 5¢ han incorporado todas las

main luminated, stop machine
.and check angins oil and engine
ol pressure switch,

C. The engine will now be
running at reduced speed. Allow
unit to warm up then depress
start-run valve (3). The engine
will immediately Incresse to
max. Speed and compressor
will soon reach normal op-
erating pressure.

Normally the wunit must be
started with the service valves
closed.

CAUTION Never allow the
systom pressure to fall below 50
psi (3.45 Bar) to ensure adequate
ol flow to the compressar at
low tempersture.

If the engine does not start, refer
to the Trouble Shooting Chart
found in this publication and 10
the separate engine operator’s
manual.

Altow the engine to warm up,
then push the “'start+un’’ valve,
At this paint m the operation of
the unit it is safe 1o apply full
load to the engine.

STOPPING

Close all service valves. Allow the
unit to run unloaded for a few
minutes to reduce the engine
temperature. It is important to
idle an engine 3 to 5 minutes
before shutting it down to allow

position "marche’” dés que le
moteur démarre. Le by-pass
des apparseils de sdcuritdé sera
offectué dés que la pression
d’huile  dans lensemble du
moteur s'éléve, le systéme alors
marchera normalement.

ATTENTION : S'assurer que
tous les wvoyants du pannesu
du circuit sont éSteints. Si un
voyant quelconque reste allumé
arriter s machine et vérifier
I'huile du moteur ot le contact

de prassion d"huile.
C. Le moteur tourners
maintenant & une  vitesse

Laisser chauffer I'ensemble puis,
sppuyer sur la soupape de
démarrage (3). Le moteur tour-
neta alors repidement & &2
vitesse maximum et
presseur  atteindra blemtdt =
pression d'opération normats.

En principe, le démarrage est
effectué aprds fermeture des
vaives de refoulement.

ATTENTION : La pression ne
doit jamais chuter au-dassous de
50 psi (345 bars). it y va du
débit d’huile vers le compresseur
aux basses températures.

Si le moteur ne part pas, s
reporter au tableau de recherche
de pannes incorporé A la présente
documentation, et 3 Ia docu-
mentation séparée du con-
stucteur du moteur.

le com- -

Schaltplatte missen

B. Schalter weiter in Start-
Stellung drehen und, sobald der
Motor anspringt, in Betriebs-
Stellung schalten lassen. Die
Sicherheits- Absteffeinrichtungen
werden iibersteuert, bis der Mot-
orGldruck ansteigt und das
Systam normal laufen kann,

ACHTUNG : Sicherstallen, dall
alle Lampen ausgegangen sind.

Wenn noch eine Lampe
Konpressor sbstellen und
Motort und Motorl-Druck-

wiichter kontrollierne,

C. Der Motor lduft jetzt mit
geringerer Drehzahl. Warmlauy-
fen flassen und Start-Berrieb-
Ventil (3} betdtigen, Der Motor
lduft sofort auf volle Touren
und arreicht bald den norm-
alen Betriebsdruck.

Im Normalfall wird der Motor mit

_geschlossenen Ventilen angelassen,

ACHTUNG Druck niemals
unter 50 psi (3,45 Bar) sinken
lassen, damit ausreichende
Olversorgung des Kompressors
bei niedrigen VTemperaturen
gewahrleistet wird.

Wenn der Motor nicht anspringt,
in det Fehlersuchetabelle dieser
Druckschrift  und  im  ein
schtigigen Motorhandbuch
nachschlagen.

Motor warmlaufen lassen und
“Stari-Betrieb”-Ventil betiitigen.
Der Motor kann jetz1 mit Volust
betriehen werden.

interno. NON BISOGNA AS-
SOLUTAMENTE SVITARE il
pilt piccolo dedo esterno,

DISPOSITIVE
D'AVVIAMENTO

Tutte le normalt  funzionl
d'avviamento sono state

incorporate nel commutatore a
chiavetta {1},

A, Girare la chiavetta in
posizione d'intervento
esclusivo (ciod di
Tutte le quattro sple A, B, C
¢ D situate sulla piastra cir-
cuitale devono essers accese.

B. St passa quindi il commu-
tatore slla posizione di "start’”
ed appena il motore si avvia
commutatore va In posizione
di "run”. | dispositivi d’arresto
automatico vengono ‘by-passati’
sutomaticamente fino a che la
prassione dell ‘olio del motore
comincia a salire ed il sistema
funziona normatmente.

ATTENZIONE - Verificare che
tutte le spie sul circulto risuiting
spmte. Se uns spia qualsisst
rimane sccesa, bisogna fermare
subito Is macchins & controllare
il livelio d'olic ne! motors e
Vinterruttore di pressione dell’
olio.

C. A questo punto il motore
sta funzionando a regime
ridotto. Bisogna lasciarlo

riscaldare per pol premere la
valvola di ‘start-run’ (3). A

‘override’).

funciones normales de arranque
en la lave interruptor,

A. Hacer girer la llave hasta
flegar =& la posicibn bypass
(desvib). Las cuatro luces A, B,
C. y D en el tablero da circuitos
deberén iluminarse,

8. Continuar girando el in-
terruptor hasta llegar a la posic-
ibn *'start” (arrenpque) y en
cuanto el motor camience a
funcionar cambiar la posicibn a
"run” {marchal. Los elementos
de paro por seguridad serén des-
viados hasta que suba [a presidn
da! aceite del motor; de ahi‘en
adelante el sisterna trabajaré
normalmente,

ADVERTENCIA Asogurarse
que todas las luces del tablero
de circultos esten spogadas. S|
alguns de 1as luces siga sncen-
dida parer la mbguins y exam-
inar of acelte del motor y el
Interruptor do s presibn del
aceite del motor.

C. E! motor ashora funciona
a una velocidad reducida. Per-
mitir que la unidad se caliente
entonces presionar el botbn
de la véivula ‘'start-run’ lar-
ranque-marcha) {3), De inme-
diato el motor acelard a su
velocided méxima y el com-
presor luego ecalzard la pres-
ibn normal de operacibn,

ADVERTENCIA:Nuncapermita
que el sistema de presion baje a
menos de 50 psi (345 Bar}
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tubricating oil and cooling air to
carry heat away from the com-
bustion chamber, bearings, shafts
etc. Turn the switch to the
“QFF" position.

NOTE : As soon as the engine
stops the automatic biowdown
valve should relieve sll pressure

from the receiver-separstor
. system,
CAUTION Never aliow the

unit to stand idle with pressure
in the receiver-saparator system.

Should any of the three shut-
down ftailures occur, the unit
will stop.

In & shutdown situation the
function of the panel lights
Is to indicate the specific fail-
ure which caused the unit to
shut down.

HOUR COUNTER Ref. No. 6
monitors amount of hours the
unit  has operated,

Laisser chauffer e moteur, puis
appuyer sur la valve de démar-
rage-marche normale.  Aucun
inconvéniant dés lors & mettre
le moteur en pleine charge.

ARRET

Fermer toutes valves de refoule-
ment. Tourner & vide pendam
quelques minutes pour réduire
le température du moteur. NI
importe qu'un moteur tourne 3
vide pendant 3 & 5 minutes avant
I'arrét de sorte que Fhuile de
graissage et 'air de refroidis-
sement puissent assurer fechange
de 8 chaleur développée par les
chambres de cornbustion, les
roulements, les arbres etc Tourner

le contact & position “arrdt”,
REMQRQUE : Dés l'arrét du
moteur, la valve automatiqus

vide-vite doit décharger com-
pldtement le circuit bouteitle-
séparateur.

ATTENTION : Ne jamsis Isisser
un groupe A I"arvét avec le cir-
cuit  bouteille-séparateur en
pression.

Si l'un des trois appareils
d'urgence se déclenche, Ven-
semble s'arrbtasra.

Dans une situation d'arrdt d'urg-
ence, la fonction des voyants
du penneau est d'indiquer la
couse spécifique a entrainé Yar-
rit de Fensemble.

ABSTELLEN

Alle Austritisventile Schiieflen.
Kompressor einige Minuten leer
taufen lassen, damil der Motor
abkiihlen kann, Der Molor muB
vor dem Abstellen unbedingt 3
bis 5 Minuten leerlaufen, damit
das Schmierid und die Kihlluf
die Wirme wvon der Brenn-
karmmer, den lagern, W‘ellen
sbfiihren kénnen.

Schalter in Stsltung OFF
{AUS) drehen.

AMME RKUNG Sobald der
Motor zum Stillstand kemmt,
baut das automatische Ent-
lastungsventil den Druck im

Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
vollkommen ab.

ACHTUNG : Kompressor niemals
mit unter Druck stoehendem
Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
stehen lassen,

Falls einer der drei Zustinde
eintritt, die das Abstellen des
kompressors erforderlich
machen, stellt sich dis Maschine
ab.

In dieser Situation zelgen die
Kontrollampen den Fehler an,
der den Kompressor abgestellt
hat.

BETRIEBSSTUNDENZAHLER
Nr. GA zeigt die Betriebsstunden
des Kompressors an.

questo punto il motore passa
subito 8 massimo regime ed il
compressore  raggiunge  entro
pochi istanti la sua pressione
operativa normale.

DI norma |a macchina va avviata
con | rubinettl da servizio aperti.

ATTENZIONE : Now lasciar mai

che !a pressione del sistema
sconda al ¢i sotto di 50 libbra/ «
pollice* (clod 345 bat) per
assicurate al compressore una
lubrificazione adeguata malgrado
Ia temperaturs hatts.

Lasciar prima al motore il tempo
di scaldarsi, e quindi premere i
pulsante di”’avwiamento-marcia” .
A guesto punto si potrd senza
alcun rischio mettere it motore
in regime di piento carico.

ARRESTO

Chiudere tutti i rubinetti di
servizio. Per far scendere la tem-
peratura del motore, permettere
al compressor di girare a vuoto
per qualche minuto. E' impor-
tante far girare it motore al
minimo per 3-5 minuti prima
dell’arresto  perché 1'olio lub-
rificante e 'aria del sistena cfi
raffreddamento possano smaltire
it calore della cemera di com-
bustione, dei cuscinetti, degli
eccetera. Mettere il com-
mutatore in postzione di

AVVERTENZA Appena il
motore si arresta, la valvola
automatica di scarico dovrebbe
consentire la fuoruscita della
pressione rimasta nel sistema
servatoio-separatore,

para assegurar  la circulacion
adecunda de aceite en el com-
presor sn temperaturas bajas.

Si el motor no arranca refiérase
al  Trouble Shooting Chart
{Cuadro de Averids) que se
encuentra en esta publicaciéon y
tombién al manual preparado
para el operador del motor.

Permita que el motor se caliente
y acontinvacién pulsar el botén
de Ja wvélvula ‘“‘start-run”
(arranque-marchal. En  este
momento se puede, sin peligro,
poner el motor en plena cargs.

PARADA

Cerrar todas fss vélvulas de
serviclo. Permitir que la unidad
funcione sin carga por varios
minutos para reducir la temper-
atura del motor, Es importanta
mantener un motor en vacio por
3 a 5 minutos antes de pararlo
para permnitir ‘que el aceite
lubricante y el aire de entris-
miento quiten el calor de la
cédmarz de combustién, los
cojinetes, los ejes, etc.’ Poner el
interruptor en posictbn “OFF"
{cerrado).

NOTA : Al pararse el motor la
vilvula de purga autométice
debe quitar toda Ta presién del
sisterna receptor-separador.

ADVERTENCIA : Nunca per-
mitir presibn en el sistema
receptor-separador cuasndo la
unidad se encuentra parsds.
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Jn‘ = ‘

TOTALISATEUR D'HEURES
DE FONCTIONNEMENT réf.
6A. 11 indique fe nombre
d’heures de fonctionnement du
groupe.

ATTENZIONE : Prima di lasciare
ta machina a riposo, noh mancare
di accertarsi che il sistema
sarbatoio-separatore non sia pit
in pressione

1l dispositivo d'avviamento si
fermerd se una qualsiasi delle
tre possibilitdh di guessto viene
averificarsi.

11 CONTAOQORE : {n. di rif. 6A)
porta il conto delle ore di lavoro
della macchina.

Si falla una de las tres protec-
clones de parada ta unidad de-
jaré de funcionar. En una
situacibn de parada las luces del
tablero de mando indicarén el
falto que ha causado dicha par-
ada.

CUENTAHORAS Rel; No. GA
indica el nomero de horas de
operacidn de la unidad,
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

352

GENERAL

The compressor is initially
supplied with oil sufficient for
500 hours operation. Always
check the oil level before start
up of 8 new compressor. { unit,
for any reason, has been dreined
it must be filled with clean new
oil before it is put in operation.

COMPRESSOR OIL CHANGE-

After 500 hours operation {or
2500 hours if sy nthetic lubricant
used) an oil change must take
place. If compressor has been
operated under adverse condi-
tions, or under long shutdown
periods, an earlier oil change
may be necessary as oil
deteriorates with time as well as
by operating conditions. Regular
oil change every 300 - 500 hours
{or six months, whichever comes
first) is not only desirable but a
good insurance against the accu-
mulation of dirt, sludge or
oxidized oil products,

CAUTION : Make sure that the
comprassor 0il level is never
sbove the centrae of sight gauge.
Add oil anly if the leve! falls to
the bottom of the sight gauge
when unit is not running,

Completely drain the receiver-
separator, piping and oll cooler.
After the unit has been com-
pletaly drained of all 0il, replace
the drain plugs, msking sure they
are tight. If the oil is drained
immedistely after the unit has
been run for some time, most of
the sediment will be in suspen-

GENERALITIES

Le compresseur cotient su départ
une quantité d'huile suffisante
pour 500 heures de fonctionne-
ment. Se faire une régle de con-
tr&ler le niveau d'huife avant de
démarrer un compresseur neuf.
Si le groupe a 614 vidangé, faire
le plein d’huile.

VIDANGE D'HUILE

Une vidange compldte de I'huile
est obligatoire aprés 500 h de
fonctionnement ou 2.500 h avec
les lubrificants synthéques. Si les
conditions d’utilisation du com-
presseur sont défavorables, et de
toute facon aprés prolongé, it
gst parfois nécessaire de procéder
& des vidanges plus [réquentes
car I'altération de 'huile résulte
non seulement des conditions de
fonctionnement, mais aussi du
temps’ Une vidanga cormpldte
toutes les 300-500 h (ou 6 mois
4 défaut de ce total d’hueres de
fonctionnement} est non seule-
ment souhaitable, mais encore
slle constitue une bonne assur-
ance contre {'accumulation de
crasses, boues et déchets oxydés

d'hydrocarbures.

ATTENTION : Le niveau d'huile
du compresseur ne doit jamais
monter au-dessus du miliev du
visaur. Foire 'sppoint exclusive-
ment s le niveau chute au bas
du  vissur motsur & [Fareét.
Vidanger complétement la
bouteille séparatrice, les
tuyauteries et le réfrigbrant
d'huile. Aprds vidange totale

ALLGEMEINES

Der Kompressor ist bei der
Austieterung mit einer fir 500
Betriebsstunden ausi eichenden
Oimenge gefilllt. Vor der ersten
tnbetriebnshme . eines nauen
Kompressors immer den Olstand
kontrollieren. Wenn das {1 aus
irgendeinem Grund abgelassen
wurde, mull der Kompressor vor
der Weideraufnahme der Arbeit
mit rginem, frischen O) aufgefilll
werden.

KOMPRESSOROLWECHSEL

Nach 500 Betriebsstunden (oder
2500 Stunden bei synthetischer
Schmierung) ist ein Otwechsel
vor zunehmen. ungiinstigen Einsatz-
bedingungen  oder  langeren
Betriebsunterbrechungen  kann
haufigerer Olwachsel erforder.
lich werden, da das O) im Lauf
der Zeit seine Wirkung verliert.
Es wird regeimiaRiger Olwechsel
alle 300 bis 500 Betriebsstunden
{oder mindestans alle sechs
Monate} empfohlen, da auf diese
Weisa die Ablagerung von
Schmutz. Schlamm und Oloxy-
dationsprodukten ausgeschaltet
wird.

ACHTUNG : Ofstand nie iiber
die Mitte des Schauglases hinaus
steigen lassen.

Druckspeicher-Abscheider , Rohr -
leitungen und (ikihler ganz
entleeren. Danach die AblaB3-
schrauben wieder gut schiialen.
Wenn das Ol sofort nach
Abstellen des  Kompressors
abgelassen wird, sind die meisten

GENERALITA
.

i compressore 4 consegnato con
olio sufficiente per le pfime 500
ore di funzionamento., Prima
della messa in moto verificare
sempre il livello olio. 5e 1'olio
& stato vuotato per una raglone
qualsiasi, tip'ristinare il fivello
con olio nuovo e pulito.

CAMBIO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Cambiare 1'olio 500 ore d’eser-
cizio {o 2500 se si usa un lubri-
ficante sinteticol. Se it

motocompressore ¢ stato sotto-
posto a impieghi gravosi o &
rimasto a lungo fermo, pud
essere  necessario  diminuire il
periodo tra | cambi olio. L’olio
infatti si altera con il tempo e in
condizioni di uso severe. | cambi
olio effettuati regolamente ogni
300 - 500 ore lin ogni caso non
oftre 6 mesi} sono una buona

precauzione per evitare
I'accumurlo di sporcizia, scaglie o
prodotti derivanti dall'ossida

2ione dell’olio,

ATTENZIONE : I livello dell”
ofio compressore non deve meai
supsreve il centro del vetrino
spia. Aggiungers olic s @
livellea dell'olioc, a macchira
farma, stlora il bordo inferiore
del vetrino spia.

Svuotare  completamente il
serbatoio-seperatore, ig tubazioni
e il radiatore deli'olio. Riawvi-
tare il tappo a serrario,
Eseguendo questa operazione
con 1'olio ancora caldo lo

GENERALIDADES

En primer lugar el compresor
contiene una cantidad de aceite
suficiente para 500 horas de
tunctionamiento. Controtar
siempre ol nivel de aceite antes
de poner en marcha un com-
presor  nuevo. Si, por cual-
quiers razén que sea, 1a unidad
ha sido vaciado, es necesario
Hlenaria con aceite nuevo y limpio
antes de ponerla en marcha.

CAMBIO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Se debe cambiar el aceite
despiles de 500 horas de
operacidn (0 2600 horas si se ha
usado un lubricante sintético), Si
el trabajo del compresor ha sido
bajo condiciones desfavorables,
o si han habido largos peridos de
paradaes potible que este cambio
sea necesario antes, puesto que
el aceite se deteriora tanto por ¢!
tiempo como por condiciones
adversas. Cambios de aceite cada
300500 horas {0 seis meses
segun lo que ocurra primero)
son no sblo deseables pero
tambidn un buen seguro contra
las scumulaciones de suciedad,
sedimento o productos de aceites
oxidados.

ADVERTENCIA Asegurarse
que el nivel de aceite del com-
presor nunca esté mis arriba
que el centro dal Indicador. Sblo
afiadir aceite cusndo of nivel s
sncuentra al fondo del indicador
cusndo la unided e encuentra

. parada.
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION SCHMIERUNG LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION I
sion and, therefore, will drain du groupe, remettre et bloquer Schmutzstoffe in  Suspension svuotamento. richiede .meno Drenar completamente el ;4;-,_" HL.-....,.L-.. by \:...,J'Jl m,@
more readily, les bouchons de vidange. H est und laufen daher leichter ab. tempe ed eventuali impurita receptor-separador, las yuberias

CAUTION : Shorter oil change
Imtorvals may be necessary H
unit is operated under sdversa
conditions.

WARNING : DO NOT, under
any circumstances, remowe any
drain ptugs, or the oil filler plug
from the compressor tubricating
and cooling system without first
making sure the air receiver sys-
tem has been completely relieved
of all sir pressure;

CAUTION : Soms oll mixtures
are incompatible, and resuilt in
the formation of varnishes, shel-
lacs, or lacquers which msy be
insotuble. Such deposits can
causs sorious troubles including
clogging of the filters. Where
possible, try to avoid mixing olls
of the same type but different
bronds. A brand change is best
made at the time of & complate
oil chenge.

ENGINE LUBRICATING OtL

Refar to
Manuel,

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING

AND COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS

Engine Operator’s

Alternate  lubricants should
conform to the specifications
found in Table: Compressor
Lubricant Specifications.

CAUTION Care should be
taken to ensure that all down-
stream components will be com-
patible with synthetic hubricants.

souhaitable de vidanger apris
une période de fonctionnement
appréciable, car e gros des
sédiments est alors en suspension
ce qui en favorise I'écoulement.

ATTENTION : Eventuellement,
raccourchr la périodicité des
vidanges dans des conditions de
fonctionnement défavorables.

DANGER : EN AUCUN CAS il
ne faut déposer un bouchon
{vidange ou remplissage) relevant
du circuit de graissage du com-
presseur ou celui de refroidisse-
ment sans s’assurer au préalable
que la bouteille d'air est.totale-
ment détandue.

ATTENTION . Coertains mélanges
dhuile sont incompatibles, ils
entrainent  Ia  formation de
vemis, de gommes ou de lagues
risquant d'Stre insolybles, Ces
dépits pouvent entrather des
dommages graves {colmatage des
filtres , . .). S'abstanir dans toute
Ia mesure du possible de
mélanger des huiles de méme
type mais de  marques dif-
férentes. Misux vaut changer de
marque d'huile au moment d*une
vidange complite.

6 mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

S'il est fait usage d’'une huile
conforme MIL-L-46152 ou
DEXRON {(huile hydraulique
pour boltes automatiques),
vidangar et faire le plein d'huile
nueve toutes les 500 h de fon-

ACHTUNG Bei ungiinstigen
Betrigbsbedingungen ist hiof-
igerer  Olwechsel erforderlich.

WARNUNG : ERST DANN die
Ablallschrauben oder den Ein-
fillverschlu von der Schmier-
und Kiihtanlage des Komprassors
losschrauben, wenn der Druck
im  Druckspeicher vollstindig
abgebaut wurde.

ACHTUNG : Gewisse Ulsorten
sind inkompatibel und filthren
ur Bildung von unldslichen
Lacken, Scheilack oder Firnis-
produkten. Diese setzen sich ab
und kdnnen zu schwerwiegenden
Stiérungen, unter  anderem
Filterverstopfungen, fiithren.
Wenn mdaglich immer gleiche
Olmarken  verwenden.  Die
Umstellung auf das & sines
anderen Herstellers erfolgt am
besten beim kompletten
Olwechsel.

MOTOROL

Siehe einschligiges Motorhand-

buch,

KOMPRESSQRSCHMIER-
UND -KOHLOL

Die Schmiermittel missen den
Angaben der Tabelle ‘‘Olvor-
schriften”, entsprechen.

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, dall
sich alfe  nachgeschatteten
Bauteile mit kiinstlichen
Schmiermittein vertragen.

si troveranno ancora in sospen-
sione,

ATTENZIONE : Con impieghi
gravosi pud essare necessarlo
cambisre Folio compressore con
maggior fraquenza. )

"
PRECAUZIONE : Non svitare
mal nessus tappo di svuots-
mento o di riempimento prima
di essere sicuri che qualche
circuito nor sia in pressione.

ATTENZIONE : Le miscele di
olio diversi sono spesso incom-
patibili, ne deriva infatti ia
formaziona di vernicl, morchis o
Iacche insolubili. Tali formazioni
sono causa di cattivo funziona-
mento e intasenc | filtri. Se
possibile evitars di miscelare
olio anche simili.

OLI0 MOTORE

Seguire e
costruttore,

prescrizioni  del

LUBRIFICANTI
ARACCOMANDATI PER IL
GRUPPO COMPRESSORE

Nella tabella seguente sono
elencati | tipi di olio racco-
mandati per la lubrificazione.

ATTENZIONE : Tutto cid che
vigne a contatto con 'olio deve
essare  compatibile con |
fubrificanti cinteticl.

y el enfriador de aceite. En
cuanto se ha vaciado completa-
mente el compresor, volver a
colocar los tapones de purga,
asegurdndose que  estdn  bien
apretados. Si el vaciado se realiza
inmediatamente despuds de
trabajo prolongado del com-
presor, la mayor parte de los
sedimentos se encontrardn en
suspension y resultard mas facil
drenarlos rapidamente.

ADVERTENCIA :Los intervalos
ontre cada cambio de aceite
deberin ser mis cortosen ¢! caso
de trabajo en condiciones

desfavorables.
ATENCION Cualquiera que
sean las  condiciones NO

QUITAR NUNCA el tapdn de
llenado del sistema de lubri-
cacion y refrigeracidbn del com-
presor sin asegurarse previamente
de que no existe presidn alguna
de aire en el sistema de recepcitn
de aire.

ADVERTENCIA : Cisrtas mez-
clas de aceites son incompatibles,
v pusden resultar formaciones
de barnices, lacas, etc. que
pueders ser insolubles. Tales
depbsitos pueden ocasionasr
sarios dafios, tales como atascos
en los filtros. Evitar en todo lo
posible laxs mezclas de aceltes del
mismo tipo pero de mereas
diferentes. Un cambio de marca
debe sfectuarse cuado se camble
ol aceite por completo.
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION BN
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE cionnement ou tous les 6 mois  UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR ON TEMPERATURA ACEITE DE LUBRICACION bl 350 4t
125%F (51.7%C) :)lm::“eit;: période intervient en 51.7°C bis —23.3°C AMBIENTE DA MOTOR > s 0. VY __,L,,J‘_. i) VYR
1o MiL-1.-46152 — SAE 10W 1259F (51.79C) Obsérvense tas instrucciones del {4y
—10°¢ 1-23.3°C) oder ’ manual de mantenimiento del A
- HUILE MOTEUR a motor. -
USE LUBRICANT: MIL.L-2104B — SAE 10W o TELY ) Sl Sl Ve
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W Voir la dpcumentation du con- oder —10°F (—23.3°C) ACEITE DE LUBRICACION ¥ (u_,..; FHIN
o et e DEXRON oder DEXRON USARE OLI0 SN RESOR RECOMENDACIONES o
MIL-L-2104B —SAE 10W RECOMMANDATIONS 1 fir AUTOMATIK-GETRIEBE SPECIFIGHE SJh e Sliatll ae Gl gl

or
DEXRON or DEXRON
1 AUTOMATIC TRANS-
MISSION FLUID

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
—-10%F 1-23.3°%)
to
—50%F (-456°C)
USE LUBRICANT
**MIL-1-236998

(Synthetic Lubricant)
- "t MIL-L-46167
{Sub-zero Arctic Lubricant)

Ascertain  that MIL-L46152
lubricants meeat APl Class CC
only and not CD.

***MIL-L-23699B — Lubricants
which meet this speciflication are
used in most jet aircraft engines
and should be aswvailable world.
wide.

»s oMIL-L-46187 — is intended
to suparsede Federasl Specilica-
tion APG No. 1 (Aberdeen
Proving Ground Purchase

HUILE DE GRAISSAGE-
REFROIDISSEMENT
COMPRESSEUR

Les différents fubrifiants devront
&tre conformes aux exigences du

tableau Lubrifiants compres-
saur’”,
ATTENTION : S'assurer de Ia

compatibilité avec les lubrifiants
synthétiques, de chaque com-
posant situéd en aval du moteur.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
125%F (51.7°C)
)

—10°F {-23,3%)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT:
MIL-L.46152 — SAE 10W
au

MIL-L-21048 — SAE 10W

[s11]
HUILE HYDRAULIQUE POUR
TRANSMISSIONS AUTO-

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
-23,3°C bis —456°C
**MIL-1.- 236998
{Synthetisches Schmiermittel)
P MIL-L-46167
{Arktik-Schmiermittel}

Nur 1 der Spezifikation
MIL-L-46152 nach API-Klasse
CC, nicht CD, verweanden.

**MIL-L-236998 -
Schmiermittel kommen weit-
gehend in Disentriebswerken
zur  Anwendung und sind
aligemein verfiigbar.

Derartige

***MIL-L-46167 — Tritt an die
Stelle von Federal Specification
APG Nr. 1 {Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
Nr. 1), gegenwiirtige Spezifika-
tion fir Arktik-Schmiermittel.

Bei Umgebungstemperaturen
iber 51,7°C oder unter —45,6°C
lassen Sie sich von Ingersolt-Rand
beraten.

MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
oppure
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
oppure
DEXRON o DEXRON NI
PER TRASMISSION!
AUTOMATICHE
CON TEMPERATURE
AMBIENTI DA
—10°F (-23.3°C)

a
—50°F (—456°C)
USARE OL1I0 CON
SPECIFICHE
* *MIL-L-236998B
oppure
' MIL-L-46167

Verificare che Volio MIL-L-
46152 comisponca afla classe
CC e non CD delle specifiche
APY,

Gli olii con specifica ** MIL.

Otros lubricantes deberdn ser
conformes a las especificaciones
que se encuentran en el Cuadro:
Lubricantes del Compresor —
Especificaciones,

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga cuidado
gue todos los componentes sesn
compatibles con tubricantes
sintiticos.

TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
1259F (51.7°C)
a
--10°F (-23.3°C)
USE LUBRICANTE :

MIL-L46153 — SAE 10W
o
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
o
DEXRON o DEXRON 1
FLUIDO DE TRANSMISSION
AUTOMATICO
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
—10°F {—23.3°C})

a
—50°F {—456°C)
USE LUBRICANTE
* *MIL-L-236998
{Lubricante sintético}
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION SCHMIEARUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

B33

For temperatures above 125°F
51.7°C) or below —50°F
(—456°C), please consull IR
Customer Service Department.

DEXRON -~ Reg. TM. of
General Motors Corp.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
-10%F 1-23,3°C)
&

—50°F (-45,6°C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT :
** MIL-L-23699B
{Lubrifiant de synihése}
*** MIL-L-46167
{Lubrifiant pour cltimats
articques, gel permantant)

Lubrifiants MIL-L-46152 obliga-
toirement conformes API classe
CC & I'exclusion de la classe CD.

*** MIL-L-23699B - Lubrifi-

ants utilisés dans la plupart des

moteurs d'avions & réaction, en =
principe disponibles dans le

monde entier.

*** MIL-L-46167 — Lubrifi-
ants desinés A remplacer fla
spécitication fédérate APG No.1
{Aberdean Proving Ground Pur-
chase Description No. 1) APG
No. 1 est actuellement Ia
désignation des lubrifiants pour
climats artiques {gel permanent).

En ce qui concerne les tempéra-
tures supérieures A 125oF
{61,7°C) . ou inférieures &
—R0%F (—456°C), s'adresser au
service aprds wvente Ingersoll-
Rand.

DEXRON — marque déposée
Genaral Motors Corp.

*e* MIL-L-46167 — E’ la speci-
fica sositutiva della specifica
federale APG No. 1, che indica
narmalmente i lubrificanti da
utilizzarsi con  temperpture
artiche.

Per temperature superiori a
128°F (51.7°C) o inferiori a
~BOPF {—456°C), consultare
I'assistenza  tecnica fngersoll-
Rand pitt vicina.

DEXRON — Marchio Deposi-
tato della General Motors Co.

Asegurese que lubricantes Mil-1.-
46152 conforman con Clase CC
del APl y no CD.

*** Mil-L-23699B — Lubricantes
conformes a esta especificaciéon
se usan en la mayorié de aviones
jet y se podrin comprar en todas
aprtes del mundo.

=** Mil-L46167 estd previsto
para sustuir a las especificaciones
APG No. 1 {Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
No. 1). APG No. 1 es Ia desig
nacidén corrignte paralubricantes
aptas para condiciones glaciales
menos de cero,

Para temperaturas més altas que
125°F (51.7°C) o mennres qus
—50°F (-456°C) sirvase con- -
sultar el Departmento IR
Servicio para Clientes.

DEXAON — Marca Registrada
de la General Motors Corp.
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO ‘.'ul.._...AJ?

GENERAL GENERALITES ALLGEMEINES GENERALITA' GENERALIDADES Lle bl
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The service/msintenance chart Le tableau d'entretien présenié In diesemn Abschnitt werden die Nella tabella manutenzione/ El cuadro de mantenimiento I3y UleallfLeadt Jahae oy

shown in this section indicates
the various components descrip-
tion and the intervals when
maintenance has to take place.
Oil capacities, etc., can be found
in the general data. Any specifi-
cation ar specific requirement
on preventive maintenance for
engine refer to Engine
Instruction Manual.

1. SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenge line runs from the
drop tube in the centre of the
separator tank cover to the
orifica elbow fitting located in
the air end rear bearing housing.
Check orifice and hoses at every
service es a blockage will cause
oil carryover,

2. COMPRESSOR OIL
FILTER

Change the compressor oil filters
at B0 hours, 150 hours and
thereafter avery 500 hours or
every six months whichever
comes first,

Yo service the oll filter it Is
necessary to shyt the unit down,
Wipa off any external dirt and
oil from ‘the exterior of the
filter to minimise any contami-
nation entering the tubrication
system.

Turn the spinon filter
elemeant counterclockwise to
remowvea it from the filter housing.

dans cette section indique les
différents composants et les

. intervalles suxquels ils doivent

étre entretenus. Les capacités
d'huile, etc. . ., se troubent dans
tes caractéristiques générales.
Pour les caractéristiques et
I'antretien du moteur, sereporter
au manuel d'instructions du
moteur.

1. CIRCUIT DE
RECUPERATION

La ligne de récupération va du
tube viseur su centre du cou-
vercle du réservoir séparateur, 3
Vorifice du montage en coude
situé au boltier de roulement
arriére  d'échappement  d'air.
Vérifier Vorifice et tes canall-
sations souples Achagque ent-
retien comme un bouchage
entrainera  un  débordement
d’huile.

2.FILTRE A HUILE
COMPRESSEUR

Changer les filtres & huile du

apris 50 heures, 150 heures et
toutes les 500 heures ou tous les
6 mois dépendant lequel des
deux arrive d'abord.

Pour entretenir le filtre 3 huite,
il est nécessaire darriter
I'ensemnble. Essuyer de Yextér-
leur du filtre toute saletéd
extérieure et toute trace d'huile
afin de minimiser toute con-
tamination qul powrrait péné-
trer la systéme de lubrification.

verschiedenen  Intervalle  zur
Wartung beschrieben, Die
Wartung des Motors solite nach
Angabe des Herstellers erfolgen.

1. OLRUCKLAUF/
ABSCHEIDER

Die Spidleitung verlduft direkt
vom Tropfréhrchen im Deckel
des Abschaidekessels zum
Kniestiick-Fitting im luftseitigen
Lagergehiluse Mundstiicke und
Schlduche bei jedem Service
untersuchen, da Verstopfungen
zu Otibbertrag fithren.

2. KOMPRESSOROLFILTER

Die Olfilter des kompressors
nach 50 Studen, 150 Studen
und dsnach slle 500 Studen
oder maximal sechs Monate.

Zur Wartung cdes Olfilters muB
die Maschine abgestelit werden,
Zum Schutz gegen die Kontam-
ination  der  Schmisranlage
Schmutz und (1 von der AuBen-
saite des Filtars abwischen.

Filterelement nack links
drehen und aus dem Gehduse
nehman.

ACHTUNG : Lackartige Riick-
stinde am Fiterelement deuten
eut eine unrichtige Otspezifika-
tion hin. 1 sofort wechseln.
Sighe Abschnitt 3 der Betriebs-
snleitung.

riparazione sono descritti 1 vari
gruppi componenti de! moto-
compressore e la frequenza con
cui si devono effettuare le
operazioni-di manutenzione. Per
specifiche o dati caratteristici

relativi al motore riferirsi all
manuale di istruzione del
motore.

1. TuBO DI RECUPERO
N tubo di ricupero collega 1l

tubo di scarico situato  nel
centro della cisterna  di
separazions con il raccordo a
gomito  situato  sull'alloggio
posteriore del cuscinettl del
gruppo compressore. I
raccordi ed | tubi fessibill
vanno sempra controllati

durante la fase dl manutenzione,
In quanto un blocco qualsiasi
verrebbe a causare uno scerico
d’olio.

2 FILTRO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Sostituire i filtri dell.olio del
ogni 50 ore, ogni 150 ore e
quindi ognl 500 ore oppure
sei mesi, secondo quale
intervallo viene a scadere prima.

Per effettuare [a mantenzione
della cartuccia del ‘olio &
necesserio fermare il motore.
E necessario incitre  pulire
dall‘esterno  della cartuccia
qualsiasi eccesso d'olio o
frammeanti di sporcizia, in modo
da minimizzare §l pericolo di
contaminazione del sistema
lubrificante.

ptesentado en esta seccion indica
los diferentes componentes y los
intervalos en los cuales deben ser
mantenidos. Las capacidades del
aceite, elc. se encontrarén en los
Datos  Generales.  Cualquier
especificacibn 0 requerimientos
especiticos para el manteni-
miento preventivo del motor
sirvase consultar el manual de

"instrucciones del motor.

1. CIRCUITO DE
RECUPERACION

El circuito de recuperacibn
va desde el tubo de cailla en el
cantro de la tapa del tanque
separador hasta el conectador
acodado de! orificio que se
encuentra en el chrter de! coji-
nete posterior del compresor.
Haga un chequeo del orificio y
les mangueras durente cada
servicic de revisibn : una ob-
struccibn causarh un arrastre
de aceite.

2. FILTRO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Cambie los filtros de aceite del

@ las 50 hores, 150 horas y des-

pués cada 500 horas o cada seis

meses segln lo que suceda pri-

mero.

Durante ¢l servicio de man-
tenimiento del filtro de aceite
as nocesario parar la maquina,
Limpiar todas las acumulaciones
de sucieded o aceite del exterior
del filtro con el fin de reducir
cualquiera Impurificacion que
pueda entrsr al sistema de tubri-
caclbn,
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CAUTION : I there is any indi-
cation of formation of varnishes,
shellacs or lacquers on the oil
filter alament, it is a warning that
the compressor lubricating and
cooling oil has improper charsc-
teristics and should immedistely
be changed. Refer to Section 3,
Lubrication In the Operator's
Manual,

2, Clean filter gasket contact
area,

Install new filter by turning
element clockwise until gasket
makes initial contact. Tighten
an additional % to % turns,

Start engine and check for
leaks before placing unit back
into service.

3. COMPRESSOR O1L
SEPARATOR ELEMENT

Normally the separator element
will not require periodic replace-
ment provided the air and oil
filters are properly maintained.

4. COMPRESSOR OIL

Any oil change must teke place
every 500 operating hours or
every six  months, whichever
comes first.

Add oil only if level falls to the
bottom of the sight gauge when
compressor is shut down.

5. TYRES/TYREPRESSURE
Data

See Section General

Tourner la cartouche con-
somnable dans le sons contraire
des aiguilles d'une montre pour
la déposer de la téte de filtre.

ATTENTION : En présence de
dépbts de vernis, de gommes ou
de laques sur 1"#8ment filtrent,
prochder immddiatament & Ia
vidange de (‘huile car ces
matidres constituent sutant de
signes gue T'huile de graissage-
refroidissament du comprasssur
est non conforme. Se reporter
4 I» section 3 Graissage du
présant manuel.

2. Nettoyer fa surface de con-
tact du joint du filtre.

Poser un filtre neuf en
tournant la cartouche dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu’d ce que le joint fasse
contact. Serrer plus loin da 1/2
ou 3/4 tour,

Faire démarrer le moteur
et contrdler I"étanchéité avant
de remettre le groupe en service.

3 ELEMENT SEPARATEUR
D'HUILE COMPRESSEUR

En principe I'dlément séparateur
ng nécessite aucun rempalce-
ment périodique pour autant
que I'entretien des filtres & air et
& huile soit correct.

4 HUILE COMPRESSEUR

Vidange d'huils toutes les 500 h
de fonctionnement ou tous les 6
mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

2. Kontaktflichen der Filter-
dichtung reinigen.

Neuven Einsatz nach rechts.

drehen, bis die Dichtung anliegt.
Dann  1/2- bis 3/4-Drehung
weiter fastdrehen.

Motor anlassen und vor
Weiderinbatriebnahme des Kom-
pressors  auf  Undichtigkeit
priifen,

3. KOMPRESSOR-
OLABSCHEIDER-
ELEMENT

Solange Luft- und Olfilter ord-
nungsgeman instandgehalten
werden, erfordert diese Einheit
im aligemeinenkeine regelmiRige
Erneuerung.

4. KOMPRESSOROL

Ol alle 500 Stunden oder
mindestens alle sechs Monate
wechseln,

ACHTUNG : O niemals iiber
die Mitte des Schauglass hinaus
ansteigen lassen. Nur dann nach-
tiillen, wenn das {4 bei Abstellen
des Kompressors bis auf den
Boden des Schauglases sinkt.

5. REIFEN/
REIFENDRUCKE

Siehe : Allgermwine Daten

Smontare il filtro, svitan-
dolo in senso antiorario.

ATTENZIONE : Se si verifica
nel filtro laformazione di vemicl,
morchie o lacche, I'olio ha subite
sliterazioni significative o deve
immedistsmentessserecambiato.

2. Pulire 1a superficie di con-
tatto della guarnizione del filtro,

Montare un filtro nuovo,
avvitandolo in senso orario fino
ache laguarnizione sia a contatto
con la sua sede. Serrare poi a
mano per 1/2 o 3/4 di giro.

Mettere in moto e verificare
che non vi siano perdite.

3 ELEMENTO FILTRANTE
DEL SERVATOIO
SEPARATORE

Normalmente il filtro separatore
non richiede sostuzioni
periodiche, se i filtri dell’ aria
e dell’ olio sono statPoggetto di
una buona manutenzione.

4  OLtD COMPRESSORE

Deve esserg sostituito ogni 500
ore oppure ogni 6 mesi.

ATTENZIONE : It livello non
deve mai superare il centro del
vatrino spia. Aggiungera olio solo
se, a8 macchina ferma i1 livello
& molto basso rispetto al centro
del vetrino.

Girar el elemento del filtro
en el sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj con el fin de
sacarlo del cérter del filtro.

Verificar que las juntas del

filtro esten libres de suciedades
y dafios, Limpiar o reparar si es
necesario,
ADVERTENCIA : Si hay cual
quler indicacion de Is formacién
do barnices o do lacas en of
slemeanto del tiltro de aceite asto
sefist de atarma indicando qus el
aceite lubricante y refrigerante
del compresor contiene caracter-
iticas indebides y que es
preciso combiarla ds inmediato.
Vea Seccidn 3, Lubricacibn, en
ol manual del opersdor.

2. Limpie el drea de contacto
de la junta del filtro.

Instalar un filtro nuevo,
girando el elementoen el sentido
de las sgujas del reloj, hasta que
la junta haga contacto inicial.
Apretarlo con un giro adicional
de 1/2 a 3/4 vuelta.

Poner en marcha el motor
y comprobar que no hay fugas
antes de volver a poner la
unidad en servicio.

3. ELEMENTO SEPARADOR
ACE!tTE COMPRESOR

Normalmente el elemento sep-
arador no necesitard reemplazo
periddico con tal que los filtros
de aire y aceite tienen manteni-
miento adecuado.

4, ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

Cambios de aceite son necesarios
cada 500 horas de trabsjo o cada
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MANTENIMIENTO

MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE l.‘pl:..nﬂ

6. RUNNING GEAR ATTENTION : L'huile ne doit 6. RADLAGER DES 5. PRESSIONE seis meses segin lo que ocurra I P

WHEEL BEARINGS jsmais  monter su-dessus du LAUFWE RKS PNEUMATICI primero. el el
miliou du viseur. Faire I'sppoint = J"

Should be packed ewery twelve
months using wheel bearing
grease {conforming to specifica-
tion MIL-G-10924).

7. ENGINE FILTERS/OIL
FILTER/FUEL FILTER

ANl must be serviced in accord-
ance with the instructions and
as scheduled in the engine opera-
tion and maintenance manual.

8. PROTECTIVE SHUT-
DOWN SYSTEM

Constists of

A, Air discharge temperature
switch. Oil pressure switch belt
break switch.

Check switches every three
months for correct operstion.

Once a year, the temperaturg
actusted switch should be tested
by removing it from the unit and
placing it in 8 bath of heated oil.

The oil pressure switch should
operate a 1 bar, the compressor
temperature  switch should
operate at 120°C,

8. BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cabte clamps clean and lightly
greased to prevent the build-up
of corrosion. Keep correct elac-
trolyte level within the cells.

exclusivement si le niveau chute
su bas du viseur, compresseur A
1'arrét.

5 ‘PNEUMATIQUES-
PRESSION

Voir fa section Caractéristiques
générales.

6. ROULEMENTS DES
PIGNONS MOTEURS

Garnir tous les 12 mois en utili-
sant une graissa pour roulements
de roues conforme MIL-G-
10924.

7. FILTRES DU MOTEUR/
FILTRES A HUILE/
FILTRE A
COMBUSTIBLE

Tous doivant &tre entrétenus
sefon les instructions et comme
prévu dans le manuel d’opéracion
du moteur et d’entratien.

8. SECURITES ENTRAIN.
. ANT L"ARRET DU
GROUPE

Ce sont :

A. Contact de température
de décharge d'air. Contact de
pression d"huile, contact de rup-
ture de courrcie.

Vétifier tous fes 3 mois e fon-
ctionnement de ces sécurités.

Une fois par an, contrdler le
thermocontact dans un  bain
d'huile chauffée aprés I'avoir
déposé.

Alle 12 Monate mit Lagerfett
nach MIL-G-10924 stopfen.

7. MOTORFILTER/
OLFILTER/
KRAFSTOFFILTER

Die Wartung derselben ist It.
Anweisung und Angaben im
Motorhandbuch und Wartungs-
buch zu erfolgen.

8 SICHERHEITS-
ABSCHALTSYSTEM

Bestehand aus:

A, Luftaustritts-Temperatur-
wichter. Oldruckwichter. Rie-
menbruchwichter.

Funktion der Temperatur- und
Druckwichter alle drei Monate
kontrollieren,

Der Oldruck wichter muB 1 bar,
der Kompressortemperatur-

wichter bel 120°C ansprechen.

13. BATTERIE

Batterie- und Kabelkiemmen
sauberhalten und zum Schutz
gegen Korrosion leicht einfatten.
Fir den richtigen Elektrolyt-
stand in den Batteriezellen
sorgen. Die Halterung muf fest
genug sitzen, um Verschieben
der Batterie zu verhindern.

ACHTUNG : Vor allen Wartu ngs-
oder  Reparsturarbeiten  die
Batterigkabel abtrannen.

Verdi : Caratteristiche generall.

6. CUSCINETTI RUOTE

Ingrassare ogni
grasso per cuscinetti corrispon-
dente alle specifiche MIL-G-
10924

7.  FILTRI MOTORE/
FILTR!I DELL'OLIO/
FILTRO CARBURANTE

Tutti questi filtri vanno esaminati
e sostituiti secondo le istruzioni
e ghi intervalli di tempo elencati
nel manuale di manutenzione e
funzionamento del motore.

8. DISPOSITIVI

D'ARRESTO Dt
SICUREZZA

Si distinguono in :

A, Termosato per scarico
arla, Pressostato  olio. Inter-
ruttore di rottura cinghla,

Controllare i dispositivi  di
sicurezza almento ogni 3 mesi.

L’interruttore per la temperatura
deff'olio dev' essere in grado
d’entrare in funzione alla pres-
sione di 1 bar.

Ls pressione del‘olio dev'essere
di 1 bar; il termostato del
compressore deve ' entrare in
funzione a 120°C.

12 mesi con

ADVERTENCIA : Es impres-
cindible que el nivel del acaite
nince s& encuentire mis srriba
del centro del indicador. Afladé
aceite s6lo cuandc o nivel s
sncuentre en o fondo del
Indicader cuando ol compresor
aste parado.

5. NEUMATICOS/PRESION
DE NEUMATICOS

Véase Seccion : Datos Generales

6. COJINETES DE LAS
ARUEDAS DEL TREN
RODANTE -

Deberan ser empaquetados cada
doce meses usando grasa lubri-
cante para cojinetes de ruedas
que conforma o la especificacidn
Mil-G-10924,

7. FILTROS DEL MOTOR/
FILTRO DEL ACEITE/
FILTRO DEL
COMBUSTIBLE

Todos los filtros deben tener
servicios de revisién conforme
a las instrucciones y segun lo
programado en el manual de
operacidn y mantenimiento del
motor.

8. SISTEMA DE PARADA

PROTECTIVA
Consiste en :
A. interruptor de tempera-

tura de descerga de aira.
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The hotddown clamp should
be kept tight enough to prevent
the battery from moving.

CAUTION : Always disconnect
the battery cables before parfor-
ming any maintenance or service.

10, AIR FILTER ELEMENTS

The air filter elements should
be inspected daily. The restric-
tion indicator will show green to
indicate a sarviceable filter. When
indicator shaws red the alement
must be changed.

When changing elements, clean
inside canisters to maintain per-
fect sealing.

inspect all hoses and clamps on
“Clean Air" side. Any defects
should be corrected immediately
as neglect in this area will result
in early engine or air end failure.

In the event that a filter element
must be reused immediately,
maintenance of the element
should be performed as follows:

Direct compressed air through
the element in the direction
opposite to the normal air tlow
through the element. Mowe the
nozzle up and down while rotat-
ing the afement. Be sure to keep
the nozzle st least one inch
{(26.4 mm} from the pleated
paper.

CAUTION : To prevent damage
to the filter element, never
exceed a maximum air pressure

Le contact de pression d huile
devrait s'actionner & 1 bar, le
contact de température du
compresseur devrait s.actionner
a120°c.

9. BATTERIE

Pour empécher la corrosion, les
bornes et les tétes de cibles de
la batterie doivent dtre & tout
moment propres et graissées.
Rétablir  systématiquement |g
niveau d'dlectrolyte de chaque
élément. Le serrage des ferrures
de retenve doit suffire &
immuobiliser la batterie.

ATTENTION : Débranchement
obligatoire des cibles de batterie
svant toute intervantion
d’sntratien.

10 FILTRES A AIR (Elédments)

Les &l1éments du filtre & air font
I'object d'un controle quotidien.
L'indicateur de colmatage restera
vert tant que le filtre est bon &
lFusage. Quand Findicateur
deviendra rouge I'élément devra
&tre changé.

Quand on change les éléments,
nettoyer  Uintérieur des car-
touches afin d’obtenir un joint
parfait.

fnspecter toutes les durits et les
brides du cdte “air propre”.
Toutes anomalies devraient &tre
immediatement rectifides
comme toute’ négligence dans
cette partie entrainerait une

10, LUFTFILTERELEMENTE

Luftfilterelemente tiglich kon-
trollieren und immer darauf
achten, daf sie in Ordnung sind.
Wenn der Kompressor und der
Motor gegen Schmutz und
Staub geschiitzt werden sollen,
missen die Luftfilterelement
regeimilig  erneuert/gewartet
werden.

Bei Modellen mit Verschmut-
zungsanzeiger steht die Anzeige
normal im grinen Fetd und zeigt
die  Betricbsbereitschaft  des
Filters an. Wenn die Anzeige im
roten Feld steht und der Kom-
pressor  unter Vollast arbeitet,
das Filterelement wie folgt
reinigen oder wechsetn:

Wenn ein Filteralament sofort
wiederverwendet werden mufR,
wie folgt vorgehen:

Element gegen die normale
Swomungsrichtung  mit  Luft
durchblasen. Dise auf- und
abwirtsbewegen, wihrend das
Elermem gedreht wird. Dise
nicht niher als 254 mm an das
Element heranbringen.

ACHTUNG : Damit das Filter-
efement nicht beschadigt wird,
mit hichstens 6,9 Bar srbeiten.
Diese Art der Reinigung wird
dann empfohlen, wenn das Ele-
ment  sofort  wisderverwendet
wearden solt. Gewaschene
Elemente vor dem Wiederginbau
griindlich trocknen.

9. BATTERIA

Mantenere i contatti e | morsetti
puliti e leggermente ingrassati
per evitare corrosione. Mantenere
il corretto livelio dell’ elettrolite.
Le regette di fissaggio devono
essere sufficientemente strette
per evitare spostamenti defla
batteria.

ATTENZIONE : Staccare ssmpre
i cavi prime di procedere a
qualsiast manutenzions L]
riparazione.

10. FILTR1 ARIA

Fli elementi filtranti devono
essefe controllati giornaimente,

L'indicatore d'ingoigo indica un
filtroin buone condizioni tramite
il color verde. Se il medesimo
indicatore presenta il color rosso
vuol dire che l'elemento dev’
essere sostituito.

Quando si scambiano g
elementi, & necessario oulire
I'interno delta scatola filtro per
continuare ad avere una tenuta
perfetta.

Tutti i tubi flessibili e fascette
stringitubo dalla parte ''aria
pulita’ vanno esaminate attenta-
mente rettificendo subito un
qualsiasi difetto, Se non si segue
quest’ avvertenza si corre il
rischio d.avere dei guasti
prematuri sul motore ¢ nel
sistema ad aria compressa,

Para asegurarse que los inter-
ruptores estén funcionando bien
contrélelos cada tres meses.

Una vez al afio se debe controlar
el funcionamiento del interrup-
tor/ternperatura. Saquelo de la
unidad y péngalo en un bafio
de aceite caliente.

El interruptor de presibn de
aceite deberih funcionar a 1 bar,
el interruptor de temperatura
del compresor deberih funcionar
a120°C.

9. BATERIA

Mantenga los terminales y las
pinzas de los cables limpios y
ligeraments cubiertos de gras
para ast prevenir la formacion
de comosibn. Mantenga el nivel
correcto  electrblito en  los
elementos, Las grampas deben
estar bien apretados para evitar
el movimiento de la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA : Siempre hay
gue desconectsr los cables de la
bateria antes de hacer cualgquier
trabafo de servicio o manteni-
miento.

10. ELEMENTOS DEL
FILTRO DE AIRE

Se debe examinar los elementos
el filtro de aire todos los dias.

Si la sefial del indicador de
restriccién es verde el filtro es
servible, Cuando la sefial es roja
se debe cambiar el elemento.
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE ‘MANTENIMIENTO Liall
of 100 psig (6.9 Bar). Com- défaillance  prématurée du ANMERKUNG : Es wird  Se & possibile riutillizare fo stesso Al momento de cambiar el i |48 baall oydl dhaly
prossed eir cleaning is recom- moteur ou une défaillance du sofortiger Einbau eines nsuen  elemento filtrante procedere elemento limpie el interior del

mandsd whenever an element
must be reused immediately.

11 COOLING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting boft in the fan hub
has not loosened. If, for any
reason it becomes necessary to
reamove the fan or to retighten
the fan mounting bolt, apply a
good grade of commercially
available thread-locking com-
pound to the bolt threads
and torque the bolt 10 18 Ibs,
ft. {24Nm). Fan balt should be
checked regularly for wear.

COMPRESSOR OIL
COOLER

When grease, oil and dirt accu-
mulate on the exterior surfaces
of the oil cooler, its efficiency is
impaired. Each month it i3
recommended that the oil cooler
be cleaned by directing com-
pressed air carrying, if possible,
a non-flammable safety solvent
through the core of the oil
cooler. This should remowve the
sccumulation of gresse, oil and
dirt from the exterior of the il
cooter core so that the entire
cooling area can transmit the
heat of the lubricating and cool-
ing oil to the air stream,

HOSES

Every 500 hours of operation it
is necessary to inspect ai! of the

terminal d'air.

S’assurer que toultes les brides et
jointe sont bien sarrés et qu'itn'y
8 pas de fuite dans le conduit.
Dans le¢ cas ol un &lément de
filtre devrait &wre  réutilisé
immédiatament, son entretien
devrait 8tre exécuté do la fagon
suivant ;

Diriger I'air comprimé 3 travers
rélément dans la direction
opposée 3 calle que suit norma-
fement le circuit d'air 3 travers
I'élément. Bouger la tuyédre de
haut en bas, tout en faisant
tourner I'étément. Tenir la
tuydre A environ 254 mm.

Afin d'eviter
d'sndommager Félément, |a
pression d’air ne doit jamis
oxchder 69 bars (100 psig).

ATTENTION

Le nettoysgs A I'air comprimé
st recommandéd dans tous les
cas ol un é&lément doit dtve
réutilisé  immedistemant. tn
immédistement. Un élément lavé
doit 8tre séché soigneussment
avant son emploi.

COMMANDE DU
VENTILATEUR DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

Vérifiar pérnodiguement que
le boulon de motage du ventil-
ateur dans 8 moyeu du ventil-
ateur ne s'est pas désserré. Si,
pour quelgue ralson que ce soit,
il s'avire nécossaire d"bter le
ventilatour ou de resserrer e

Elemems empfohien, damit der
Kompressor  mdiglichst  bald
wiedar in Betrieb gehen kann_ In
der Zwischenzeit das ahe
Element rginigen, trocknen und
fi spater aufbewahren,

Verschmutzungsanzeiger, falls
vorhanden, weider auf Grim ein-
stellen. Zu diesern Zweck auf
den Anzeiger oder Ausloger
driicken.

11 VENTILATORANTRIEB

RegelmaBig nachpriifen, ob sich
die Ventilator befostigungs-
schraube in der Nabe gelockert
het. Wenn aus irgendeinem
Grund der Ausbau des Venti-
lators oder das Nachstetien der
Befestigungsschraube erforder-
lich wird, Gewinde mit einem
guten handelsiibtichen Gewind-
earretisrmittel behandetn und
die Schraube auf 18 Ibs ft (24
Nm) anzishen. Ventilatorriemen

regelmiiBig suf Verschlaif®

untersuchen.
KOMPRESSOROL -
KUOHLER

Ansammlungen von  Fett, Ol
oder Schmutz an den Aullan.
flachen des Olkishlers
begintrichtigen seine Leistung.
Jaden Monat mit Druckiuft und,
wenn mdoglich, einem nicht-
feuergefahrlichen Lbsungsmittel
durchblasen,

Dadurch werden Fett-, Ol- und
Schmutzansammiungen von der
Aullenseite des Ohikihiers ent-

come segue: solfiare il filtro con
aria compressa dirigendo il getto
in senso opposto al normale
senso di aspirazione con mMowvi-
mento rotarorio, avendo cura di

lasciare almeno un pollice
(25,4 mm} fra 'ugelio e lacarta
del filtro.

ATTENZIONE Per evitare

danni o filtri non superare nal
una pressione di mandata di 100
psi 17,02 kg/em2). Le pulizia del
fittro con aria compressa & con-
sigliabile solo quando deve essere
immadiataments rimesso  in
servizio. Un elemonto lavato
deve essers lascisto asclugare
opportunamante prima di sssere
riutilizzato.

Se il motocompressore deve
esser subito rimesso in servizio,
si raccomanda di usare un filtro

nuovo. Si pud cosi soffiare e

lavare il vecchio immagazzinan-
dolo per essere usato di nuovo
come ricambio.

Se esiste, ripristinare anche
Vindicatore di etficienza
premendo suvi fondo finchd
rigppare il verde.

VENTOLA DI
RAFFREDDAMENTQ

E necessario controllare periodi-
camentea che [l bullone di
montaggio della centola non si
sla svitato. Se per qualsiasi
motivo bisogna smontate la
ventola oppure stringere di
nuovo I'spposito  bullone di

fittra para asi conservar un sello
perfecto.

Revise todas las mangueras Yy
grampas en ¢l tado del "aire
limpio”,  Comija  cualquier
defecto de inmediato : en ésta
area el descuido resultard en una
averid prematura del motor o
del compresor,

En caso de que un elemento del
fittro tuviera que volver a usarse
de inmediato, 2! mantenimiento
del elemento serd como sigure :

Pase aire comprimido por el
elemento en el sentido contrario
al del flujo normal. Mover la
boquilla de amiba a abajo,
haciendo girar el elemento al
mismo tiempo. Asegarese que la
boquilla no llegue a menos de
una pulgada {254 mm} del
papel plegado.

ADVERTENCIA : Parn aviter
dafios al elemento del filtro,
nunca llegue s una presibn mis
alts de 100 psl (6.9 Bar). Se
recomianda [a limpieza con asire
comprimido cuando s necesario
el reuso inmedisto de un
slemento. Javado tiene quse estar
complrtamente sico antes del
re-uso.

NOTA : Se recomienda encare-
cidamente que un elemento
nuevd sea empleado tan pronto
sea pasible para asegurar el fun-
cionamiento continuo de Ia
unidad. De esta meners ol
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intske lines to and trom the air
cleaners, and all of the flexible
hoses used for air lines, oil fines
and fual lines.

ANl components of the engine
coeling air intake systemn should
ba checked periodically to keep
the engine at peak efficlency.

FUEL TANK

The fuel tank should be filled
daily or every eight hours. To
pravent condensation in the fuet
tank it is advisable to top up
sfter compressor is shutdown or
at the end of each working day.
Every six months the drain plug
should be removed from the
tank draining any sediment or
accumulated condensate,

boulon de montage du ventil
ateur, endurire d'un produit de
verrouillage de pas de bonne
qualité, les fitets du boulon &
appliquer un couple de torsion
de 18 lwres pied {24Nm). La
courrolte du ventilateur devrait
8tre Inspectée régull fement afin
de contr oler son usure.

REFRIGERANT D'HUILE DU
COMPRESSEUR

Lorsque les comps gras et
polluants colmatant les surfaces
externes du réfrigérant d'huile,
le rendement de ce dernier est
réduit. 1l est recommandé de
procéder tous les mois au
nettoyage du réfrigérant d"huile,
pour cela on utilise un jet d'air
comprimé véhiculant, si possible,
un solvant de sécurité ininflam-
mabls, par te radiateur du
réfrigérant d’huile. De cette
manidre, on nettoie les corps
gras et polluants de l'extérisur
du radiateur de sorte que
Fentidre surface d'dchange soit
en mesure de dissiper au flux
rair la chaleur véhiculée par
Vhuile de graissage-refroidisse-
ment.

FLEXIBLES

Toutes les 500 h de fonctionne-
ment il est nécessaire de con-
trdler chaque conduit d'arrivée
et de sortie d'air des filtres, et
tous les reccords souples d'air,
d,huile et de gazole.

Tous tes composants du disposi-
tif d’admission d'air de refroidis-
sement du moteur doivent faire
I'objet d'un contrdle périodique

fernt, so dal die gesamte Kihi-
ftiche zur ibertragung der
Warme des Schmier- und Kiihl5ls
auf den Luftstrom verfigbar ist.

tm Fall von die Kihlleistung
besintrachtigenden  Schiamm-
oder Lackansammlungen im
Olkihter tritt die Luft mit hoher
Temperatur aus, wodurch der
Kompressor automatisch ab-
gestefft wird. Zur Behebung
dieses Fehlers muB der Oikiihler
ausgebaut und mit einem vom
Harsteller empfohlenen Mittel
gereinigt warden. Nur gute,
zuveridssige | Reinigungsmittel
verwenden, da Konzentration
und chamische Zusammenset-
zung oft sehr verschieden sind.
Nach der Reinigung mul der
Olkiihter vor dem Wiedereinbau
durchgespiilt werden.

SCHLAUCHE

Alle 500 Betriehsstunden miissen
alle Luftfiherleitungen und alle
in den Luft-, O1- und Krafistoff-
teitungen rum Einsat2
kommenden Schiduche iberpriift
werden.

Da Kompressor und Motor
elastisch gelagert, die Luftfiltar
jedoch starr befestigt sind, sind
flexible © Verbindungen eine
unerlafitiche Voraussetzung.

Zum Schutz gegen Luftaustritt
miissen alle Gummiverbindungen
und die Schraubschellen der
Schlduche absolut fest sitzen.
RegelmiaBige Untersuchung
dieser Verbindungen auf Ver-
schlgil ist daber unerlallich,

montaggio, st consiglia d’appli-
care sul filetto del bullons uno
dei normall composti blocea-
vite prima d'applicare al bullone
unsa coppia di 24 Nm. La cinghia
della ventols di raffreddamento
dev'essere esaminata ad inter-
valli regolari per rilevarge
I'eventuale usura,

RADIATORE OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Se sulle superfici radianti esterne
del radiatore si accumula grasso,
olio o polvere, la sua efficacia
diminuisca. Ogni mese, quindi,
1a superficie radiante deve essere
pulita con aria compressa
mescolata se possibile, ad un
solvente non  inflammabile,
spruzzati attraverso le alette di
raffreddamento. Rimuovendo,
cosi, il grasso, Volio la polvere,
l'area della superficie radiante
aumenta, aumentando con-
temporaneamente la capacitd di
raffreddamento,

TUBAZIONI

Ogni 500 ore di funzionamento
# necessario controllare e
tubazioni aria che arrivano e
partono dai filtri, le tubazioni
flessitili dell’ aria, dell’ olio e
della nafta.

Tutti | componenti del sistema

di filtraggio e di rafireddamento

devono essere controllati

periodicamente per mantenere i

motore in perfetta efficienza.
»

elemento primero se puede lavar
u guardar como reemplazo en el
futuro.

Si existe, wvuela a poner el
indicador de limpieza en I[a
posicidn verde. Para hacer esto
apriete la parte superior del
indicador.

MOTOR DEEL VENTILADOR

Verificar periodicaments que el
perno de fijacibn del cubo del
ventiledor no se haya soitado.
Si, por cualquira razbn sea nec-
esario sacar el ventilador o re-
afetar el pernc de fijacidn,
aplicar una grass de calidad
comercial para seilade de ros-
cas 8 los pasos de la rosca y
apretar ol perno a un par torsor
de 18 libras/pie (24Nm)., Se
debe examinar la ‘correa del
ventilador con regutarided para
ver si muestra sefios de deter-
foro,

REFRIGERADOR DEL
ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

La eficacia del refrigeragor de
aceite baja cuando grasa, aceite
y suciedad se acumulan en la
superficie exterior, Se
recomienda que cada mes el
refrigerador sea limpiado por
aire comprimido que lleva, si es
posible, un solvente ininflam-
able por el centro de!
refrigerador,

MANGUERAS

Cada 500 horas de trabajo es
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pour permettre au moteur de
fonctionner ] rendement
maximum.

RESERVOQIR DE GAZOLE

Le plein se fait tous les jours ou
toutes les B h. Pour éviter toute
présance d’eaux de condensation
dans le réservoir de gazole, il
est conseillé de faire le plein
sussitOt aprési’arrdt du compres-
seur ou & la fin de chaque
journée de travail. Tous les 6
mois, déposer le bouchon de
vidange du réservoir en vue
d’evacuer les sédiments et eaux
de condensation.

wenn sich die regetmiBige War-
tung der Luftfilter auch lohnan
soli. Das Eindringen staubiger
Luft in die Brennkammer des
Maotors oder in dan Kompressor
fihrt zu unvermeidlichem frih-
zeitigem Motor- und
Korppressor -Verschieill.

Alle Kihllufransaugkanile regel-
milig kontrollieren, um die
Spitzenleistung des Motors
sicher zustellen.

KRAFTSTOFFTANK

Jeden tag oder alle acht Stunden
auftanken, Um Kondensation
m Tank u vermeiden,
empfiehlt sich das Auffiflen
nach Abstellen des Kompressors
oder am Ende des Arbeitstages.
Alles sechs Monate die Ablal-
schraube abnehmen und
Ablagerungen oder Kondensatan-
sammiungen ablaufen tassen,

ACHTUNG : Der Kraftstoftionk
sofite nie ganz leor gefahren
werden, da sonst  Einspritz-
pumpe, Leitungen und Filter
antliiftet werden miissen.
Entlifftungsanweisungen  nach
Angabe des Motorherstellers der
Motorbetreibsanleitung entneh-
men.

Nach  Wartungsarbeiten, in
welchen die Kraftstoffleitung
zerlegt wird, mul die Anlage
ehenfalls vor Antassen des
Motors entliiftet werden.

SERBATOIO NAFTA

Il serbatoio deve essere riempito

tutti i giorni o ogni B ore. Per
avitare fenomeni di condensa &
preferibile procedere al riforni-
mento a freddo o alla fine della
giornata lavorativa, Ogni 6 mesi,
svitare il tappo di spurgo per il
drenaggio di sedimenti o di
condensa che potrebbe essersi
asccumulata.

ATTENZIONE H serbatoio
non dove rimaners vuoto,
sitrimenti, si dovrd proceders
allo spurgo dell’ aria aspirata. Le
istruzioni per essguire questa
aperazione sono spiegate
dettagliatamente nel manusie di
uso & manutenzions dal motore
fornito con |a macchina. Bisogna
ricordarsi di spurgsra Il circuito
anche se sil sostituiscono le
tubazioni defla nafta o dopo I
drenaggio del serbatoio.

" partes son

necesario examinar todos los
tubos de admisién que entran a
y salen de los hmpiadores de
aite, y también todas las
mangueras flexibles usadas para
aire, aceite y combustible.

B! disefioc de estas unidades
requiere que el motor y el com-
presor sean montados elastica-
mente, en combinacién con
filtros de aire rigidos, vy
conexiones flexibles entre las
absolutamente
imprescindibles.

Es también necesario que no
haiga escape de aire alguno vy para
este fin asegurese gque todas las
juntas de caucho y las grampas
tipo tornilio de Tas mangueras
estdn firmemente apretadas. Una
inspeccibn  regular de estas
conexiones es necesario para
evitar desgastes o roturas ademés
de un mantenimiento continuo
de los filtros de aire. La intro-
duccibn de aire cargado de
polvo o una mala filtracién en
ls entrada pueden originar sin
duda alguna el  desgaste
premature  del motor y del
compresor,

Todos los componentes del
sistema de entrada de aire de
refrigeracién de! motor deberédn
ser verificados periodicamente
con ¢l fin de mantener en el
motor su miximo rendimiento.

TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE
Se debe lenar el tanque de

combustible todos los dias o
cada ocho horas. Para evitar que

.6
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Liall

se formen condensaciones esto
se debe hacer despues de la
parada del compresor o al final
de la jornads de trabajo. Habra
que quitar, cada seis meses, el
1ap6n de drenaje del tanque para
fimpiarlo de todo sedimento y
de los sedimentos o conden-
saciones acumulados.

ADVERTENCIA : Se debe tener
un cuidedo absoluto con et
objeto de evitar que ef tanque
de combustibfe se seque. Pero
on caso contrario serd necesario
puygsr el aire deo {a bomba de
inyeccién, ol filtro del com-
bustible y las tuberies de
inyeccibn. Instrucciones pars
purgsr el sire se eancuentran en
ol Manual de Instruccion del
Motor. También, cusiquier man-
tenimianto que necesita la des-
conexion de tuberias de com-
bustible o drensje ds tanques
requiere la purgs del aire def
sistoma antes de ponor en
marcha el motor.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK-— UND DREHZAHL-
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE EDEL
REGOLATORE Dt PRESSIONE
E DV VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD :

it pSlghialt

Normally regulation requres no
adjusting, but if proper adjust.
ment is lost, proceed as follows:

Before Starting Engine

1. inspect throttle arm’Q ‘on
engine governor to see thet it is

rasting against fufl speed stop
B

2. Loosen locknut C and turn
screw B anticlockwise until no
tension is felt on screw. Now
turn screw one full turn clock-
wise.

Atter Starting Engine

3. Allow unit to warm up
then press start+un vatwe °‘1°.

4, Open and adjust service
valve on outside of machine to
maintain 100 psi (6.9 bar} on
discharge pressure gauge,

5. Ensuring that pressure is
maintained at 100 psi {6.9 bar)
adjust regulator .screw B until

throttle arm D just lifts off
stop E,
NOTE Adjusting regulator

screw clockwise will raise full
speed prassure,

Normmalement la régulation ne
demande aucun réglage mais si
ceala est nécessaire, procéder
comme suit.

Avant de Démarrer

1 Examiner le levier 'O"du
régulateur moteur pour voir s'il
est en appui contre la butée de
pleine vitesse ‘E*

2. Desserrer le contre-écrou
C et tourner la vis B dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles d'une
motre jusqu’d ce qu’aucune ten-
sion ne se fasse sentir sur
Alors tourner la vis d'un tour
complet dans e sens des aiguil-
tes d'une montre.

r Laissar chauffer le groupe
puis appuyer sur la valve de
démarrage-marche normale 17,

4. OCuvrir et tégler la valve
da  refoulement  située 3
I'extérieur du groupe de sorte
que |2 manométre de refoule—
maent indique 100 psi {6.9 bars).

B. En s'assurant gue la pres-
sion se maintient bien & 100 psi
{6.9 bar), ajuster ta vis régultrice
B fusqu,3ce que le bras d’accélé-
roteur D se téve juste de I'arr bt

REMARQUE : En vissant 1a vis
du régulateur on augmente la
pression de refoulement au
régime maxi.

Einstellung : Normalerweise ist
der Regler wartungsfrei. Falls
jedock eine Nachstellung erfor-
derlich wird, wie Tolgt vorgehen:

Vor dem Anlassen des Motors

1. Nachprifen, ob Regler-
gestinge 'O" fest am Anschlag
‘E' anliegt.

2. Gegenmutter Clockern und
Schrauge B nach links drehen,
bis keine Spsnnung mehr fuh
1 bar ist. Daraufhin Schraube
um eine Drghung nach rechts
drehen.

3. Kompressor  waimtaufen
lassan  und  ““Start-Betrieb”-
Ventil *1' betitigen.

4.  Luftaustrittsventile aullen
an der Maschine offnen und auf
einen Manometerwert von 100
psi (6,9 Bar) einsteflen.

6. Drauf achten, daBl ain
Oruck von 100 psi (6.9 Bar)
aufrecht  erhatten wird, und
Reglerschraube B drehen, bis
'der  Drosselklappenhsbel D
Igarade vom Anschlag € abgeht.
| ANMERKUNG : Bei Rechts:
.drehung werden Druck wund
 Drehzahl erhiht.

: appoggi

Normaltmente il regolatore non
richiede interventi. Se la taratura

originale”  risultasse alterata
procedere come segue :
Prima di mettere in moto '

1. Controltare che la leva 'O’
del tirante comando motore
contro il fondocorsa

, 'E’ del regolatore,

2.  Allentare il dado di fermo
€ e quindi girrare la vite B in
senso antiorario fino a che non
si percepisce alcuna tensione
sutla vite stessa. A guesto punto
si fa fare un giro completo in
senso  orario  alla  vite di
regolazione.

Can Macchina in moto

3. Farlariscaldare e premereil
pulsante defla valvola d due
vie "1"",

4. Aprire parzialmente i
rubinetti di servizio per stabiliz-
zare la pressione di mandada su
100 psi (6.9 bark.

5, Verificando che 1a pres-
sione st mantengs sul 100 ps.l.
(6,9 bar), regolare V'spposita
vite B fino a che il braccio
della ferfalla D si soileva dall’
arresto E.

NOTA : Avvitando la vite in
SENsSO Orario si raggiunge i pieni
giri e la massima pressione.

Normalmente la regulacidbn no
necista ajustes, pero si esto fuera
necesario proceda seg(n se indica
a continuacion :

ANTES DE ARRANCAR EL
MOTOR

1. Verificar que lapalanca 'O’
estd apoyada contra el soporte
‘E* de plena vetocidad,

2.  Aflojar la contratuerca Cy
girar el tornillo B en sentido
contrario a las sgujes del reloj
hasta que no se seguidaatornillar
¢! tornillo una vuelts completa
en el sentido de tas agujas del
reloj.

DESPUES DE ARRANCAR
EL MOTQOR

3. Permitir que la unidad se
caliente, despuds pulsar el boton
de 1a vilvula de dos vias ‘1°,

4.  Abra vy ajuste la védlvula de
servicio en la parte exterior de

fa miguina hasta mantener 100
psi (6.9 Bar) en el mandémetro
de descarga presion.

NOTA : Si not se puede
mantener una presidn de 100 psi
{6.9 Bar) con el motor 8 maxima
velocidad, es decir con 1a palanca
del aceterador “A’ contra el
soporte ‘B, zjuste el tomillo

regulador 'E” en sentido de las

agujas del relo] hasta que la
palanca “A'’ apenas se separa
del soporte "B,
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL—
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

e g hiall

B. Close sarvice valve {engine)
will slow to ldle speed). Loosen
jam nut G on air cylinder 3 and
rotate air cylinder shaft H to
adjust idle speed to 1400 rpm.

If still unable to obtain desired

engine rpm, loosen bolts secur-
ing air cylinder mounting
brackat F and rotate bracket as
required. Moving air cylinder 3
toward stop E increased idle
speed.

Tighten mounting bolts and
finely adjust speed {if required)
using air cylinder shaft H then
tighten jam nut G.

Repeat ‘steps 5 and 6 if
necessary,

6. La soupape de service
fermée {moteur}  ralentire
Jusqu'a sa vitesse de relenti.

Desserrer Vécrou coincé G sur te

cylindre 3 air 3 et faire tourner
t'arbre du cylindre & air H pour
régler la vitesse de ralenti A
1400t mn S'il s'avére toujours
impossible d’obrenir fa vitesse
désirée du moteur, dessarrer
les boulons maintenant e
souport de montage du cylindre
4 alr F et falt tourner le
support selon les besoins. De
bouger le cylindre & air vers
I'arrdt E fait pugmenter la
vitesse de rafenti.

Serrer les boulons de montage
et sjuster enfin la bitesse {si
besoin estl en utilisant I'arbre

. du cylindre & air H puis serrer

Vécrou de coincage G.

Répéter au besion les stades
5 et 6.

6. Luftaustrittventil schlie-
Ben {der Motor schaltet auf
Leerlaufdrehzahl}. Gegenmutter
G am Druckiuftzylinder 3 lock-
ern und Leerlaufdrehzahl durch
Drahen der Wealle H auf 1400
U/min einstetlen. Wenn sich die
gewinschte Motordrehzahl nicht
herstellen 138t, die dis Zylinder-
halterung F festhaltenden
Schrauben lockern und die

Haltarung nach Bedarf frehen.
Durch Heranriicken des Zylin-
ders 3 an den Anschlag E wird
dle Laerlaufdrehzahi erhoht.

Befestigungsschrauben fest-
ziehan, mit Hilfe der Welle H
{fells erfordertich) die Feinain-
steltung vornehmen und Gegen-
mutter G wieder festziehen.

Schritte 5 und 6 im Bedarfsfall
wiederholen,

6. Chiudere ta vslvola di
manutenzione (il - motore
rallenta e si mette a regime
minimoal, Allentare H]
controdado G sul cilindro-aria
3 o rotare lalbero H del
aris In modo da regolare il
regime minimo sul 1400 giri/
min. Se non si riesce ancora ad
arrivare al regime desiderato,
si allentano | bulloni che fissano
la mensola di sostegno F per it
cilindro pneumatico; si procede
quindi con ] rotare la mensola
stossa  secondo le esigenze.
Spostanda il cilindro pneu-
matico 3 verso |'arresto E si
sumentava i! reglme minimo,

- L
Stringere i bulloni di montaggio
@, se cid risulta necessario,
regotare finemente il regime del
motore trainite {’atbero H nel
cilindro pneumstico. Stringere
it controdado G.

Ripeatere le fasi 5 e 6 secondo le

necessita,

'B. Asegurandose que Ia pres-

ibn se mantenga a 100 psi
{6.9 bar), ajustar el tornillo reg-
ulador B hasta que la palanca
del regulador O apenas se le-
vanta del limitador (stop) E,

NOTA Girando el tomillo
regulador en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj elevara la presidn
a8 maxima velocidad,

6. Cerrar la vélcidad & mar-
cha en vacib). Aflojar la con-
tratuerce G en el cilindro de aire
3 v girar el eje del cilindro de
aire H para regular ta velocidad
de vacid a 1400 rpm, St todavid
fuers imposible obtener ul rpm
dei motor deseado, aflofar los
pernos que fijan al soporte del
cilindro de aire F y girar el
soporte en el sentido deseado,
Empujar el cilindro de sire 3
hacia el limite (stop) E aumenta
1a velocidad en vactb,

Apretar los pernos de montaje
y regular culdadosamente |(a
velocidad (sl es necesario) usan-
do el eje H del cilindro de sire
y aprentando enssguida la con-
tratuerca G.

Repetir los pasos 5 v 6 si fuera
nacesario.
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' TROUBLE SHODTING . DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUAST} LOCALIZACION DE Saly bl g £
AVERIAS
FAULT CAUSE REMEDY FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

AIR DISCHARGE
CAPACITY TOO LOW

Engine Speed Too Slow
Blocked Air Cleaner

High Pressure Air Escaping

E xressive Clearances in Air End

Check Air Cylinder
Check Engine Filters

Check Restriction Indicators

Replace Elements if Necessary

Check for Leaks

ENGINE SPEED
TOO LOwW

Incorrect Setting to Throttle Arm

Blocked Fuel Filters

Blocked Air Filters

Faulty Regulator Valve

Check Setting of Throttle

Check Fue! Filter if Engine
Smokes

Check Air Fitters

Check Regulation System

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATS

Low Qil Level

Dirty or Blocked Qil Cocler

Wrong Grade of Qil
Defective Bypass Valve
Recirculation of Cooling Air

Faulty Temp. Shutdown

Top up Oil Level
Check for Leaks

Clean Qit Cooler Fing

Seek Advice of Oil Supplier
on Oil Grade

Check Operation of Element.
Replace if Necessary

Move Machine ta a Position
to Avoid Recirculation

Check Operation of Switch.
Replace if Necessary

OIL BLOWS BACK
INTO AR FILTER

Faulty Unlcader Valve

Check Free Operation of
Unloader Valves

OIL SEAL LEAKS

Improperly Fitted Seal

Reptlace Oif Seal

SAFETY VALVE BLOWS

Operating Pressure Too High
Regulator out of Adjustmant

Faulty Regulator

Check Setting & Operation
of Regulator Valve Piping

EXCESSIVE OIL
CARRIED OVER TO
DISCHARGE AIR

Blocked Scavenge Line

Punctured Separator Element

Pressure in System Too Low

Check Scavenger Ling, Drop
Tube & Qrifice, Clean &
Replace

Reptace Separator Element
Check Min. Press. Valve or

Sonic Orifice. Recheck Niin.
Press.

UNIT PREMATURELY
SHUYS DOWN

Fuel Starvation

Low Engine Oil Pressure

High Comp. Oil Termp.

Switch Faiture

Electrical Fault

Check Fuel Level & System

Check Engine Qil Level &
Fitters

Check Comp. O Level &
Bypass Valve. Check Fan
Drive

Test Switches

Test Electrical Circuits

EXCESSIVE
VIBRATION

Engine Speed Too Low

Check Throttle Qperation.
Check Engine Filters.
Recheck E nging Full Spead
and 1dle Speed

.0
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

ooty Pt g £

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

OECHARGE D'AIR
CAPACITE TROP

Vitesse Moteur Trop Basse

Verfiet Cylindre T Air
Vetilier Filtreh o Moteur

VITESSE MOTEUR
TROP BASSE

Mauvais Reglage Bras Acceleration
Fittres Comturstible Bouches

Filires a A Bouches

Valve Requiairur Deleciveuse

Verifier Reglage Acceleration
Verifisr Filire Comhustible

Si Moteur Fume Verihey
Filier a Air

Verifier Systeme e
Regulation

Refroidisseur D Huile Bouche

Huile e Mayvais Grade

Valve de Derivation Defectueuss

Recirculation de L' Air en Train
de Refoidir

Contrale de Fermeture de
Temperature Defectueux

BASSE

Filire Air Bouche Vetilier Indicateus dn

. Restriction
. Rempiacer Elements on
Besnin

Fuite D"Air a Haute Pression Rechercher des Fuiles

Jew Excessif au Terminal D' Aur
COMPRESSEUR Niveay D'Huile Trop Bos Ajouter Huile
SURCHAUFFE S Assurer Ou'ilt N'y a Pas e

Fuire

Nettoyer Ailette du
Refroidisseur O Huile

Rechercher L'Opinion ¢u
Fournisseur D'Huite sur
Ie Grade de L' Huile

Verifier Fonctionnement e
L'Element &1 Remplace
au Besoin

Placer Machine dans une
Position qui Empeche
Recirculation

Veritier Fonclionnement du
Controle, Remplacer si
Necessaire

HUILE RETOURNE DANS
FILTRE A AIR

Valve de Dechargement Deleciveuse

5 Assurer gue Valve de
Dechargement Marche
Libhrement

JOINT O'HUILE FUNTY

Jnint Mat Moate

Remplacer Joint

VALVE DE SECURITE
EST ACTIVEE

Peestion D' Unilisntion Froee Haute

Requlateus Mal Reqie

Valve du Requlateur Deleciueuse

Verifier Reglage et Banne
Marche re 1a Valve du
Requlateur nt de ba
Tuyauterie

EXCES D'HUILE VERS
DECHARGE D' AIR

Circuil de Récupération

Element Separateur Creve

Pression du Systeme Trop Basse

Le Circuit de Récupération,
Tutwe Viseur gt Orifire,
Netinoyer ef Replacer

Remplacer Element
Separateur

Verilier Valve Pression Min,
ou Orifice Sonique
Reverifier Pression
Minimum

VIBRATIONS
EXCESSIVES

Vitesse Moteur Yrop Basse

Varitier Qperation
D' Acceleration, Vetrilier
Filtres Machine. Reveritier
Vitesse Maximure Machine
er Ratenti

ENSEMBLE SE FERME
PREMATUREMENT

Marnaque tie Fue)

Prassion Huile Moteer Basse

Temperature Huile Compresseur Haute

Defaillance Electrique

Veritier Niveau du Fuel )
Systeme

Veaofier Niveau D'Huile Dans
te Moteur et Filtres

Vendier Niveau D'Muite
Comp. Ex Valve de
Detivation. Veritier Marche
Ventilateur

Tester ies Contacts
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI . LOCALIZACION DE Holy il ¢ J_i
' AVERIAS i
FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG
LUFTAUSTRITTS Zu gering Motargeschwindigkeit Luftzylinder itberpriifen SICHERHEITSVENTIL 2u hoher Betriebsdruck Einstellung und Arbeitsweise
KAPAZITAT ZU BRENNT DURCH des Reflerventils sowie
GERING Filter des Motors iibarprifen Reglereinstelluny funktioniert Leitungen liberprifen
nicht
Luftreiniger verstopit Beschrankungsanzeiger
itberpriifen Fehlerhaftes Reglerventit
Hochdruckluft entweicht Gegebenentalls Elemente GLUBERTRAG ZUR Spiilieitung verstopft Spiilleitung priifen, Rohre
austauschen LUFTABGABE ZU und Adstrittsétfnung
HOCH - senken, sdubern und wider
Auf Undichtheit priifen einsetzen
Toleranzen am Luftaustrittsende Abscheideretement durchldchert Abscheiderelament ersetzen
zi grof}
Druck der Anlage zu niedrig Unterdruckventit der Antage
KOMPRESSOR Niedriger Olstend 1 nachfistlen, auf ilberpriifan odar Schal-
UBERHEIZTY Undichtheit priifen faustritts6ffnung. Mindest-
. : druck nochmals priifen.
Olkiher schmutzig oder verstopft Kiihirippen siubern
UBERMASSIGE Motorgeschwindigkeit zu gering Orossslarbeitsweise nach-
Falsche Olqualitét Vom Oltieferanten beraten VIBRIERUNG priifen, Motarfilter nach-
fassen sehen, Motor nochmals bai
vollem Laut und Leerlauf
Umleitventit defekt Element iiberpriifen gegf. nachpriifen. '
austauschen
ANLAGE SCHALTET Kraftstoffmange! Kraftstotfstand und Anlage
Wiederumiaut der kilhlerluft Maschine umstellen um ZU FROH AB iiberpriifen
Wiederumiauf zu
vermeiden Niedriger Motoréldruck Motordtstand & Filter
- {iberprifen
r Temp. Abschalter fehlerhalty Schatter priten, nott
' ersetzen Hohe Kompr. Oltemperatur Kompr. Olstand & Umileit-
vantil prifen. Gablasean-
MOTORGE- Einstellung am Gasausleger Gaseinstellung iiberprifen trieb uberprifen
SCHWIND!GKET
ZU NIEDRIG Banzinfiliar versioptt Renzinfilter nachsehen . Schattausiall Schalter nachsehen
Luftfilter verstoplt Wenn der Motot raucht, Elekirischer Fehler Elgktrische Leitungen
Lufifitter nachsehen nachsahen
Kontrollventil fehlerhaft Einstelisystem iherpriifen
OLDROUCKSCHLAG Uberdruckwentil fehlerhaft Ungehinderte Arbeitsweise
INDEN LUFTFILTER des Uberdruckablassventils 4
' itbarpriifen
OLOICHTUNG UNDICHT Dichtung falsch angebracht O1dichtung austauschen *
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE GNoly i1 ¢ £
AVERIAS
GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO

VIBRAZIONI ECCESSIVE

Motore » regime troppo ridotto

Esaminare il funzionamenio
delta tarfolta. Esaminare i
filtri el motote,
Controllare di ovovo il
MOLOre 3 regime Massimo ¢
minimo,

MOTORE A REGMME
TROPPO RIDOTTO

L'OLIO TORNA
INDIETRO NEL FILTRO

Impostarione shagtiata dells
tevetts del gos

Filtri del carburante bloccati
Fittri dell'aria bloccath

Valvola di regolazione guasta

Vaheols di scarico guasts

Verificare ta messa a punto
della farialla

Esaminare it filtrd del
carhurante. Se il motore la
del tluma, verilicare il filno
dell'aria,

Controllare it sisterna di
regolazione

Verificate ¢ ttabilire i
funrionamento corretio

caPARITE DI SPURGO
RIA TROPPO RIDOTTA

Giri del Motore Troppo ridotti

Filtra deil’a+ia hloccato

Fuga " aria ad alta pressione

Tolleranze eccessive sul lato
‘atim

Esaminare il cilindro dell'aria
compressa. Controllare «
filtri del motore

Eszaminare gli indicator
di blocco. Sostituire il
filtro secondo le necessitd

Esaminare la possibilith di
perdite d'aria

SICUREZZA S| SCARICA

elavate
Repolatre fuari tolleranza

Vatvola di regolazione guasta

DELL'ARIA valvola i scarico

LA TENUTA DELL'OLID Tenuats montsta in modo Sostituire {a tenuta dell"alio
PERDE shagiato

LAVALVOLA DI Pressione di reginme troppo Verificare 'impostazions ed

1l funzionamento della
vatvala di regotazions e
tubature attinenti

L'APPARECCHIATURA
SI SPEGNE
PREMATURAMENTE

Mancsanza di carburante

Pressions del?’olio troppo bassa

Temparstura ofic del compressore
elovata

Guasto di un commutatore

Guasto di caratters slettrico

Esaminare il livello ed il
sistema distribuzione def
carburante

Esaminare il livello dell"olio
nel motore e gli appositi
filri

Esaminare il livello olio det
compressore ¢ Ia vaivola di
by-poass. Verificare
Fazionamento delta
ventols

Cotlaudare i varl commuta-
tori :

Collaudare § vari circuiti
elertrici

SURRISCALDAMENTO
DEL COMPRESSDRE

Livelto dell"olio troppo basso

Radiatore dell’olio sporco o
bloccato

Olio di viscositd shagliata

Valvola i hy-pass dif=ttosa

Circolazione continus defl*aria
di rafireddemento

.
Commu watore di disinserimento
temporanen guasto

Rabboccare il livello dell’'olio
Veder s® ci sono delle
perdite

Pulire 1e alette del radiatore

Consuhtate il {ormitore per
stabilire il 1ipo d'olio giusto

Verificerne il funzions.
mento e sostituirla se
risulta difettosa

Spostare 1'apparecchiatura in
una pusizione che
impadisce una circolsziane
continue dell’aria

Verificarne il funzionamento
# sostituirio sa risulta
difettoso

QUANTITA D'OLIO
ECCESSIVE PRESENTI
NELL ARIA DI SPURGO

Tube di ricupero bloccato

Elemento separatare torato

Pressione troppo batia

Esaminara il tubo di ricupero.
qusllo di sgancia pulire
I’ ugeilo e rimettere &
posto il tutto.

Sostituire 'elemento
separatorn

Esaminare I valvole di
preftione minima oppure
V'oritizio scustico,
Controltere di nuovo la
pressiong minimy
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE . GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Loty i) J,{
. AVERIAS
PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEEMO PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO
CAPACIDAD DE Velocidad del motor my baja Revisar citindro de aire VALVULA DE Presién e funcionamiento Revisar ajuste y Tunciona
PESCARGA DE AIRE Revisar filtros de} motor SEGURIDAD SE muy slto miento de vilvula
MUY BAJA DESCARGA - reguladora y tubmiia
RAequlador fuers de ajuste
Limpisdor de aire bloequeado Revisar indicador de
restriccion Valvula regutadora defectuosa
Excape de aire a presion alte Buscar sscapes EXCESIVO ARRASTRE Linea de recuperacion obstruida Revisar linea de recuperacion,
DE ACEITE Al AIRE tubo gotero v orificio,
Demasiado aire se queda en el DE DESCARGA timpiar y reemplazar
compresor
Flemento del separador roto Reempiazer elemento del
RECALIENTAMENTO Nivel de aceite bajo Afadir aceite separador
DEL COMPRESOR Buscar escapes
Presian en el sistema muy baja Revisar valvula presion
Enfriador de aceite sucioc o Limpiar aletas del enfriador minima o orificio sdnico.
blequeado Re-revisar presion minima
Grado de aceite equivocado Pedir consejos del VIBRACION Velocidad del motor muy baja Revisar funciongmiento
suministrador sobre grado EXCESIVA requlador,
de aceite RAevisar filtros del motor
Re-revisar motor a toda
Vilvula bypmes defectiva Revisar funcionamiento de velocidad y 8 marcha lenta
elemento; cambiar si es T
necesario CIERRE PREMATURD Falta de combustible RAevisar sisterna de nivel de
DE LAUNIDAD nivel de combustible
Recirculacibn de aire Mover la maquina auna
refrigerante posicidn que no permite Presitn baja aceite del motor Revisar nivel aceite del
recirculacion motor y filtros
Interruptor de temperatura Revisar funcionamiento de Temperatura slta aceite comp. Revisar nivel aceite comp. y
defactuoso interruptor. Cambiar si es vilvula bypass. Revisar
necesaric impulsador del ventilador
VELOCIDAD DEL Regulador ma) ajustado

MOTOR MUY BAJA

Filtros del combustible bloqueados

Filtros de aire bloqueados

Vilvuta regutadora defectuosa

Revisar ajuste del regulador

Revisar filtros del motor si
hoton humo

Revisar filtros de aire

Revisar sistema de regutacion

RETROCESO DE
ACEITE AL FILTRO
DE AIRE

Vébnila de descarga defectuosa

Revisar funcionamienta libre
de 1a vilvula de descarga

ESCAPE DE ACEITE
POR SEL SELLO

Sello mal puesto

Reemptazar selln de aceite

Fallg del interruptor

Fallo eléctrico

Revisar interrupiores

Revisar circuitos eléctricos

4
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE LS W17 J.L'J-l J}“-
AVERIAS
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

o Yooly W J,Z

Electronic Control Circuit

J. 1. (Coannector)
Hourmeter
Cable, Btock

Alternator

Start Switch
Starter ‘

Belt Break Switch

Relay

Solenoid

Oil Pressute Switch
Hot Air Discharge
Fuse

Batwery

COLGUR CODE

BRN = BROWN
GR/. = GRAY
WHT - WHITE
BLK = BLACK
PUR = PURPLE

RED = RED
YEL = YELLOW
GRN - GREEN
BLU - BLUE
PNE = PINK

ORN = ORANGE

Circuit de Contr. Electr.

Connecteur
Compteur d'Heures
Cable Borne Neg.

Alternateur

Securite de Dermarrage
Demarreur

Voyant Rupture Courroie

Relais

Relais Magn.
Securite Press. Huile
Temp. Air

Fusible

Batterie

CODE DES COULEURS

BRN : MARRON
GRA - GRIS
WHT - BLANC
BLK NOIR
PUR = VIOLET
RED = ROUGE
YEL - 1AUNE
GRN = VERT
BLU - BLEU
PNK - ROSE
GRN - CRANGE

Circuito de Control
Electric

Conector

Cuentahoras

Cables, Neg.

Alternator

Interruptor de Arranque
Motor de Arranque
Interr. Rotura de Correa

Rele

Solencide

tnter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp. Aire Compr.
Fusible

Bateria

COD!IGO DE COLORES

BRN MARRON
GRA  GRIS
WHT BLANCO
BLK NEGRO
PUR MORADO
RED  RQJO

YEL  AMARILLO
GRN  VERDE
BLU AZUL

PNEK ROSA
(IRN  NARANJA

Circuito Electr. Contil.

Raccordo
Contaore
Cavo, Negativo

Alternatore

Interrutt. Avviamento

Motorino Avviamento

Sicur. Rottura Cingh.
Ventola

Relais

Interrutt a Solenoide

Pressost. Olio Motore

Termost A.T. Aria Compr

Fusibile

Batteria

INTHCE COLORI

BRN MARRONE
GRA GRIGIO
WHT BIANCO
BLK NERQ
PUR . PORPORA
RED ROS50
YEL GIALLO
GHN VERDE
BLU Ly

PNK ROSA
ORN ARANCIONE

Circuito de Control
Electric

Conector

Cuentahoras

Cables, Neg.

Alternator

Interruptor de Arranque
Motor de Arranque
Interr. Rotura de Correa

Rele

Sotenpide

Inter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp. Aire Compr.
Fusibte

Bateria

CODIGO DE COLORES

BRAN MARRON
GRA GRIS
W4T BLANCO
BLK NEGRO
PUR MORATD

RED RO
YEA. AMARILL)
GRN VERDE
BLU AZLtL

PNK ROSA

ORN NARAN A

B Wm0

@~

10
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12
13
14
15

Ly fSIW Sl 350
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TORQUE VALUE CHART

FASTENING Ib ft Nm FERMOIRS Ib ft Nm BEFESTIGUNGEN Ik ft Nim
Drive Ring to Flywheel 356 47 Bague d’entrainement du voltant d’entrainement 35 47 Antriebsring fur Schwungrad- 35 47
A/End to Engine 35 47 Echappement d’air du moteur 35 47 Luftaustrittseite/Motor 35 47
Mtg. Bracket to A/End 63 85 Support de montage de I'échappement d’air 63 85 Befestigungsbiigel/Luftaustrittseite 63 B85
Cylinder Brkt. to Engine 63 85 Support du cylindre du moteur 63 85 Zylinderbiigel/Motor 63 85
Starter Motor Terminals 20 27 Bornes du démarreur : 20 27 Anlaimotor Anschluiklemmen 20 27
Engine Exh. Manifold Conn 63 85 Raccord du collecteur de V'échappement du moteur 83 85 Auspuffkriimmer-Anschlu} 63 85
Autella Clamps 8 11 Brides Autella 8 11 Autella-Klemmen 8 1
Unloader Valve to A/E 12 16 Soupape de décharge de I'échap. air 12 16 Druckregler/Luftaustrittseite 12 16
Oil Manifold to A/E 20 27 Collecteur d’huile de I'échap. air 20 27 Olverteiler/ Luftaustrittseite 20 27
Lift Bail to T/Frame 80 108 Anse de levage du bati 80 108 Hebegriff fir Lkw-Rahmen 80 108
Cover to Sep Tank 45 61 Couvercle du réservoir de séparation 45 61 Deckel fiir Abscheidertank 45 61
Sep Tank to T/Frame 35 a7 Réservoir séparation du bati 35 47 Abscheidertank/Lkw-Rahmen 35 47
Wheel Nuts 63 85 Ecrous de roue 63 85 Radmuttern 63 85
Fan to Fan Hub 12 16 Ventilateur du moyeu du ventilateur 12 16 Lidfter/Liifternabe 12 16
6 . 8 _ INGERSOLLRAND




DISPOSITIVI

DI CHIUSURA Ib ft Nm FIJADORES ?b ft Nm ¢ K] f"j Al hr,ll
Anello di Guida a Volano 47 Anillo de arrastre al volante 35 47 Ly Yo Bl A Cj,u; ol
Gruppo Compressore a Motore 47 Compresor al motor 35 47 Ly Ye BN TIPRY SR
Supporto di Montaggio a Gruppo Compressore 63 85 Soporte montaje al compresor 63 85 Ao ar Sadt Al ld slas
Sostegno Cilindrico a Motore 63 856 Soporte cilindro al motor 63 85 Ao I Bt Al N dass
Terminali del Motorino d'Avviamento 20 27 Terminales motor de arranque 20 27 \4Y% AL Jorsll e e il bl
Collegamento a Collettore di Scarico del Motore 63 85 Conexion distribuidor escape motor 63 85 Ae aid Dpmall poladt s oy
Chiusure di tipo 'Autella’ 8 1 Abrazaderas Autella 8 11 vy A iyl ollaals
Valvola di Scarico a Gruppo Compressore 12 16 Vilvula descargadora al compresor 12 16 k! \Y wifs gl ) @,&:Ji s
Collettore dell’Olio a Gruppo Compressore 20 27 Distribuidor aceite al compresor 20 27 Yy AL ol /i lall 0]yl ata
Anello di Sostegno a Telaio 80 108 Gancho alzar al armazén T 80 108 VoA A I ISA L m J a
Copertura a Cisterna di Separazione 45 61 Tapa al tangue sep 45 61 T te St St ) clad

Cisterna di Separazione a Telaio 35 47 Tanque sep. al armazon T 35 47 tv veo G IS 4 Laddl O

Dadi per le Ruote 63 85 Tuercas de ruedas 63 85 Ao 1 Mol sty

Ventola a Mozzo di Ventola 12 16 Ventilador al cubo del ventitador 12 18 1k} \Y IR U B [P

6.9
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ACCIONAMIENTO

GRUPPO MOTORE

DIVERS ANTRIEB

DRIVERS

INGERSOLL-RAND

7.1.0




item C.P.N.

.

Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO L EH I JFPR
1 4+ 1 Engine Moteur Motor Matore Motor < 1
2 35134303 1 Drive Ring Bague d’entrainement Antriebsring Anello d’accoppiamento Anillo motor c‘..dl e 2
3 36708048 1 Bracket Support Biigel Staffa Ménsula s 3
4 35287838 1 Mount Rondelle de solénoide de  Tréger Supporto Soporte Jo- 4
blocage
5 35273937 1 Snubber Washer Monture Dichtungsring fiir Rondella d'arresto Arandela amortiguadora idas S 5
ReibungsstoRdampfer
6 92149574 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo 3 grle 6
7 92321702 1 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Grapa Slte 7
8 92180884 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Protezione Guarda sl 8
9 92131440 1 Bracket Protecteur Biigel Staffa Ménsula s ]
10 ' 92119437 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Protezione Guarda - 10
1 92119429 1 Guard Support Schutzvorrichtung Protezione Guarda P 11
15 35326461 1 Belt Courroie Rigmen, =~ Cinghia ‘ - ‘Correa o~ 15
16 92105063 1 Belt Courroin Riemen Cinghia Correa e 16
17 35830694 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Condotto Conducto NI 17
18 92121367 1 DrivecoupjingAssy Moyeu D'Entrainem. Acoplamiento de Disco Accopiam. Kompl.  Montaje acoptamiento LS il opes apgan 18
Compl. transmision
19 35813641 1 Plate, Drive Pignon D'Entrainem. Plato de transmision Corona 245 e 19
20 92329283 6 Washer Rondelle Arandela Rondella Arandela s 20
2 92304401 6 Screw Vis Tornillo Vite T.E. . Tornillo iyl e 21
22 35306737 1 Key Clavette Chaveta Chiavetta Llave s 22
23 92121359 1 Bush .Bague Buchse Boccola T Buje i 23

tHet441E tems supplied by engine manufacturer

Articles fournis par le
fabricant de moteur

Diese Artikel werden
vom Maotorhersteller
gelielert

Companeti fornitit dal
costruttore del motore

Articulos siministrados
por el fabricante det
motor

ﬂ_;JlL._;Lal.,,;,:,-.. FEEEREE
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DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB , GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO LR SPEY
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ltem C.P.N.

Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO LRI ZJRI
1 35583459 1 Muffter Silencieux Auspufftopf Marmitta Silenciador de escape ol 318 1
2 35326016 3 Bolt Retaining Washer Rondells de bouldn de Dichtungsring Bolzen- Rondella ferma-bulione Arandela perno de retén Sl Szl 305 2
' retenue halterung
3 365586114 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito . Codo ] 3
4 92253079 4 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglic Grapa U NCH 4
5 92074624 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo EsS 5
6 35586601 1 U-Bolt Etrier fileté U-Batzen Staffaad U Pernoen U U g5 i 6
7 92064120 1 Tailpipe Tuyau d'échappement Auspuffstutzen Tubo di scarico Tubo de escape i ke 7
arridre
8 92059062 1 Plate Plague Blach Piastrina Ptaca Do 8
2 35293760 1 Gasket oint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta HES g9
10 35816875 1 Flange Bride Flansch Flangia Brida “k 10
11 36715019 1 Bracket Support Biigel Staffa Ménsula s 1
12 92075340 3 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yoe 12
o
? INGERSOLL-RAND
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item C.P.N.

DRIVERS

NOTE: This section applies only to units fitted

with water trap.

-N.B.: Cette section

concerne seulement les
motés avec un bac
collecteur.

ACHTUNGI Dieser
Abschnitt betrifft nur
Einhaiten , die mit einem
Wasserbehalter aus-
gestattet sind.

NOTA: Questa sezione

st riferisce soltanto a
quei dispasitivi che hanno
uno scaricatore d’acqua.

MNota: Esta seccién es
aplicable solamente a
unidades con colector
de agua.

Qty DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO D Rl
1 92131408 1 Tank Réservoir Tank Serbatoio Tanque ol 1
2 92354661 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapdn il de 2
3 92120013 1 Cap Couvercle VerschluBschraube Tappo Tapa olhi 3
4 92492800 1 Connecter Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conectador oo s 4
5 92097005 1 Hose Canalisation souple ' Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera £rb 5
6 92118793 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Cado £ 6
7 92118728 1 Water Trap Bac a eau Wassersack Scaricatore d'acqua Colector de agua b e 7
8 92065358 1 Barbed Fitting Canalisation souple Stachelarmatur Dispositivo a reticolo Conector arponado Biis; 8
9 92118876 1 Hose Montage barbelé Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 9
10 92118785 1 Connector Connectsur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conectador Jorys 10
1 35282292 1 Tube Tuba Schlauch Tubo Tubo gt 1"

ctbadd g Ml e Lk s ey ¢ e
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ftem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS

NOTE: This section applies only to units
without water trap.

N.B.: Cette section
concerns seulement les
ensembles montés sans
bac collecteur.

ACHTUNG! Dieser
Abschnitt betrifft nur
Einheiten ohne
Wasserbehiilter,

NOTA: Questa sezione
si riferisce soltanto a
quei dispositivi che
non sono previsti con
scaricatore d’acqua.

Nota: Esta seccidn es
aplicable a unidades sin
colector de agua,

DMVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO P R.L ) PP
1 92131408 1 Tank Résarvair Tank Serbstoio Tanque o 1
2 92354661 1 Ptug Capuchon Stecker Tappo * Tapdn Woldee 2
3 92120013 1 Cap Bouchon VerschluBkappe Tappo Tapa Alai 3
4 92492800 1 Connector Connecteur Anschlu8stiick Raccordo Conectador g 4
5 35282292 1 Tube Tube Schlauch Tubo . Fubo il 5
6 92065358 1 Barbed Fitting Montage barbelé Stachelarmatur Dispositivo a reticolo Conector arponado L iss 6
7 92097054 1 Hose Canalisation flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 7
8 92478387 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conectador e 8

cobald e O gy b I e Tk il e ety ¢ e
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AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR GOV AN VeI I
COMPRESSORE

7. 2.0 INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.P:N. .

1y AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delghl i d b
COMPRESSORE
- 35073030 1 Air End Compresseur Verdichterteil Gruppo Compressore Compresor TR -
1 36729622 1 Housing Boiter Gehiduse ° Incastellatura " Carter N 1
2 35291038 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapén U 2
3 35297134 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinets Jar .3
4 35287697 2 Locknut “Contre-écrou Arretiermutter Dado di fermo Contratuerca P pens .4
5 35301738 1 Sleave Manchon Muffa Manicotto Manga gl oS 5
6 95482220 2 0O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-ring Junta térica Gl "6
7 35301761 1 Seal Joint dichtung Tenuta Sello aceite g P et pet] e Bl .7
8 38677741 1 Cover Couvercie Abdsckung Coperchio Tapa i 8
9 35587716 1 Cover Couverele Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i ‘g
10 35596477 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione . Junta HE 10
M 36729614 1 Housing Boftler Gehause Incasteltatura Cérter ' 1
12 3529751 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija s 12
13 35324656 2 Pin Broche Stift Permo Clavija S 13
14 39124946 2 Pin Broche Stift Permno Clavija S 14
15 35596451 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta b 15
16 35305689 1 Key Clavette Schiiissalstiick Chiavetta Liave gl 16
17 36049063 1 Rotor Set Ensembie rotor Rotorsatz Insieme dei rotori Juego rotor Ml paall Cile 17
18 35278548 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Toppo Tapén Pl 18
19 30345326 2 Washer Rondalla Dichtungsring Rondslla Arandela il 19
20 39417100 3 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessors Plancha de relleno et '20
21 356330216 2 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessors Plancha de relleno HdH 21
22 35592625 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje B0 apas 22
23 35303437 A Gear Set Ensemble engrenage Getriebesatz Insieme ingranaggi Juego engranajes s A b - 23
24 35287614 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziators Espaciador sl 24
25 35289180 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete 26
26 98223772 1 Retaining Ring Bague da retenue Haltaring Anello di ritegno Anillo de retencidn St daks %
27 35289479 1 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Haltering Anello di ritegno Anillo de retencién Somamt dilm ‘27
28 35297159 1 Bearing Roulament Lager Cuscinatto Cofinets Jns 28
29 35297191 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte A 29
30 35297183 1 Sprimg Ressort Feder Molla Resorte i 30
n 35297175 2 Spacer . Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espat-:iador FEPIIN 31
) INGERSOLL-RAND
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AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR PV 1 Vg 3W
COMPRESSORE
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Item C.P.N. Qty AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR clgdl &y il o b
COMPRESSORE
32 35207142 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Morttaje filtro de aire Cuscinatto e 3z
33 35328327 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Cuerpo Distanziatore el 33
34 35291012 L Key Clavette Schiliisselstiick Elemento Chiavetta e 34
35 35279611 1 Plate Plaque Blech Tuerca/Junta Piastrina F 35
36 35287622 1 Key Clavette Schliisselstiick Tapa Chiavetta Py 386
37 35306737 1 Key Clavette Schiiisselstiick Véivula Chiavetta e 37
38 36729606 1 Gear Case Boiter engrenages Getriebekastan Vétvula Scatola ingranaggi ot Al Gake 38
39 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Grapa Tappo i 39
40 35693490 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Banda soporte Tenuta ol Tl Gl 40
41 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint torique 0O-Ring Codo O-ring Gl 4
42 35328475 1 Cover Couvercle Abdackung Grapa Coperchio NN 42
43 35287598 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Manguera Distanziatore el 43
44 35843101 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Grapa Coperchio elhi 44
45 35286004 1 Bearing Engrenage Lager Grapa Cuscinetto 45
a6 39424916 2 Retainer Arrtoir Halterung Indicador Dispositivo di ritegno Hawalilsl 46
47 35334960 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Indicador Guarnizione H- 47
48 30346456 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Ménsula Rondella Feat] 48
49 35815810 1 Bracket Support Biigel Brida Staffa s 49
50 35273937 2 Snubber Washer Rondelle de blocage Dichtungsring fiir Manguera Rondella d’arresto [FW-{4H 50
Reibungsstofdampfer
51 35287838 2 Mount Maonture Tréger Brida Supporto b 51
52 35364660 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstuck Manguera Distanziatore st 52
7 INGERSOLL-RAND
o 2 ® 3




AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION HEATY e W VE 3
v AMMISSIONE OE AIRE

7. 3 .0 | INGERSOLL'RAND




{tem C.P.N. Qty AlIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D’AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION Delgd) o g
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
(1-4) 92147438 2 Air Cleaner Assy. Ensemble déparateurd’air  Luftfiltersatz Cojinete Complesso filtro aria ybl i e put (1-4)
1 92147818 1 Body Bati Kérper Espaciador Corpo Oy 1
2 92147453 1 Element Etément Element Liave Filtro as 2
3 92147826 1 Nut/Gasket Ecrou/Joint Mutter/Dichtung Placa Dado/guarnizione FRLERY H W 3
4 92147834 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Liave Coperchio elhi 4
6 92147842 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Llave Valvola plos B
6 92147511 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Caja de engranajes Valvola plos 6
7 921229728 1 Clip . Collier Schella Tapon Fermaglio s 7
8 92147461 "4 Mounting Band Bande de montage Triagerband Sello Nastro di montaggio Jol 1y 2 B
g 92106277 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Junta tbrica Gomito iz a
10 35295799 2 Clamp Bride Klernme Tapa Dispositivo di serraggio a3 10
1 35582956 1 Hosa Canalisation souple Schlauch Espaciador Tubo flessibile prle 5 1
12 92117696 1 Ciamp Bride Klemme Tapa Dispositivo di serraggio duali 12
13 92184787 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Cojinete Dispositivo di serraggio HWE 13
14 92268051 1 Indicator Indicateur Anzeiger Retén Indicatore o 14
16 92419290 1 Indicator Indicateur Anzeigar Junta indicatore P 15
16 92123009 2 Bracket Support Biige! Arandela Staffa s 16
17 92113513 2 Flange Flasque Flansch Ménsulg Flangia O 17
13 92111335 3M  Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Arandela smortiguadora Tubo flessibile e 18
19 36709129 1 Bracket Support Biige! Soporte Staffa ass 19
INGERSOLLRAND
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Item CP.N, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION D ) g

1 92071364 1 Bracket Support Biige! Staffa Ménsula s 1
2 92071299 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro R 2
3 92079573 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro P 3
4 92169630 1 Ball Joint Joint & rotule Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Rétula Ly Sy 4
) 92078062 1 Bracket Support Biigel Staffa Ménsula s 5
6 ' 92036532 1 Clevis Maillon d'attache schikel Gancio Pasador de horquilla lais 558 6
; 4.1
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Item  C.P.N. Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION D palaN g

1 35322379 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Vakola Valvuta plae 1
2 92256171 -1 Nipple Graissaur Nippe! Cappuccio per valvola Boquilla bl Ayl ey 2
3 35302314 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador By dley 3
4 92089556 2 Silencer Silencieux Schalldampfer Silenziatore Silenciador Sy @3S 4
.5 92109867 1 Connector Connecteur Anschiuflstiick Raccordo . Conector % 5
6 92478569 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador Llgadlloy 6
7 92079649 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Schiauch Fubo flessibile Manguera ¢ _,l: P~ 7
8 092478387 1 Connector Connecteut *AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector S 8
] 35279850 2 Tee Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te L sy 9
10 92098250 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo oyl 10
n 35355106 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Vitvula tls 1
12 35306075 1 Tee Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te L5 ilay 12
13 92098235 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Canector ey 13
14 92098268 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo oyl 14
15 35322650 1 Orifica Fitting Orifice de montage Mudstiickanschluf} Dispositivo per orifizio  Accesorio del orificio HETPN 15
16 92394295 1 Reducer Reéducteur Redizoerstilck Riduttore Reductor ik 16
17 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yyuoo 17
18 92098276 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo gl 18
19 92098292 1 Tee Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te FRCHIP 19
20 92098284 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo il 20
21 . 92104041 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatare Adaptador £ 21
22 92040799 1 Tee Té T —Stiick Raccordoa T Te P IS 22
23 92100932 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Scauch Tubo flessibile Manguera pak 23
24 35283472 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstick Raccordo Conector Jese 29
25 92119684 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Schtauch Tubo flessibite Manguera r_,!-,-i 25
26 92306323 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £sS 26
27 92313246 2 Sleeve Manchon Hiitse Manicotto Manguito 1 27
28 92313238 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Hj 28
29 92079565 1 Salenoid Solénoide Magnet Solenoide Solenoide ol il 29

INGERSOLLRAND
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1tem C.P.N, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION bl g

(1—17) 92080449 1 Unloader Comp. Valve décharge comp. ‘Entalastungsventit Komp,  Valvoia a farfalla Descargador comp. LAl beila {1-17)
(1-13) 36718732 1 Unloader Assy. Bague de ratenue Entlader-Montagesatz Insieme di scarico Montaje descargador fA eper {1-13)

1 36718708 1 Unloader Body Corps valve décharge Entlastungsventil, Geshuse Contenitore Descargador, cuerpo P TNTY 1

2 35321553 1 Valve Plate Assy. Ens. plagque pour valve Ventitsller-Baugruppe Montaggio valvola Montaje vélvula « slaall dvtos is pas 2

3 35588607 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Randella Junta H 3
(4-5) 92110279 1 Piston Housing Assy Boitier de Piston Decke! Coperchio Pistone Algjamiento del pistén AN {4—5)

4 35833821 1 Piston Housing Cylindre Kolbengehiuse Corpo valvola Cérter piston RN 4

5 36318013 1 Piston Housing Bushing Douville cylindre Kolbengehiusebuchse Bussola Buje cérter pistdn S s 5

6 35317206 1 Spacer Washar Rondelle entretoise Distanzscheibe Distanziale Arandela separadora s\l 4 6

7 35322767 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte AL

{8—9) 92110287 1 Piston Assy Piston Kolben Pistone Pistén C'-"Jl 8-9)

8 35318005 2 Bush Douilte Kotbhengehausedichtung Bussola Buje ASI e i 8

9 35588425 1 Unloader Piston Piston décharge Entlastungskolben Pistone Piston de la descargadora Eall s 9

10 35321603 1 Spring Ressort Fader Molla Resorte Al 10

" 35327106 1 Diaphragm Membrane Membran Membrane Diafragma kR n

12 35317817 1 Washer Rondella U-Scheibe Rondella Arandela W 12

13 35590371 1 Piston Cover Couvercle piston Kolbendecks! Coperchio Tapa piston A Lk 13

14 35323542 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pour flexible AnschluBstiick mit Raccorderia Conector arponado WL AS . 14

Widerhaken
15 35316587 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pour flexible AnschluBstiick mit Raccorderia Conector arponado LSy 15
Widerhaken .

t6 35282292 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo ! 16

17 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapbn Bl 17

18 35295005 1 *Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta HEPS 18

19 35278548 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapon o 19

f.4.5
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Item C.P.N, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION D et g
1 92123231 1 Elbow Coude K neistiick Gomito Codo & 1
2 35279785 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adatiatore Adsptador Ll by 2
3 92081835 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo il 3
(4—9} 35688847 1 Min Pressure Valve Assy Montage soupape de Minderdruckventil- Complesso valvola di Montaje vélvula presién his il oo iegur (4-9}
- pression minimum Baugruppe pressione min. mifima
4 35811843 1 Body Corps Gehiuse Scocca Cusrpo oy 4
5 35579762 1 Pistan Piston Kolben Pistone Pistén o 5
6 95086559 2 ‘0’-Ring Joint torique Q—Ring Anetlo di tenuta ad 'O* Junta térica O 6
7 35318161 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte N 7
8 35299759 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador el 8
9 35288729 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchio Tapa <lé 9
10 35294628 1 Gasket Joint Flachdichtung Guarnizione Junta FSLEN 10
1 36710036 1 Manifold Colfecteur Verteiler ' Colletture Distribuidor e "
12 92076447 3 Space Nipple Espace de graisseur Abstandsnippel Cappuccio per valvola Racor espaciador Sela bl el 12
13 92204461 3 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Vélvula plos 13
14 92257435 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon- CHE 14
15 35301811 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon éol b 15
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SYSTEME DE

ftem C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE D el Yl
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1. 92035997 1 Support Support Stiitze Supporto Soporte e 1
(2-86) 35047372 1 Housing Assy Ensemble de carter Gehausesatz Complesso Montaje cérter N P {(2-5)
’ d"alloggiamento
2 35813914 1 Housing Bofter Gehduse Alloggiamento ke 2
3 35811215 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero CérterEje ERE Yo 3
4 35288240 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Jor 4
5 35288232 2 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Haltering Anello di ritegno Anillo de retencion Sz Gk~ 5
6 35321850 1 Bush Bague Buchse Bussota Buje il 6
7 35589811 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca Lty 7
(811} 92147693 1 Pulley Assy Ensemble de pompe Riemenscheibensatz Complesso pulegge Montaje polea i S e gt g8-11)
8 92147701 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea 5 8
9 92118611 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador idela 9
10 92147920 1 Sleeve Manchon Muffe Manicotto Manga hahd o8 10
1" 92148006 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Jor 1
12 35579523 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ok 12
13 35811280 1 Fan Ventilateur Geblise Ventola Ventilador F 13
14 35291012 2 Key Clavette Schilisselstiick Chiavetta Llave e 14
15 35288281 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandsla sl 15
16 35583137 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea 5 16
17 35583434 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea % 17
18 35288224 1 Belt Courroie Riermen Cinghia Correa e 18
19 35843564 1 Hub Movyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo - 19
N 35292283 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondela Arandela sl 20
2 35320266 1 Bush Bague Taperlok Taperiok konische Boccola conica di fermo Buje Taperlok b i 2
' Buchse '
22 92507003 1 Bush Bague Taperlok Taperlok konischs Boccola conica di fermo Buje Taperiok By 4 L 22
Buchse
23 36294339 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela ' H<N 23
INGERSOLL-RAND
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ftem C.P.N. Oty  COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE QETCTTE IO
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 ' 92136589 1 Bracket LH Support gauche Biigel, links Staffa di sinistra Soporte Mano fz. (S ot WS 1

2 9213651 1 Bracket AH Support droit Biigel, rechts Staffa di destra ) Soporte Mano Der. FrErE 2

3 92121466 1 Cooler [Chausson) Refroidisseur {Chausson)  Kiihler {Chausson) Dispositivo di raffred- -Enfrigdor (Chausson) O R PR 3

damento (Chausson) .
4 92121458 1 Shroud (Chausson) Bouclier (Chausson) Ummantelung(Chausson]  ‘Riparo (tipo Chausson) Refuerzo (Chausson) (Orapdyallé 4
5 36708493 1 Guard {Chausson) Protecteur {Cheusson) Schutzvorrichtung Protezione {tipo Guarda {Chausson} (COyps) 2l 5
{Chausson} Chausson)

8 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbn sl 6

» INGERSOLLRAND
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Itam C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE D et g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92080415 1 Sepaator Tank French Réservoir sép (France) Abscheidekessel, Serbatoio separatare Tanque separador A bad e 1
Frankreich {Francia} {Francia) )

1 92081645 1 Sep Tank B.S. Réservoir sép. (BS) Abscheidekessel, BS Serbatoio separatore Tanque separador g il e 1
{normale britannico) {Norm. Brit.) R 1

i 92080381 1 Sep Tank Composite Réservoir sép. {au Ahscheidekessel, Complessivo serbatoio Tanque separador S Laalt FePa
5 . * complet) komplett separatore compuesto )

92081652 1 Cover Canot Deckel Coperchio di chiusura Tapa ctad
3 92077601 t Efement Cartouche Element Cartuccia Elemento S 3
4 . 92078054 1 Safety Valve Soupape de streté Sicherheitsventil Valvola di sicurezza Vélvula de seguidad Sl plas 4
5 92038694 1 Plug Tampon Stopfen Tappo Tapdn plde 5
6 35579630 1 Filler Plug Bouchon de remplissage Einfiillschraube Tappo di riempimento Tapén de relleno et M i ! B
7 35279942 T *Q’ Ring Joint torique O-Ring *0-ring’ " Junta térica ¢ O aldl 7
a 92043017 1 Blowdown Valve Soupape de purge Entlastungsventil Rubinetto di servizio Vélvula de purga Wl iy s ples 8
g 92293661 1 Dawty Seal Jeint détanchéité Dowly Dowty-Dichtung Tenuta Dowty’ Retenedor Dowty s 9
10 92290162 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor ol dail 1 10
11 30334882 4 Shim Cale Beilage Spessore Plancha da relieno Sl 11

{12—22) 92095363 1 Oil Leve! Gauge Assy. Ensemble indicateur niv. Otstandmesser- Indicatare livello olio Montaje mandmatro nivel ol Gya e e s {12-22)
huile Baugruppe de aceite

12 92095371 1 Sight Tube Viseur Schauglas Tubo indicatore livelio Tubo indicedoe ] R LN 12
13 92096389 1 Guard Tube Conduit de protection Schutzrohr Protezione tubazione Tubo de proteccién JESEARN 13
14 92095397 3 Gland Nut Chapeau de press-éloupe Uberwurfmutter Dado premistoppa Tuerca de prensaestopas FRES AT 14
15 92095405 4 Ferrule Embout Zwinge Boctola Férula R ) 15
16 92095413 2 ‘0’ Ring Joint torigue 0O-Ring ‘Q-ring’ Junta térica VO daldt 16
17 920954 21 2 ‘0’ Ring Joint torique O-Ring 'O-ring’ Junta térica WOl 17
18 92095447 2 Nipple Raccord Nippel Raccordo filettato Racor e 18
19 92095454 2 Sealing Washer Rondelle d'étanchéité Dichtscheibe Guarnizione tenuta Arandela de estanqueidad PLERRH1 S 19
20 92095462 2 Sealing Washer Rondelle d"étanchéité Dichtscheibe Guarnizione tenuta Arandela de estanqueidad Sl ks 20
21 92094994 1 Level Indicator Indicateur de niveau Fiillstandanzeiger tndicatore det livello Indicador de nivel Sl e 21
22 92095439 2 Collar Manchon Bund Cotlare : Collar " 22

1.5.5
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Item C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dk Gl
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1. 92087840 - 1. Connector Connecteur Conector Raccordo . Conactor Loy 1
2 97030543 1 Hose Flexible Manguera Flessible Manguera Py 2
3 02087832 1 Elbow Coude Kniestuck Gomito Codo G q
4 35288943 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondelta Junta H. 4
5 92137181 1 Manifold Collecteur Verteiler Collgtture  ~ Guarnizione 5
6 35294610 t Gasket Joint . Dichtung Rondella Junta 6
7 92123215 2 Connector Raccord AnschiuBstiick Raccordo Conector g 7
8 92080779 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo UV e pee 8
9 35295880 1 Connector Raccord AnschiuBstiick Raccordo Conector e 9
10 35204750 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo 5 10
n 92079326 1 Adaptor Raccord Adapter ' Adattatore Adaptador . e 1
12 92095611 1 Hose Raccord souple Schlauch Flessibite Montaje A 12
13 92080720 1 Tube Tube Tropfrohre Tubo Tubo Lt oyl 13
14 92338946 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta - Retenedor Ja's ot 14
15 92293661 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retsnedor s et 1%
16 92101054 1 Check Valve Clapet de retenue Riick schlagventil Vaivola controllo Vilvula control Ll ples 16
17 92104132 1 Adaptor ' Raccord Adapter Adattatore Adsptador e 17
18 92079748 1 Hose Raccord souple Schlauch Flessibile Manguera r’l’fil e gak 18
19 92086081 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo ¢S 19
20 35283076 4 Connector ' Raccord AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector Sy 20
21 35582964 1 Tube Tube - Rohr Tubo Tubo Y i gt 2
22 35279827 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo ¢S5 22
23 35582972 1 Tube Tube Rohr - Tubo Tubo Yl g gagt 7%
24”7 35279850 1 Tee Té T-Stiick aT Te 40 4yt aaled 24
25 35321389 1 Cap Capuchon Kappe Tappo Tapa i 25
26 35582980 1 Tube Tube Roty Tubo Tubo bW s gas %
27 35283084 1 Tee Té T-Stiick aT Te TR A 27
28 35582998 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo bW i pas 28
29 35283068 1 Eibow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £55 29
30 92067222 1 Plate Plague Platte Piastra Placa . . 30
{31-32) | 92079765 © 1 Qil Fitter Assy Ensemble filtee a huile Offilter-Baugruppe Gruppo fittro olio Montaje filtro de aceite M a2 o (31-32
31 92077577 1 Head Tete Kopt Testa Cabeza il ol ol -‘T»]‘ % .
32 92118678 1 Element Elément Element Llave Filtro ,:;J 32
INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.P.N,

SYSTEME DE

Qty COOLING SYSTEM KUMLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE D el g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
{1-9) 35811520 1 0Qil Temp. Bypass Valve Val.By-Passde Temp.D'huile  (ltemperatur-Kontroll- Valv.By-pass Olio Compr.  V&lvula desvid temp. de S Py s gd pl (1-9}
venti! aceite
1 35583863 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchio Tapa sthi 1
2 35318708 1 Element Cartouche Etement Termostato Elemento s 2
3 35816826 1 Body Corps Gehduse Semicorpo Cuerpo — 3
4 35816834 1 Body Corps Gehause Semicorpo Cuerpo et 4
5 35584242 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta e i Lot 5
6 35288414 1 Gasket - Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta - & 6
7 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapdn 3l 7
8 35289040 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al 8
9 35288448 1 Ball Bille Kugel Stera Bala . is 9
10 35579598 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta Lim 10
[]
.
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ltem C.PN. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE St Hig
MONITORING SVSTEN'I.E DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ; L iy
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 36723989 1 Window Lunette Fenster Finestra Ventana il 1
2 92355268 1 Gauge - Discharge Press, Indicateur press. Enddruckmanometer Indicatore di pressione Mandmetro descarga b all his  lae 2
refoulement presién
3 35327907 4 Lamps Lampes Lampen Lampade Lamparas las 3
4 35327915 4 Base Sacle Sockel Zoccolo Base de ldmpara rlall il 4
5 35327923 4 Seal Joint d'étanchéité Dichtung Guarnizione Rentenedor de ldmpara . Thoall oot 5
6 . 92058320 1 Circuit Board Passive Plague circuits Leiterplatte, Tavola circuiti, Cuadro circuitos pasivo Sl el e 6
7 92306901 1 Engine Hours Counter Compteur d‘heures de Betriebsstundenzahler Contaore del motore Cuentahoras motor Jomdt 2ol slas 7
service moteur Caja panel de .
8 36728467 1 - Enclosure Enveloppe Gehiuse, incassato _Instrumentos S el ) s 8
9 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta L 9
10 35842194 1 Decal - Instrument Panel Autocollant tableau de Schild, Instrumentenbrett Ades. Pannello strumenti Calcomanié panel de eS| IR TN 10
' commande instrumentos
10a 92080894 1 Decal 1nstrument Decal Coffret Tableau Decal Decal Contenitore Decal tablero de - R PRSI padte 10a
Panel German Instrurnentenkasten pannello instrumentos

1.6.1
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»

Items C.PN. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE P g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL LB Iy
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

1 36706836 1 Box Baiter de commande Schaltkasten Scatola controlo Caja l-_)‘a\..'..“ -’.p-i _::‘-J....a )

2 92080910 1 Facia Panneau de commande Armaturenblende Parmullo i controlio Tabta de control SRR CULE U e 2

- 2a 92080902 1 FéEiE_‘ - Panneau de commande Armaturenblende Pannello di controllo Tabla da control HEPLH I S VPR S 2a

3 35583210 1 Valve Valve Zweiweqventit Valvols Viélvula Lt F slane 3

4 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Rebi, Relé s 4

5 92086719 1 Switch Inteciupteus dénn age Startfolgeunterbrecher Interruttare avvio Interruptor et b clide 5

the sequence sequenza .

6 92184878 1 Coor Porte Tur Portello Puerta B 6

7 92184993 1 Giommet Rondetle cooutchous Gummidurchfithrongshiitse  Passacavo in gnmma Pascable s ‘-—' ;-'.f‘ 7

8 35582220 1 Hinge Charnidre Se:harnier Cerniera Bisagra *l:‘"‘ 8

9 095213427 1 Shakeproof Washer Rondelle anti-vibration Dichtungsring ) Rondella anti vibrazioni Arandela antivibratoria s 9

) erschufterungsfest * ‘
10 92075530 1 Key Clavelle Schlisselstuck Chiavetta Llave ol 10

6.3
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA Di SISTEMA DE e Sl
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL B (RN T
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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Item C.PN. Qty CONTRQOL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pEnI Sy

MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL R * {3

SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92149608 1 Battery Batterie Batterie Batteria Baterid HT 1
2 92293901 1 Frame Cadre Rahmen Intelaiatura Marco : 2
3 92186105 2 Stud Goujon Nut Prigioniero Husillo ol (128 s 3
4 35815760 1 Bracket LH Support gauche Biigel, links Staffa di sinistra Soporta Mano lzqg. P 4
5 36815752 1 Bracket RH Support droit Biigel, rechts Staffa di destra Soporte Mano Der. 5t s 5
6 92067412 1 Tray Plateau Blech Bacinella Bandeja HE 6
7 35579150 1 Cable (+) Cable {+) Kabel {+) Cavo positivo Cable () G 7
8 92271139 1 Hood Chapeau Haube Cappuccio Capota i 8
2 35506419 1 Cable () Cable (—) Kabel (—) Cavo negativo Csbla {—) 15 9

3
INGERSOLLRAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pnh g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL gE ™ S A
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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Item C.PN. Gty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pEn) g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ;LB Ay
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

1 92030782 1 Wiring Harness Faisceau de cablaga Kabelbaum Cablaggio Mazo de cables HAY fals 1

2 92253202 3 Clip Collier Schetie Fermaglio Grapa chr. 2

3 92086156 1 Switch High Temp Interrupteur haute temp. - Hochtemperaturschalter Commutatore per Interruptor temp. alta e L ploie 3

temperature elevate

4 92065366 1 Seal . Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello ot poihd dmile Ll 4

5 92480177 1 Oil Pressure Switch Interrupteur pression MMdruckschalter Pressostato olio Interruptor presion i i 5

Huile . aceite
6 92083427 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello ol L Tl ‘6
7 92281427 B8 Tye Rap Gaine Umwicklung Nastro per tener fermo Ostaga -3+ 7

8 92086719 1 Start Switch Commutateur de mise en Anfalischalter Commutatore Interruptor poner en Jorrdlley —as 8

marche 7 ‘ d'avviamento marcha ) -

9 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau de circuit Leiterplatte Piastra circuitale Cuadro de circuito $ s 9
10 +HHtt 1 Alternator Alternateur Lechtmaschine Alternatore Alternador - 10
11 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur d’heure Betriebsstundenzahler Contaore Cuentahoras el sl 11
12 b+t 1 Starter Entretoise Starter Motorino d' Avviamento Boton de arranque Josdla g 12
13 92095132 1 Belt Break Switch Rupteur pour courroie Keilriement/unter- Gommutatore di Rottura Interruptor rotura de | Cl" s 13

brechungsschalter Cinghia correa )
14 92076173 1 Shutdown Relay Relais de fermeture Abschattrelais Relé di Arresto Rele de parada o e 14
15 92076173 1 Relais démarrage/ Start/Uberlagerungsrelais Relé d'Avviamento Rele de arranque/ N[ WEACEL TR P 15

Start/Override Relay

+++++++ ltems supplied by Engine Manufacturer

neutralisation

Articles founis par le
fabricant du moteur

Vom Motorhersteller
geliefert

-

Elementi forniti dafla
Fabbrica dei Motori

sobrecontrol

Piezaz suministradas
por el fabricante de
los motaras

Aol 235 2 s g s

1.6.7
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pExdt Hlgn
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL W LJERT
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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AT g

tem C.P.N. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE
MONITORING SYST@NLE DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL & [P
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92179506 1 Rear Bumper Suuport de Pare Chocs StoBistange Supp. Ancoraggio Parauti  Parachogue trasero A e lall e i 1
2 92279140 2 Reflector (Triangle} Réflecteur Dreieckriickstrahler Catarifrangente Reflector {tridngulo} oS 2
3 92271915 4 Rivet Rivet Niete Ribattino Remache - 3
4 92179514 2 Reflector Mtg. Plate Réflecteur Konsole Supp. Catarifrangente Placa montaje reflector P (VS 4
5 92340306 4 Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite Tornillo de ajuste e | 5
6 92304583 4 Washer Rondelle Federring Rondella Arandela Hd{H 6
7 92304492 | Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upor 7
8 92280791 2 No. Plate Light Eclairage de Plaque Kennzeichenlenchte Luce Targa Luz placa de matricula Ll i f ) s B
9 92120096 2 Stop/Tail Light Lamp, Arret/AR Brems/Schiuftleuchte Luci post. arresto Luz trasero/detencidén A e s 9
1 92096270 1 Wiring Harness Faisceau Electr. Kabelbaum [nur Fascio conduttori Maza de cables FRTAPL SR IV Py NV 1
12 92280817 1 Hella Cup Support de Prise Hela-Deckeit. Dreik- Leuchte Porta Spina Tasa Hella Ya T 12
13 92281369 2 Rivet Rivet Niete ribattino Remache s 13
14 92253426 1 Cable Connector Fiche Drouble Kabelverbinder Connettore Cable conector el S Ay 14
15 s1172117 2 Grommet Rondelle Caoutch Puftfer Passacavo Pasacable il e iy 15
16 92499391 2 Grommet Anneau Putfer Passacavo Pasacable el fodas iy 2 16
17 892398627, 4 Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite Tornillo de ajuste NN PR 17
18 92398643 4 Nurt Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca e 18
19 92340058 4 Setsernw Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite Tornillo de ajuste bl 19
20 92304492 4 Nurt Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yposr 20
21 92304641 4 Lockwasher Rondelte Federring Rondella Arandela de seguridad 5 Sl ]|
22 92253350 10 Cable Clip Circlips Kabelsicherung Fermacavo Abrasadera cable FsI Gl el e 22
23 92281427 10 Cable Tie Collier, Cable Kabelhalter Tirante cavi Ligadura cable (il 41 23
24 92095215 4 Refleetor (Side) Rifecteur Oreieckriickstrahler Catarifrangente Reflector costado ke 24
25 92095223 B Tapernd Spacer frlietom: Kegel-Abstandstiick Distanziale rastremato Espaciador graduado i, i.uL..‘-ag;,' 25
26 92271923 8 Rivet Rivet Niete Ribattino Remache e 2%
27 92271071 2 Cable Connecteon Conmecteny, Cabhe Kahelverhindes (e Agcoppialore cavi Cable conector LSN ise 27
(French only} frankreich) {soltanto Francia) {sélo Francia) - ’
28 92184928 2 Sidde Light Wire P Uateeax seitenteuchtendabt (nun Conduttori luci posizione  Alambre luz costado el ecal el 28
{Frunch only} Frankieich) {soltanto Fiancia) {s6lo Francia) )
29 82184852 2 Sidlee Marker Ligki [IELYI) P EWTY PHVY] Seiteninin kicrungsleachie Luki laterali di via Tornilto de ajuste ,_,-aU-\ alachl s 29
{Frunch anly} toen Frankeeich) {soltanto Francia)
30 92340421 4 Setserew Vi Skt Schraulne Vite Tuerca HUNT I
31 ° 92340454 4 Nul Ceron Mutter Dado Sk 3}:‘ g?
32 92340439 8 Washer Roncdelie Federting Rondella Arandela Vods ey sthits 12
33 92340447 4 Lockwasher flondelle Federting Rondella Arandela de seguridad ' i «S.b 13
34 92172261 2 Bullet Connecior Cemnacteat Kugelvetbindes Accoppiatore per cavi Conector ol 1S iy 14
35 92085729 2 Reflector {French only) Reflecteur Dreieckruckstrahler (nur Catarifrangente Reflector (sélo Francia) S 35
Frankreich) {soltanto Francia)
36 92121243 4 Reflector {French oniy) Reflecteur Dreieckruckstrahler (nur Catarifrangente Reflector (sélo Francia) Sl 36
{Frankreich) (soltanto Francia} o
37 92095223 L} Taper Spacer Entretoise Kegel-Abstandstuck {nur Distanziale restremato Espaciador graduado Pt Ipes S0 37

{(French only)

Frankreich)

[spltanto Francia)

{s61o Francia)

f.6.9
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1tem C.P.N, Oty CONTROL AND CQMN‘lANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA D1t SISTEMA DE S S
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL L by
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
3s 92271923 -] Rivet (French only) Rivet Niete (nur Frankreich} Ribattino (soltano Francia) Remache {s6lo Francia) Pl 38
39 92479757 2 Butb (French only) Ampoule Lampenbirne {nur Lampadina {(Francia Bombilla (sélo Francia) (A ) e 39
Frankreich) soltanto)
INGERSOLLRAND
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
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SuUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS t das il Ls gandt
UNTERGRUPPEN- :

INGERSOLL-RAND




SOUS ENSEMBLE

Itam CP.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SEXUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS : Lo _all Lo gaind )
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 36707263 2 Door Porte Tir Sportello Puerta < 1

2 ‘35279108 2 Latch Vis Riegel Serratura a scatto Pestillo Dl 2

3 92473693 6 Monobolt Verrou Mongobolzen Bullong Monoperno ! s 3

4 36708378 2 Hinge Charnigre Scharnier Cerniera Bisagra Uoais 4

5 36706778 1 Cover Front Couvercle avant Vordere Abdeckung Coperchio anteriore Tapa delantera Lokt ellai 5

6 36705036 1 Cover Rear Couvercle arrigre Hintere Abdeckung Coperchio posteriore Tapa trasera il el 8

7 36708824 2 Fender Protecteur Fender Parafango Parachoques idly 7

8 . 36712230 1 Panel Rear LH Panneau arridre gauche Hinteres Paneel, links Pannelio posteriore di Panel trasero M.I. S o) -~U-'- il 8
sinistra h

9 36712222 1 Panel Rear RH Panneau arridre droit Hinteres Paneel, rechts Panello posteriore di Panel trasero M.D. . el il oyl 9
destra

10 92136753 1 Tool Box RH Boite & outils droite Werkzeugkasten, rechts Cassetta portautensili di Caja herramientas M.D. AV Y Gyr. 10

. destra

1" 92136761 1 Tool Box LH Bofte & outils gauche Werzeugkasten, links Cassotta portautensili di Caja harramientas M.1. o JCR PO I PRt "
sinistra

12 92118645 2 Fitter Piece Cale Fiiflung Bocchettone di Relleno o nkad 12

. riempimento
13 35821826 1 Doorstop RH Front Butoir droit pour porte Tirriegel, vorne rechts Fermaporta anteriore di Tope da puerta detantera LERVIUNE VS [N W LW 13
. T avant destra : M.D.
14 36821818 1 Doorstop LH Front Butoir gauche pour porte  Tiirriegel, vorne links Fermaporta anteriore di Tope de puerta delantera Lol e WAl s 14
. __avant sinistra M.I.
15 92075128 1 Roof i Toit _ Dach Tetto Techo i 15
16 92094358 2 Key Clavette Schliissel ) Chiave lia 16

1.7
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SUB ASSEMBLY S0OUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS e A e gandd
UNTERGRUPPEN

7. 7.2 ‘ INGERSOLL-RAND




ii._.l-JiJli.&,Q_‘Q.Ll

Item C.P.N, Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92119379 1 Baffle Wall Front Chicane avant droite Ablenkwand, vorne Deflettore anteriore Muro deflector delantero o o bl 1
92180934 i Baffle Wall 1.H Front Chicane avant gauche Ablenkwand, vorne links  Deflettore anteriore di Muro deflector delantero Gt b ek Bl i 2
sinistra ML
3 35294859 1 Snap Bush Bague Schnappbuchse Bussola a scatto Cojinete S s 3
4 35816883 1 Baffle Upper Chicane supérieure Umlenkwand, oben Deflettore superiore Deflactor superior Lsle ia e 4
5 92136597 1 Baffle Wall {Cooler) Chicane (refroidisseur) Umlenkwand (kiihler} Deflettora (per sistema Muro deflector (s 5 8o g} o fme Tail 5
di raffreddamento} {enfriador)
6 35816388 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa : b 6
7 92179456 4M Edging Strip Bande pour rebord Einfassungsstreifen Guarnizione dei bordi Banda del canto FeF R 7

f.7.3

INGERSOLL-RAND




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPHI SUBCONJUNTOS s adl 4z gandd
UNTERGRUPPEN
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ftem C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS e il de gand)
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92185156 1 Truck Frame ¢ Chssis Wagenrahmen Telaio rimorchio Chaésis de camibn walall (S 1
2 92101864 1 Lifting Bait Anse de levage Hebegriff Gancio di sollevamento Barra de izar bl e 2
3 92085711 1 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno B 3
4 35813815 1 Belly Pan Cuve plate Unterflurcontainer Bacinelia sottopancia Depdésito ventral Sy oy 4
5 ' 92028414 1 Belly Pan Cuve plate Unterflurcontainer Bacingla sottopancia Depdsito ventral . 5
6 92141134 1 Inner Sheet Front LH Toile intérieure avant innenblech, vorne links Lamiera interna; Plancha delantera interior st W Y Lt o 6
gauche . anteriore di sinistra M.I,
7 92141142 1 Inner Sheet Rear RH Toile intérieure arridre Innenblech, hinten rechts Lamiera interna; Ptancha trasera interior ot JL‘Y‘J’"“"C)““ 7

droite

posteriore di destra

M.D.

1.7.5
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SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS tde all Lo ganldl
UNTERGRUPPEN
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em C.P.N. Qty  SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D L il Ls ganlt

UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92080514 1 Grille Grille Ziergitter Griglia Rejilla ) Fan) 1
2 92101880 2 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa alai 2
3 35584903 4 Gas Spring Assy Ens. ressort gaz Gasfedersatz Complesso molla a gas Montaje resorte gas SR Ll s et 3
4 35325349 6.25m Tape % Ruban de 1/2" 1/2"* Band Nastro di 1/2 pollice 26m Cinta 1/2 iy e i Jay 4
5 36707073 1 Bumper Amortisseur StofRfanger - Paraurti Parachoques Laa 5
6 92279140 2 Reflector Réflectaur Reflektor Riflettore Reflector SSie 6
7 92280866 2 Bracket Support . Biigel Staffa Soporte HE 7

| 7. o7 | INGERSOLL-RAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDXRE SOTTOGRUPP) SUBCONJUNTOS ;R adl Lo gand)
UNTERGRUPPEN
{1—13y 92179076 1 Foam Set Groupe & mouse (France Schaumstoffsatz, Materiale espanso Juego espuma pléstica (OUVs a3y Sgf ) wihs {(1—-13)
French & German et Allemagne) Frankreich 8 spugnoso {Francia e ) )
Deutschland Germania)
1-7 92136423 1 Foam Set UK Spec. Groupe mousse {Spécif. Schaumstoffsatz, Materiale espanso Espuma pléstica tabigue NV LA PPN (1-7
britannique) brritische Norm spugnoso {normale intarceptor delantero )
1 92119395 1 Foam Front Batfle Wa!i Mousse, chicane avant Schaumstoff, Leitwand Spugna, schermo Espuma plastica tabique G bl e s 1
‘ vorn deflettore anteriore interceptor delantero )
2 1 Foam Fronm Mousse, partie avant Schaumstoff, vorn Spugna, anteriore Espuma plésticadelantera Lk dedis 2
3 1 Foam Rear Mousse, partie arridre Schaumstoft, hinten Spugna, posteriore ks i 3
4 t Foam Rear Baffle Wall Mousse, chicane arriére SchaumstoH, Leitwand Spugna, schermo Espuma pléstica trasera RIS Vg e 4
. o hinten defletiore posteriore
5 1 Foam Rear Baffle Wall Mousse, chicane arridre Schaumstotf, Leitwand Spugna, schermo Espuma pléastica tabigue S S s aa 5
hinten deflettore posteriore interceptor trasero
6 37 Adhesive Hangers Porte-adhésifs Klebeauthinger Gancia di attacco Ganchos adhesivos PP R P 6
7 37 Nail End Protector Protége-clous Schutz, Nagelende Protezioni per chiodi Protector de clavos Aadl el AUy da 7
8 1 Foam Side Door Groupe mousse, portiére Schaumstaff, Seitentir Spugna per portello Espuma plastica puerta Srs o ol 8
laterale costado
9 2 Foam Side Door Groupe mousse, portidre Schaumstoff, Seitentur Spugna per portello Espuma pléstica puerta St el ol [¢]
. taterale costado .
10 1 Foam Side Door Groupe mousse, portiére Schaumstoff, Seitentiir Spugna per portello Espuma pléstica puerta Sy e ol 10
o _ laterale costado
11 1 Foam Air Exhaust Duct Mousse, conduit Schaumstoff, Spugna, condotto di Espuma pléstica conducto LY PRIV L PRI 11
évacuation air Luftaustrittkanal SCarico aria ascape de aire
‘12 1 Foam Air Intake Duct Mousse, conduit Schaumstoff, Spugna, condotto di Espuma pléstica conducto Uk eigal e 12
admission air Lusfteintrittkanal ammissione aria entrada de aire
13 2 Foam Air Exhaust Mousse, évacuation air Schaumstoff, Luftaustritt Spugna, scarico dell’aria Espuma pléstica escape Sk el Il ,a,,gi 13

de aire

f.7.9
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ftem C.P.N. Gty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS WY [ PYPE 1Y
UNTERGRUPPEN ’
(16} 93517184 1 E xternal Decal Set Jeu d'auto-collant externe  Schildersatz auRen Complesso adesivi esterni  Juego autoadhesivo externo o i Ll (1-6)

1 1 Stripe R.H. Bande droite Streifen rechts Striscia di destra Banda lado recheo TSV 1
2 1 Stripe L.H. Bande gauche Streifen links Striscia di sinistra Banda lado izquierdo NEJUp PER P 2
3 2 80 L/S 80 L/S 80 L/S 8O L/S 80 L/S 3
4 . 2 Model No. modele Modell maodello modelo Loty 4
5 2 Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand By g il o 5
6 2 Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Bl g it 6
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Item

C.PN.

Oty

SUB ASSEMBLY

SOUS ENSEMBLE

SEKUNDARE
UNTERGRUPPEN

SOTTOGRUPPL

SUBCONJUNTOS

ot il Lo gard)

[¢)] O -

L]

:-c-;cnm-q

13

14

15
16

17

92184373

92183797
92179084

Decal Set {French)

Decal Set (German)
Decal Set {English)

Assy. Spec. Piate
Serial No. Plate
Rivet

Decal Gen. Data

Decal Oper, Instr.
Decal Wiring Uia.
Decal Danger

Decal Modification
Decal Metric

Decal Discharge Air
Decal Diesel Fus!
Decal Battery Leadl
Decal Circuit Boarrd
Dreeal O Fil),
Doors Closed

Decal Fuel Bleed

Decal Water TrafJ

Lot D*Auto-Coll. {Fr.}

Lot D'Auto-Coll. {Ger)

Lot D'Auto-Collants
{Brit.)

Plaque

Plaque de Numéro de Serie

Rivet

Auto-Coll. Caractér,
Génér. ‘

Auto-Coll. Instr,
D’Utilisation

Auto-Coll. Faisceau

Etectr.
Auto-Coll. : Danger
Auto-Coll. : Modification
Auto-Coll. : Metrique
Auto-Coll. : Air Délivré *
Auto Coll. : Combustible
Diesel
Aulo-Call. : Branchem de
Batterie
Auto-Coll. : Circuit
Imprime

Auto Coll. : Rempliss
[} Huile
Portes fermées

Autocoolant purge gazole

Autocollant séparateur
d’eau

Satz Hinweisschilder (Fr}

Satz Hinweisschilder (Ger}

Satz Hinweisschilder
{England)

Schild : Techn. Daten

Schild : Serien —Nr

Niete
Schitd : Wichtige
Hinweise

Schild : Bedienungsanl.

Schild : Elektr.
Schaltplan

Schitd : Gefahr

Schitd :

Schild : Metrisch

Schild : Luftaustass

Schitd : Diesel —Kraftst.

Schild : Batterie — Kabel
Schild : Kreistaufunterln.
Schild : Oeleintuellung

Tiiren geschlossen

Schild : Kraftstoffent-
liiftung
Schild : Wasserabscheider

Serie Adesivi {Fr}

Serie Adesivi (Ger)
Serie Adesivi (Inglese}

Targhetta di insieme

Targhetta No Matricola

Rivetto

Adesivo, Caratteris.
General.

Adesivo, Istruzioni Oper.

Adesivo, Circuito Imp
Elettr.

Adesivo, di Pericolo

Adesivo

Adesivo, Sistema Metrico

Adesivo, Scarico Aria

Adesivo, Indicatore
Nafia

Adesivo, Batteria

Adesivo, Scheda Circutl
Elette.

Adesivo, Tappo Riemp,
Ol

Adesivo, Porte chiuse

Adesivo, Sfiato nafta

Adesivo, Pozzetto acqua

Juego Calcomaniés
{Francés}

Juego Calcomanids
{Aleman)

Juego Calcomaniés
{Inglés)

Placa Espec. Montaje

Placa Num, de Serie

Remache

Calcomania Datos
Generales

Calcomanis Instruc.
Operacidn

. Calcomanié Dia. Cables

Calcomanid Peligro

Calcomania Modificaion

Calcomanis Métrico

Calcomania Descarga Aire

Qa!comanié Combustible
Dieset

Calcomania Cable Baterid

Calcomani4 Cuadro de
Circuitos

Calcomanid Lfenado de
Aceite

Puertas Cerradas

Calcomani Purga de
Combustible

Calcomania Colector
de Agua

S ri]n

i LN pe

(3 !y S0 e
sl ol o )
BV UV T PO
Al

Ll sl S0

Lassh el s

Sl il bl 15,
darialh G

Lt 50

RN

sl gyl NS

Z '.:-Ll‘ J_..;_u Jsaa

RO VL VP ST W € O
ot e b S,

Ly ._l| L..I JL;‘._»:
alie )
s 5 e

L e JIS0

(4] W =

=]

:araco-.:

12
13

14

16

16

17
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHDR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE iR v
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
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tem C.P.N.

TRAILER EQUIPMENT

FAHRWERK.ZUBEHUR

EQGUIPAGGIAMENTO

Qty EQUIPEMENT EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE sV S WAV
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

1 92484385 1 Compensator Patonniet Bremsausgleich Registro Compresador Jalaa 1
2 92311695 4 Hex. Nut Eciou Skt Schraube Dado Tuerea hexagonal el iy 2
3 92484484 2 Brake Cable Calde de Frein Bremskahel Cavo Freno Cable freno Lot s 3
4 . 9r7an7 1 Axle Body Corps d’Essicu Achsk o Struttura Tubolare Cuerpo del eje sl e 4
5 92174291 1 Axle Assy. Comp. Essieu Complel Achye K ompl. Assale Compl. Monaje comp. del eje Aals el depur 5
3] 92174341 2 O Ring Joint Torique O-Ring O-Riny Junta térica b pdin 4l 6
7 92174325 4 Bealing Palicy Lage Cuscinetto Cojinete o 7
8 02174358 1 Torsion Bar Barre de Torsion Torsionssiab Barra di Torsione Barra de torsién S s 8
9 92180298 4 Brake Shoe Comp. Machoire de Frgin Compl. Bremsbacke Kompl, Ganasce Compl, Zapata de ferno comp. SalS Cf(-U i ]
10 92180280 2 Sealing Joim Joint ' Erancluate Simmening Tenuta Junta retenedor NS P W) 10
1 92180314 2 Upper Spring Ressort Supétietn Zugteder Molla Resorte superior S Al 11
12 92180306 2 Lowe: Spring Ressont Inteniew Zugfeder Matla Resorte inferior Joo 12
13 92499631 2 Expander Comp. Expandew Conmplet Spannschloss Espansore Compl. Dilatador comp. WS waf sy 13
14 92499599 2 Rear Beailg Roulement nléiicu Hinleres Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete trasera A s 14
16 92484682 4 Centre Piece Pigces de Centrage Teter Piatto Centraggio Pieza central LS dnkad 16
17 92499672 4 Spring Ressorl Feder Molla Resorte b 17
18 92455005 4 Rod Tige Hehel Astina Varilla et 18
19 92180272 2 Hub and Drum Assy Ens. Moyeu et Tambout Bremstiommel Kompl. Tamburo Montsje cubo y tambor ikdadly Gkt depas 19
20 92180256 10 Wheel Screw Vis de Roue Radbalzen Bultone Tornillo de la rueda eyl s 20
21 92180264 2 Front Bearing Roulement Exiéicur Vorderos Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete delantera Ll Joe 7
22 92180223 2 Castellated Nut Eciou 3 Creneaux Kronenmutier Dado Tuerca encastellada oy Upae 2
23 92180215 2 Split Pin Goupifle Fendue Splim Coppighia Chaveta hendida S g2 23
24 92180231 2 Hub Cap Couvercle de Moyen Staubkappe Cappeliotio Tapa cubo ol dus 24
25 92180249 10 Hex. Nut Ecrou Skt.-Mutier Dado Tuerca hex, et Uy 25
26 92367663 4 Bolt Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite T.E, Parno e 26
27 92367663 6 Setscrew Vis de pression Gewindestift Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste [EU PRI P 27
28 92484427 1 Handle Comp. Poignée Complet Knebel Maniglia di Blocco Mango comp. M A 28
29 92304575 4 Hex. Nut Ecrou Ski.-Mutter Dado Tuerca hex. el iy 29
30 92484419 1 Pin Axe Bolzen Perno Clavia o 30
31 92280940 2 Hex. Screw Vis Skt.-Schraube vite T.E. Tornillo hax. I e o N
32 92459433 1 Adjustable Brkt. Support Auflagebacke Supporto Scorrevole Soporte ajustable Jedacll LG s 32
33 92311695 2 Hex. Nut Ecrou Skt .-Mutter Dado Tuerca hex. Lt pas 33
34 92499441 1 Half Coltar Demi Collier Rohrschelle Statfa U. Medio coltar G i 34
35 92304575 2 Hex. Nut Ecrou Skt.-Mutter Dado Tuerca hex. el e 35
gg 92304518 4 Hex. Nut M8 Ecrou M8 Skt.-Mutter M-8 Dado M-8 Tuerca hex M8 A *—»'-L— dy—' 36

. 92180348 2 Stop Nut Ecrou de Blocage Feststellmutter Dado Auto Bloccante Tuerca de detencion ) dpae 37
38 92180355 2 Central Punch Screw Vis Pointeau Machstellschraube Prigioniero Tornillo punzén central g RO VI 38
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE - Aadll Dlaes
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
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ftem C.P.N. y TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE D adl Dl s
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
ag 92180207 1 Arm Assy. with Ensemnble Bras Oscillant Torsionsarm M. Spindel Bracci Oscill. D.X. Montaje brazo con husitlo L Ll T 39
‘ Spindle R.H, cD. R. M. Der. TS O ¥ S
40 92174366 1 Swinging Arm & Brake Ensemble Bras Oscillant Torsionarm M. Bremse Bracci Oscil, Compl, D X, Montaje brazo oscilantey W1 ULt Sy o £l degus 40
Assy. R.H. et Frein CD. Kompl, R, freno M. Der,

41 92280973 4 Serew Ecrou Ski.-Schraube Vite T.E. Tornilto R Ty 4
42 9249977 1 Jockey Wheel Assy. Roue Jockey Compléle Stiitzrad Kompl, Ruotino Montaje rueda jockey 3L s e gae 42
{43—44) 92173525 2 Wheel & Tyre Assy Roue et Pheu Compl. Reifen u Felge Kompl. Cerchione & Pneumatico {43—44)
43 92454883 2 Tyre ’ Preu Reifen Pneumatico Neumético S 43
44 92441062 2 Wheel Roue Felge Cerchione Rueda Lons a4
45 92110196 1 Arm Assy. with Ensemble Bras Oscillant Torsionarm M. Spindel L Bracci Oscill. S.X. Montaje brazo con a3 pF pr Sl gl pas de g a5

Spindle L.H. CG. huisolla M. Izq. PR
45 92110170 1 Swinging Arm & Brake Ensemble Bras Oscillan: Torsionarm M. Bremse Bracco Oscill. Compl. Montaje brazo osciliante Y1 St L n Sy Sam e pid G pas 46
Assy. L.H. et Frein C.G.

Kompl, L,

S.X.

y freno M. 1zq.
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK.-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Al Slaas
REMORQUE D1 YRAINO
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tem C.P.N.

TRAILER EQUIPMENT

EQUIPEMENT
REMORQUE

FAHRWERK-ZUBEHBR

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO
DI TRAINOD

»

EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

. Al Dlaas

92499151

92499144

92484716
92484989
92484955
92455054
92485101
92485119
92485127
92485135
92485143
10 92484963
1" 92484971
12 92484880
13 92484898
14 92485069

WO O hWN =

15 92485085
16 92485077
17 92484997
18 92485010
19 92484948
20 92484930
n 92485002

22 92485028
23 92485036
24 92485044
P 92484831
26 92484864
27 92484849
28 92484724
29 92484740
30 92455328
3 92485051
32 92304526
33 92484906

34 92484914

-

P N T N N I X Y Qi

- R ok B} wh b o mh s e

—

Hitch Assy German
Hitch Assy. French

Hitch éodv Comp,
Double Fork Joint
Control Rod
Handbrake Lever
Controf Rod
Spring

Push Knob

Ring

Breakaway Cable
Rod Pin

Split Pin

Nut

Split Pin

Brake Cable Compl.

Toothed Rack
Washer

Pin

Pin

Split Pin
Washer
Reversing Rod

Cylindrical Ring
Washer

Split Pin

Thrust Rubber
Clamping Collar
Stop Ring

Rear Plain Bearing
Grease Nipple

Pin

Cable Fork

Nut Hexagon
Reversing Lock Lever

Torsion épring

Ensemble d’arrimage en
altemand -~

Attelage Normes
Francaises

Caorps d'Attelage Compl.

Tige avec Chapes

Levier de Commande

Levier de Fremn a Main

Tige de Commande

Ressort

Bouton Poussoir

Bague

Cable de Sécurite

Axe

Goupilte Fendue |

Ecrou

Goupille Fendue

Cable e Frein Complet

Secteur Dents
Rondelle
Goupille
Goupille
Goupille Fencdue
Rondelln

Levier de Renvoi

Bague

Rondells:

Goupille Fendue
Buiée Caoutchouc
Collier de Serrage

Palict Asrigre Lisse

Girasigsen

Gaupille

Chape

Ecrou

Leviet de Blocage
Marche Arriére

Ressort

Zugvorrichtung (deutsch)

*Auflaufeinr, Kompl, (Fr)

Zugdeichsel Kompl.
Umlenkhebel
Gestange
Handbremshebel
Druckstange

Feder

Druckknopf
Sicherungsring
AbreiBseil
Gestangebolzen
Splint

Mutter

Splint

Bremskabel Kompl.

Zahnsegment
U.-Scheibe

Bolzen

Bolzen

Splint

U.-Scheibe
Ubersetzungshebel

Zyl.-Ring
U.-S5cheibe

Splint

Gummipuffer
Schlauchklemme
Hattering

Hintere Lagerbuchse
Schmiernippel
Bolzen

Gabelstiick
Ski.-Mutter
Riickfahrspeir Hebel

Torsiansfeder

Complesso di traino

{tedesco)
Timone Compl, {Francese)

Corpo Timone

Bielletta

Asta Comando

Leva Freno a Mano

Asta Comando

Molla

Pulsante

Anello

Fermeo Cave Freno

Perno

Coppiglia

Dado

Coppiglia

Cavo Comando Freni
Compl.

Settore Dentato

RondeHa

Perno

Perno

Coppiglia

Rondela

Bielletta R.M.

Anello

Rondella

Coppiglia

Fine Corsa

Fascetta

Stop Ring

Bussota Guida *
Ingrassatore

Perno

Terminale a Forcella
Dado

Biocco R.M.

Molla Ritorno

Montaje enganche
Alemén

Montaje enganche
Francia

Montaje cusrpo comp.

Junta de horquilla doble

Varilla de control
Planca del freno de mano
Varilla de control
Resorte

Botédn de empuje
Anillo

Cable de arranque
Varilla clavija
Chaveta hendida
Tuerca

Chaveta hendida
Cable freno comp.

Segmento dentado

Arandela

Clavija

Clavija

Chaveta hendida

Arandela

Barra de cambio de
marcha

Anillo cilifidrico

Arandela

Chaveta hendida

Goma de empuje
Collar abrasadero
Anillo de detencién
Cojinete liso trasero
Racor de engrase
Clavija
Cable horquilla
Tuerca hexagonal
Palanca cerrar marcha
atrés
Resorte torsién
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THRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUBR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE . Al D
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

45,6
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ttem C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUSEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaadt ZA o
AREMORQUE DI TRAINO
a5 92484922 1 Pin Goupille Bolzen Perno Clavija ey 35
36 92484930 1 Washer Rondette U.-Scheibe Rondella Arandela sl 6
37 92484948 1 Split Pin Goupille Splint . Coppiglia Chaveta hendida SoplE s a7
38 92484872 1 Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Buflone Passante Tornillo de ajuste sl e e 3s
39 02484773 1 Shock Absorber Amaortisseur StoRdimpfer Ammortizzatore Amortiguador Shedesale 39
40 02484823 1 Towing Rod Complete Timon Complet Zugstange Kompl. Complesso Comando Varilla de remolque LS hi i 40
Traino completo :
4 92304575 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Dyee 41
42 92329341 1 Washer Rondehe U.-Scheibe Rondella Arandela pEs T 42
43 92484856 1 Rubber Gaiter Soutflet Caoutchouc Faltenbalg Soffietto Parche de jebe s G 43
44 92484781 2 Distance Piece Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziale Distanciador iaela Lo a4
45 92484799 1 Pin Axe Bolzen Bullone Passante Clavije 3 a5
46 92484757 1 Sliding Tube Comp. Tube Coulissant Complel Fiihrungsrohr Kompl, Tubo Telescopico Tubo telescépico Comp. (el 1A sy Lls Nl LS 45
{French 68 mm) {Francés 68 mm)
a6 92110212 1 Sliding Tube Comp Tube coulissant du comp.  Schigbeschlauchteil Tubao telescopico Tubo telescopico Comp. EY W N
{German Din 40} {en allemand DIN 40} {deutsch, DIN 40) (Standard Tedesco DIN {Alemén Din 4C) (40 0 o nigllly
DIN 40)
47 92484732 1 Front Bush Palier Avanm Vordere Lagerbusche Bussola Buje delantero Sebal ks a7
48 92484815 1 MNut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ly 48
ag 92499169 1 Adjustable Towbar Pigce de Liaison Réglage Verstellbares Zwischen- Timane Regolabile Barra de remolque Ll W6 bi 49
stiick ajustable
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE L Aadd D s
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO
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Item C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE ¢ Aaddt Dlaa
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
{1-87) 92055276 1 Running Gear Assy. Montage de commande Laufwerkmontage . Insieme argani di Montaje tren rodante Sl Y de s (1-87}
movimento
1 92052679 1 Towbar Tube Barre de remorquage Schleppstangenrohr Barra di rimorchio Tubo barra de remolque A emad syl 1
2 96252524 4 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste L PR 2
3 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dada Tuerca ‘ HS 3
q 92055383 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno e s 4
5 92022763 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca . I 5
{6—a5) 92052687 1 " Axle Tube Assy. Montage Tube d’axe Axialstiickmontage Complesso assale Montale tubo del eje RN RN [ PP (5—45}
tubolare
[ 92101583 1 Axle Tube Tube d’axe Axialstiick Assale tubolare Tubo del eje sl iyl 6
7 92102680 2 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsionswelle Barra di torsione Barra de torisén Al i 7
8 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de sjuste U PCI R T 8
9 95076790 2 Nut ° Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upoa 9
10 92102672 4 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje il 10
1 92102664 2 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador dels 11
12 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de sjuste N PRI T 12
13 95076790 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Kreuzlocjsehraube Controdado Contratuerca 3} s 13
14 - 92102573 1 Yoke Accouplement Joch, Gabelstiick Forcella Horgueta 2 s 14
15 92102565 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija €L 15
16 92102557 1 Clip Clip Schelle Fermagtio Abrasadera Lk 16
17 95076774 3 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H 17
18 92049964 ¥ Rod Tige Stange Tirante Varilla it 18
19 92304518 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca I 19
20 92055433 1 Plate Flasque Ptatte Piastra - Placa Ldea 20
21 92055441 1 'T* Piece Pidceen T ‘'T* -Stiick Elemento & T Pieza 'T* 6 dadai 21
21a 92052703 2 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cable _ 21a
{22-45) 92052711 1 Swinging Arm Assy R.H. Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, Insieme braccio oscillante  Mantaje brazo oscilante N el P eyt (22-45}
balancement droit rechts di destra M. Der,
22 92052737 1 Arm/Backplate R.H. Flasque arriére droit Hinterwand, rechts Piastra posteriore didestra  Placa trasera M. Der. S S s 22
{22a—-45} 92052729 1 Swinging Arm Assy L.H. Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, Insieme braccio oscillante  Montaje brazo oscilante P (EPEUN U {222—-45)
) balancement gauche links di sinistra _M.Iza.
22a 92052745 1 Arm/Backplate L.H. Flasque arvi¢re gauche Hinterwand, links Piastra posteriore di Placa trasera M. Izq, N I Ey PR 22a
. sinistra
23 . 92052851 2 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo - 23
24 92102615 2 Bearing Routement Lager Cuscinetto Colinete Jos 24
25 92102540 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Joz 25
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE . Aaall 2 aas
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
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tem C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE NNV
REMOROQUE DI TRAINO
26 92102623 2 Seal Joint d"étancheité Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor s dal> 26
27 92102581 2 Washar Rondelle Kissen Rondella Arandela Sl 27
28 95108072 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Hpvn 28
29 9233421 2 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija HE] 29
30 92102631 2 Cap Bouchon Aufsatz Cappello Tapa e 30
N 92102607 10 Stud Goujon Zapfen Perno Husitlo e g 31
32 92102599 10 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca ;}J;M_, 32
33 92055680 2 Plug Bouchon Propfen Tappo Tapén 3l 33
34 92052752 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno N PR T 34
35 92052760 4 Adjusting Piece Pidce d'ajustement Einstellstick Elemento di messa a Pieza de ajuste Jois aakai 35
punto
38 92052778 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypao 36
37 92053768 2 Expander Entretoise Expander, Stiitzfederring Espansore Expansor s 37
38 92052786 2 Carrier Porteur Triger Piastra portante Conductor Gl 18
39 92052794 2 Shoe Sabat Schuh Ganascia Zapato s 39
40 92052802 2 Shoe Sabot Schuh Ganascia Zapato ™ 40
41 92052810 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorta _al 41
42 92053818 2 Saddle Reposoir Sattel Sella Silla sl 42
43 92053826 4 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ki 43
44 92052828 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Lk 44
- 458 92052836 - 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ab 46
{46-87) 92062695 1 Overun Coupling Assy Montage de dépassement  Freilaufkupplung Accoppiamento freno ad  Montaje acoplamiento il §,0 aeyes (46—87)
inerzia arrastrado ’
46 92044205 1 Eve Oeil Ose QOcchiello Ojo i b 46
47 92053867 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bultone Perno NI PRy e 47
48 92022763 2 Locknut Contre-ecrou Anschlagschraube Controdado Contratuerca 5 s 48
49 95220901 2 Clip Clip Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera O 49
50 92055490 1 Boot Coffre Schuh Parapolvere Zapata i 50
51 92053610 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Pistancino Eje AW e 51
52 092053628 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje e 52
53 92053636 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador TN 53
64 92302058 2 Nipple Marmelon droit Nippel Raccor}do filettato Racor il 54
55 95108072 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uy 55
56 92053644 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija il 56
57 95200093 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela HAH] 57
58 92053651 1 Carriage Chariot Schilitten Carrello Soporte HP . 68
50 92053660 1 Damper Amortisseur Dampfer Armmartizzatore Amortiguador e [3:]
60 92053883 2 " Boht Boulfon Schraube Bullone Parno b Sl 60
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK.ZUBEHUR EQUIPAGGIAMENTQ EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE - fadldl Dl e
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO
61 92022540 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Anschlagschraube Controdado Contrtuerca B e 61
62 92055565 1 Body Bati Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo o 62
63 92055573 1 Lever Levier Hebel Levetta Palanca gl 63
64 92055681 1 Bush Bague Buchse . Boccola Buje AT 64
65 92022763 2 Nut *Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca W 65
66 95064697 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela sl 66
67 92055607 1 Pin Goupille Stift Petno Clavija i 67
68 95081790 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela FqH 68
69 95077442 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca HJ 69
70 92065623 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Sl 70
n 92055631 1 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cable i n
72 92055649 1 Ring Segment Ring . ; Anelto Anillo - 72
73 92055656 1 Shackle Maitlon Lasche ‘Biscottino’ Grillete Jis 73
{74—87) 92055615 1 Handbrake Lever Assy. Montage levier du frein Handbremshebel Levetta del freno a mano  Montaje Planaca frenc Al Ahe g 13 R pakt {(74-87)
a main Montage de mano
74 92053909 1 Lever Levier Hebe! Levetta Palanca A 74
75 92053917 1 Handle Poignée Griff Impugnatura Mango e 7%
76 92053925 1 Button Bouton Knopft Pulsante Botdn 1 76
77 92053933 1 Slide Rod Tige de coulissement Schieberstange " Asticella scorrevole Vatilla deslizante FA sl p5 7
78 92053941 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molia Resorte _ab 78
79 92274828 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ly 79
80 92053958 1 Pawd Cliguet Sperrklinke Dente d’arresto Trinquets HAY 80
81 92272343 1 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tormillo de ajuste LR R U 81
82 92271576 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H s 82
83 92053966 1° Ratchet Secteur denté Ratsche Nottolino Matraca il 83
84 95064705 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela b 84
a5 95077442 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca v 85
86 92272301 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di termo Tomillo de ajuste e ot 86
87 95081857 2 Spring Washer Rondelle élastique Federdichtung Rondelta elastica Arandela de resorte Labl 8l 87
(88—89) 92173525 2 Wheel & Tyre Assy Montage rove et pneu Rad- und Reifen Montage  Insieme ruote e Maontaje rueda v iy U iegast (88—89)
pneumatici neumético
88 92441062 2 Whee! Roue Rad Ruota Rueda e 88
89 92454883 2 Tyre Pneu Reifen Pneumatico Neumético Al 89
a0 92280940 6 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tomillo de ajuste bl ot 90
91 92311695 6  Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ysue 91
92 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschruabe Vite di fermo Tomillo de sjusts N 92
93 92304575 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Jyae 93
94 92329341 2 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela H4H 94
INGERSOLL-RAND
; « 8412

M& E T.BAR EEC




item

C.P.N.

Qty

TRAILER EQUIPMENT

EQUIPEMENT

FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUR

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE I PP
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO

95 92083658 ] Clamp Collier Schlauchschelle Fascetta Grampa Unals g5

a6 92083641 1 Clamp® Colfier Schlauchschelle Fascetta Grampa HWH 96
{97—-101) 92186030 1 Prop Stand Assy Montage de béquille Anhebevorrichtung Insieme gamba di sostegno  Montaje cabellete Loy Ll Lpes (97--101)

97 92040187 1 Pyop Stand Béquille Heber Gamba di sostegno Caballete ales il 97

o8 92186055 1 Bracket Equerre Biigel Braccio di sostegno Soporte “azt 98

a9 92186063 1 Pad Coussinet Konsole Tampone Cojin . A 99

100 92186071 1 Handle Poignée Griff Maniglia Mango A 100

101 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tomillo de sjuste g o e 101
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT

EQUIPEMENT
REMORQUE

FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO
DI TRAINOD

EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

1a Tighten nut until
solid. Release titl adjusted
{Approx. 2—3 turns).

1b Cable movement
should be 3-5 mm,

2a 25 mm Movement

2b Adjust cables to give
approximately 25 mm.

3a With handbrake on
first  notch  distance
should be approximately
65 mm.

L]

3b With handbrake on
first notch, the spring
store should compress to
40 mm to 50 mm.

, 4a When unit gets a
server push backwards
while parked: Brakes
adopt their reverse mode
and spring store extends
to retain parked condi-
tion. Handbrake will then
feel less tensioned — but
unit will stay parked.

1a Serrer I'écrou trds
fortement. Reldcher
jusqu'a  Fajustment.
{Approx. 2 — 3 hours).

1b Le mouvement du
cable devrait étre de
3 - 5mm.

23 25 mm de mouve-
ment.

2b Ajuster les cables
pour donner environ
25 mm.

3a Avec le frein sur le
premier cran, la distance
devrait étre de 65 mm.

3b Avec le frein sur le
premier cran, la chambre
de ressort devrait se com-
primer jusqu’ad 40 ou
50 mm.

4a Quand I'ensemble
subit une forte poussée
arridre & I'arrét Les freins
adoptent leur mode
arridre et la chambre du
ressort s'étend pour gar-
der sa position & l'arrét.
Le frein & main donnera
I'impression d’étre moins
tendu — mais I'ensemble
restera stable.

ta Mutter fest anziehen.
Bis zur Einstellung losen.
{ca.2-3 Umdrehungen}.

1b Die Bewegungsfrei-
heit des Kabels sollte 3-6
mm betragen

2a 25mm
freit

Beweguigs-

2b Kabel auvf ca 256 mm
Speilraum einstellen,

3a Bei bis zur ersten
Einrastung angezogener
Handbremse sollte die
Einfernrung ca. 6bmm
betragen.

3b Bei bis zur ersten
Einrastung angezogener
Handbremse sollte sich
die Federung auf 40mm
bis 50mm zusammenpres-
sen lassen,

4a Wenn die Anlage in
geparkter Position einen
starken stoB nach rick-
wirts erhilt :

Die Bremsen gehen in
Rijckwartsstellung = und
die Federung dehnt sich,
um die geparkte Position
beizubehalten. Die hand-
bremse steht dann fih-
fungsméssig unter gerin-
gerer Spannung — doch
die Anlage verbleibt in
geparkter Position.

1a Stringere il dadofino
al massimo. Sbloccarlo
fino alla messa a punto
{corrispondente circa a 2
o 3 giri).

1b La liberta di movi-
mento del cavo dev’
essere fra 3 e & milli-
metri.

2a Spostamento di 25
mm,

2b Regolare i cavi in
modo da arrivare a ¢irca
25 mm,

3a Con il freno a mano
impostata  sulla  prima
tacca, la distanza dev’
essere circa 65 mm.

3b Con il freno a mano
impostato  sulla  prima
tacca, la molla deve com-
primersi fra circa i 40 e
50 mm,

4a Se tutto il complesso
subisce un’enorme spinta
allindietro  mentre  si
trova parcheggiato @ i
freni s'impostano in senso
inverso e la molla si esten-
dein modo da mantenere
la posiziene di parcheg-
gie, | freno &8 mano dara
la sensazione di essere
s0tto poca tensione — ma
tutto il complesso con-
tinuerd a timanere par-
cheqgiato.

1a Apretar la tuerca
lo posible. Aftojar |asta
que quede ajustada {ap-
prox. 2--3 vueltas)

1b  El movimiento del
cable debe serde 3—5mm,

2a Movimiento 25mm.

2b Ajustar los cables
para que cedan approx-
imadamente 25mm,

3a Con el freno de
mana en la primera mue-
sca la distancia debe ser
approx. 65mm,

3b Con el freno de
mano en la primera mue-
sca la comara del resorte
debe comprimirse de 40
mm a 50mm.

4a Si la uidad recibe un
fuerte empujén haciaatris
Los frenos toman la
posicidn de retroceso y el
resorte

se oxtiende para retenaer
fas condicionas de ests-
cionamiento. E! freno
de mano tendrd menos
tensidn pero la unidad
quedars estable,
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Item C.P.N.

FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVL
DI CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

A 92398130 M8 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M8 x 20 M8 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M8 x 20 Tomillo Whizlock YoxAph By fa A
Screw Arretierschraube M8 x 20 .
B8 92398114 M8 Nut Whiztite Ecrou Whiztite M8 M8 Schraubenmutter Dado di blocco M8 Tuerca Whiztite M8 Apheling diees B
[ 92368687 M6 x 12 Taptite Screw Vis Taptite M6 x 12 MB x 12 Gewindeschraube  Vijte "taptite’ MG x 12 Tornillo Taptite VO el etal c
M6 x 12 )
D 92473586 M10 x 25 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M10 x 25 M10 x 25 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10x 25 Tomillo Whizlack Yexiv et tdny iy D
Screw Arretierschraube M10 x 25
E 92473594 M10 Nut Whiztite Ecrou M10 M10 Mutter Dado M10 TuercaM10 Voot Uges £
F 90141078 M8 x 25 Setscrew VisM8 x 25 M8x 26 Feststellschraube  Vite d’arresto M8 x 25 Tomillo da ajuste YoxA b dghe s jlams 3
) M8 x 25
G 92304518 M8 Nut Ecrou M8 M8 Mutter Dado M8 Tuerca M8 Apl s G
H 92304666 M8 Lockwasher Rondelle blogueuse M8 . M8 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco M8 Arandelade sequridad M8 Al Sl 380 H
1 92304609 M8 Washer Rondelle M8 MB Dichtungsring Rondella M8 Arandela M8 i
J 92148014 M12 x 65 Bolt Boulon M12 x 65 M12 x 65 Boizen Bullone M12 x 65 Pemo M12 x 65 ALLAR F A Py P J
K 90103854 M12 Nut Ecrou M12 M12 Mutter Dido M12 Tuerca M12 VYl yae K
L 92304682 M12 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M12  M12 Sichenungsscheibe Rondella di blocco M12 Arandela de seguridad VY Pl Sl L
M12
M 92304344 M8 x 20 Setscrew Vis M8 x 20 MB x 20 Fasstellschraube Vige d'arresto M8 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste YoxApldle oot s M
M8 x 20
N 92304666 M8 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M8 M8 Sicherungsschaibe Rondella di blocco M8 Arandela de seguridad A pl Sl Sl N
M8
8] 92280981 M10 x 30 Setscrew Vis M10 x 30 M10 x 30 Festellschraube  Vite d'arresto M10 x 30 Tomillo de ajuste roxys rl\:J_}l‘\i‘tf:; S O
’ . M10 x 30
P 92304674 M10 Lockwasher Ronde!le bloqueuse M10  M10 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco M10  Arandela de seguridad Ve pl plSal 3815 p
M10
Q 922719156 3/16 x 1/2 Rivet Vis & téte creuse M5 x 16 3/16 x 1/2 Niet Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2 Remache 3/16 x 1/2 YixF it Q
R 92340306 M5 x 16 Pan Head Rivet 3/16 x 1/2 M5 x 16 Zylinderschraube  Vite d'arresto a testa Tomillo de ajuste de phimbes Lo e ot e R
Setscrew tronco-conicamb x 16 cabeza de cono Vixe .
achatado M5 x 16
S 92304583 M5 Washer Rondelle M5 MB Dichtungsring Rondella M5 Arandela M5 o o Ui s
T 92304492 M5 Nut Ecrou M5 M5 Mutter Dado M5 Tuerca M5 ool Uyas T
U 92281369 5/32 x 1/2 Rivet Rivet 5/32 x 1/2 5/32 x 1/2 Niet Rivetto 5/32 x 1/2 Remache 5/32 x 1/2 ot e il u
v 92304641 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco Arandela de seguridad Pt 150 Vv
w 92184365 M5 x 12 Setscrew Vis & téte fraisée de M5 x 12 Festellschraube, Vite d'arresto a testa Tornillo de ajuste AR ST TP R PRCI w
Countersunk M5 x 12 eingalassen conica M5 x 12 avellanado M5 x 12
x 92304658 M6 Lockwasher Rondelle blogueuse M6 . M6 Sichernungsscheibe Rondelia di blocco MB Arandela de seguridad A gl plst iSh x
. M6
Y 92304500 M6 Nut Ecrou M6 , M6 Mutter Dado M6 Tuerca M6 A p s Y
4 92398106 M6 Nut Whiztite Ecrou Whiztite M6 M6 Schraubenmutter Dado di blocco M6 Tuerca Whiztite M6 Nl Ypanw F4
AA 92398122 M6 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M6 x 20 6 x 20 Arratierschraube  Vite di fermo M6 x 20 Tomillo Whizfock Yoxtphthlng dn AA
Screw ] M6 x 20 : )
AB 92329309 M10 x 35 Setscrew VisM10 x 35 M10x 35 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M10 x 35 Tomillo de ajuste roxtye plidlec s e AB
. M10x 35
AC 92304567 M10 Selflocking Nut Ecrou auto-bloquant M10  M10 salbstfeststellende Dado autobloccante M10  Tuerca da cierre Vo pl S 505 D pas AC
- Muttar automético M10
; «9.0




ltem C.P.N. FASTENERS - FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
AD 95478483 5/8 x 3/4 Shoulder Bolt Boulon 3 épaulement 5/8 x 3/4 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 5/8 x 3/4 Pemno de tope 5/8 x 3/4 X S s AD
AE 92472638 M10 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 M10 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10x 20  Tornillo Whizlock Yoxve el iy fp AE
Screw Arretierschraube M10 x 20 '
AG 92184811 M6 x 12 Whizlock Screw  Vis Whizlock M6 x 12 M6 x 12 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M6 x 12 Tomillo Whizlock AL NI AG
Arretierschraube MB x 12
AH 92271576 3/8 Nut Ecrou 3/8 3/8 Mutter Dado 3/8 Tuerca 3/8 "Ihilyee AH
Al 92304450 M12 x 50 Setscrew Vis M12 x 50 M12 x 50 Feststelischraube Vite d'arresto M12 x 50 Tornilio de ajuste CRE R I U L PRG35 P Al
M12 x 50
Al 92075340 M12 Locknut Ecrou M12 M12 Arretierschraube Controdado M12 Contratuerca M12 VY e Al
AK 92176718 M12 x 20 Setscrew VisM12 x 20 M12 x 20 Feststellschraube Vite d'arresto M12 x 20  Tomillo de ajuste YoxAY ol Cdphe s e AK
M12 x 20
AL 92273226 5/16 Unc Philidas Nut Eecrou Philidas Unc de 5/6 Unc. Philidas Mutter Dado 5/16 Unc ‘Philidas’  Tuerca Unc. Philidas ol dgae AL
5/16 5/16
AM 95470993 3/8 Shoulder Bolt Boulan & épaulemant de 3/8 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 3/8 Perno de tope 3/8 Tin S Slas AM
3/8 )
AN 92274828 1/4 Unf Nut Ecrou Unf de 1/4 1/4 Unf. Mutter Dado 1/4 Unf Tuerca Unf 1/4 Hiodh g Upen AN
AQ 965209367 1/4 Unc Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse Unc  1/4 Inc. Sicherungsscheibe  Rondella di fermo Arandela de seguridad Y e Ol g1 S AOD
de 1/4 1/4 Une Unc. 1/4 i
AP 95775037 1/4 x 1/2 x 1 Shoulder Boulon & épaulement de  1/4 x 1/2 x 1 Ansatzbolzen Bulons 1/4 x 1/2x 1 Pemo de tope (LN (= 3 AP
Bolt 1/4x 1/2x 1 174 x1/2 x 1 .
AQ 95064655 1/4 Unc Steel Washer Rondelle en acier Unc de  1/4 Unc. Metalldichtungs-  Rondella d’acciaio Arandela de acaro Unc NIPPPR VRS FELE AQ
1/4 ring 1/4 Une 1/4
AR 95076733 No 10 Unc Nut Ecrou Unc No. 10 No. 10 Unc. Mutter Dado 10 Unc. Tuerca Unc No. 10 Vrady e Ol s AR
AS 92472638 M10 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 M10 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10 x 20 Tomillo Whizlock Toxre iy, F AS
Scraw ' Arretierschraube M10 x 20
AT 92304401 M10 x 25 Setscrew Vis M10 x 25 M10 x 25 Feststellschraubs Vite d'arresto M10 x 25 Tomillo de ajusta M10 x Yoxie pf lhec s e AT
' 25
AU 92304591 M6& Washer, Rondella M6 M6 Dichtungsring Rondella M& Arandela M6 1L AU
AV 92398627 M12 x 30mm Whizlock Vis Whizlock M12 x 30 mm zentrifugale Vite di fermo Tornillo Whizlock TNy ok AV
Screw M12 x 30 mm Arretierschraube M12 x 30 mm M12 x 30 mm .
AW - 92398643 M12 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M12 M12 Schraubenmutter Dado di fermo M12 Tuerca Whiztite M12 WY A by s AW
AX . 35279025 M8 x 20 Taptite Taptite M8 x 20 M8 x 20 Gewindeschraube Vite “taptite’ M8 x 20 Taptite M8 x 20 Yoxhpb e b ishin AX
AY 95200267 3/4 Uncx 3" Setscrew  Vis Unc 3/4 Une x 3" 3/4 Unc, x 3” Festell- Vite d'arresto 3/4 Une x  Tornillo de ajuste X e Ol Tl 2 s AY
schraube 3" 3/4 Unc x 3” iy
AZ 35273937 Snubber Washer B3 Rondeile bloqueuse 83 Dichtungsring fiir Reibungs- Rondella di blocco; dia. Arandela amortiquadora XAY gyl Jadlt it 06 AZ
0/D x 201/D 0/D x 20 I/D stofldampfer Auben( est. 83 x dia. int. 20 830/Dx 20 VD o sl il
x innen@ 20 )
BA 95069597 Washer Large 3/83" Unc Grande rondelle Unc de Grat}gar SiChtunwriﬂg Rondella larga; 3/8" Unc  Arandela grande 3/8" o B g TS S BA
- " Unc. C Unc AR
BB 92271667, Nut 3/4” Unc Aerotight  Ecroy Aerotight Unc de Mutter3/4”’ Unc. Agrotight Dado 3/4™ Une, tipo Tuerca Aerotight Cig) e 0 a1 Ut BB
3/4 ‘Aerotight’ 34 Unc i
BC 92204674 M10 Lockwasher Rondelle blogueuse M10  M10 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di fermo M10 Arandela de seguridad Ve pl e 380 BC
M10 o '
; «9.1




Item C.P.N. FASTENERS . FERMO!RS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVY FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
BD 92341973 M6 x 25 Setscrew Vis M6 x 25 M6 x 25 Feststellschraube  Vite d’arresto M6 x 26 Tornillo de sjuste YaXT ol o il Snmms BD
M6 x 25
BE 92304393 M10 x 20 Setscrew Vis M10 x 20 M10 x 20 Feststellschraube Vite d’arresto M10 x 20 Tomillo de ajuste Yoy dodde et e, BE
. M10 x 20
BF 95104683 Screw 3/4" x 3% Unc Vis Une 3/4" x 3-1/2 Schraube 3/4" x 3-1/2Un¢.  Vite 3/4" x 3-1/2 Unc Tornillo 3/4” x 3-1/2 Ol i ¥ frstimpTh o, BF
Unc -~
BG 95081808 3/4” Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse de | 3/4" Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di fermo 3/4 * Arandela de seguridad oy T S 1LS BG
34 34"
BH 92304336 M8 x 16 Setscrew Vis M8 x 16 M8 x 16 Feststellschraube Vit d’arresto M8 x 16 Tomillo de ajuste VXA ol g el e BH
' M8 x 16
81 35311463 M10 x 30 Capscrew VisM10x 30 M10 x 30 kopfschraube Vite a testa cilindrica Tornilo da cabeza voxha ol pls Ll e Bl
M10 x 30 M10 x 30
BJ 92329282 M10 Washer - Rondelle M10 M10 Dichtungsring Rondella M10 Arandeta M10 Vel il BJ
BK | 923659355 BoltMI1Ox75 @~ BoulonM10x 75 Bolzen M10 x 75 Bullene M10 x 76 Perno M10 x 76 Vaxy e ol b BK
BL 95753588 10— Uncx 1/2 Setscrew  Vis 10 — Unc x 1/2 10 - Unc. x 1/2 Faststell-  Vite d’arresto 10 Unc Tornillo de ajuste U VIR IR PO S W BL
’ schrauba _x1/2 10 Unc, x 1/2 YVix
BM 92329119 _NutThin . Ecrou mince Mutter, dinn Dado sottile Tuerca de pequefa altura k) Ve BM
BN 92367663 M16 x 35 Setscrew VisM16 x 35 M16 x 35 Feststallschraube Vite d"arresto M16 x 35 Tornillo de ajuste LCER R PO WRCHIE SR BN
M16 x 35
BO 35285584 M12 x 26 Capscrew VisM12 x 25 M12 x 25 kipfschraube Vite a testa cilindrica Tornillo de cabeza Yex T el oo e o 80
M12x 25 M12 x 25 .
BP 92472679 M5 x 12 Setscrew Vis MB x 12 MS x 12 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M5 x 12 Tornillo de ajuste LA E LI PO PICHE 5 P BP
M5 x 12 .
8O 92131138 5/32 Rivet Rivet 5/32 5/32 Niet Rivetto /32 Remache 5/32 il BQ
BR 35288422 M8 x 80 Bolt Boulon M8 x 80 M8 x 80 Bolzen Bullone M8 x 80 Permo MB x BO Avxa el Lyl e BR
BS 92488733 M8 x 70 Bolt Boulon M8 x 70 M8 x 70 Bolzen Bullone M8 x 70 Parno MB x 70 Veoxa sl o e BS
BT 92142926 M8 x 75 Bolt Boulon MB x 75 M8 x 75 Bolzen . Bullone M8 x 75 Perno M8 x 76 VoxA el gl L BT
BU 92304351 M8 x 30 Setscrew Vis M8 x 30 M8 x 30 Feststellschreube  Vita d'arresto M8 x 30 Tornillo de ajuste Yoxaplodole oot e BU
M8 x 30
BV 92304443 M12 x 40 Screw Ecrou M12 x 40 M12 x 40 Skt-Schraube Vite T.E. M12 x 40 Tornillo M12 x 40 LI BV
BW 92329341 M12 Washer Rondelle M12 M12 Dichtungsring Rondella M12 Arandela M12 oW Fr BW
8Xx 92304526 M10 Nut Ecrou M10 M10 Mutter Dado M10 Tuerca M10 BX
BY 90141078 M10 x 20 SKT. HD Screw  SKT.HDEcrouM10x20  M10 x 20 SKT. HD. SKT. HD Vite T.E. SKT. HD Tornilla £ BY
Skt-Schraube M10 x 20 M10x 25 .
CA 92092022 M10 x 20 SKT. HD Screw SKT.HD EcrouM10x20  M10 x 20 SKT. HD SKT. HD Vite T.E. SKT. HD Tornillo S cA
Skt-Schraube M10 x 20 M10 x 20 .
cB 95081790 M10 x 25 SKT. HD Screw SKT.HDEcrouM10x25  M10 x 25 SKT. HD SKT. HD Vite T.E. SKT. HD Tornillo S cB
Skt-Schraube M1Q x 26 M10x 25
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Item C.PN. Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN. b st sl chd
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS ¥ KITS DE Syl Gasliey
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO  Leadt [ Lileal
- 92061894 - Filter Service Kit Troussa d'enretien du filtre  Service- Set fir Filter Kit servizio filtro Equipo servicio filtro (_-—-'-;“ fedt ail -
1 92147453 2 Air Filter Element Element —Systeme Filter Einsatz, Lufteinlass  Cartuccia—Filtro Elemento aire bl 2 e e 1
‘ Daspiration . Aspirazione
2 92118678 1 Qil Filter Elemeant Element—Filtre & huile Filter Einsatz— Cartuccia—Filtro Olio Elemento aceite Chital, Vot s 2
Compressor - Compresseur Kampressor-gi Compressore
3 35292358 1 Qil Filter Element Element filtre & huile Filter Einsatz — Motor- 61  Cartuccia—Filtro Olio Elemento aceite Y-, oS e 3
Engine Moteur Filter Einsatz fiir Motore 1
4 35292366 1 Fuel Filter Element Element de filtre & gas Kraftstoff, Motor Cartuccia—Filtro Nafta, Elemento combustible F iy e e 4
Engine oil, Moteur Motore [ S
— 97650449 Recommended Spares Lot de Base de Piéces Empfoht, Rep. Satz: Ricambi Raccomandati Juego basico de repuestos T (P P -5
Set - Basic (P175WD) Detachées Recommandé Kleiner Rep. Satz Stock Min. recomendados (P176WD) (52 skd \'Vo) L
1 92549815 1 Complete Gasket Set Pochette de Joints Kompl. Dichtungssatz Serie Compl. di Juego completo de juntas LS oAt i 1
Compléte Guarnizioni -
2 92118678 1 Qil Fitter Element, Element, Filtre & Huile Filter-Einsatz, Kompr. O Cartuccia, Filtro Olio Elemento filtro de aceite LAl ) e e 2
Compressor Compresseur . Compr, . compresor -
3 921474563 2 Air Filter Efement Elément de Filtre Filter-Einsatz, L ufteinlass Cartuccia, Filtro Aria Elemento filtro de aire Dl e e 3
d’Aspiration o~
4 35292358 1 Oil Filter Element, Etément de Filtre & Huile Filter-Einsatz, Motor-Ol Cartuccia, Filtro Olio Elemento filtro de aceite ol oy mte e 4
Engine Moteur Motore motor i i
5 35292366 1 Fuel Filter Element, Elément de Filtre & Gas Filter-Einsatz, Kraftstof{ Cartuccia, Fittro Nafta Elemento filtro de Bt iy e e 5
Enaine il Motore combustible motor - TS
6 . 35288224 1 Belt Fan Courroie, ventitateur Keilriemen Cinghia ventola Correa del ventilador T 6
7 35326461 1 Belt -
8 92105063 1 Belt
- 92650456 Recommended Spares Lot Intermédiaire de Piéces Empfohl, Rep. Satz : Mitl Ricambi Raccomandati:  J,ego intermedio de PR FUL N T U Y RN -
Set — Intermediate Détachées Recommandé Stock Normale repuestos recomendados =
1 92650449 1 Recommended Spares Lot de Base de Pieces Empfohl. Rep Satz : Kleiner  Ricambi Raccomandati:  Juego bésico de repuestos b ! el L 1
Set — Basic Détachées Recommandé Stock Minimo recomendados
2 92120013 1 Cap, Fuel Tank Bouchon de Reservoir Gas Qif Tankverschluss Tappo, Serbatoio Nafta Tapa, tanque de YL TROR R TIPS 2
3 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Rel poombustible S 3
4 92089556 2 Sitencer _Silencieux Schalldiampfer Silenziatore S'?enciador Sigeall (3t 4
5 35583210 1 Valve, Two Way _Soupape, deux voies Durchgangsventil Vaivota 2 vie V'élvula das viks S 35 plas 5
6 35322379 1 Valve, Blowdown Soupape, évent Ausblasventil Valvola di scarico Vilvuta de purga C’f"” oo 6
7 35355106 1 Regulator Pressure Régulateur de pression Druckregler Regolatore di pressione Regulador presion Rl s 7
8 92077601 1 Element, Separator Element Séparateur Olahscheider-Einsatz Carticcia, Serbatoio Elemento separador Jeoldll ae 8
Separatore
9 92095363 1 Gauge, Sight, Oil Levet Tube Niveau en Verre Ulstandsanzeiger Indicatore, Livello Qlio Indicador nivel de aceite e e by b 9
10 92086156 1 Switch, Temp. No Olive Sécurité de Temp. Temp. Schutzschalter Termostato A.T. Intarruptor temp. no (im 203y A e i 10
Olive
11 92395268 1 Gauge, Disch. Pressure Manomeétre Druckmanometer Manometro Mandmetropresibn hiall by ar e 1
.12 02480177 1 Switch, Oil Pressure Sécurite de Pression 0l-Druckschalter Interrutt. Pressione B.P. Intarruptor presion aceite ki e 12
d'Huile Olia ‘
13 35327105 1 Diaphragm 13
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ftem C.P.N.

Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- Yo o pb! pLAd) ahad
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE Sal aitiey
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO cdaad i Lalt
92650464 - Major Spares Set Jeu de piéces détachées grofler Ersatzteil - Satz Ricambi principali Juego principal de ey b i 3
-~ majeures : repuestos
1 92650456 1 Intermediate Spares Set Jeu de piéces détachées Zwischensatz Ersatzteile Ricambi intermedi Juego intermedio de Lo s bt whai il T
) intermédiaires repuestos
2 35287838 3 Mount Monture Triager Sostegno Soporte . 2
3 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau de circuit Schaltbrett Quadro circuito Cuadro de circuitos oL S0 3
4 35583459 1 Muffler Silencieux Auspufftopf Marmitta Silenciador de escape < opall IS 4
5 92064120 1 Taitpipe Tuyau d' échappement Auspuffrohr Ugello di uscita Tubo de escape et oyl 5
arriére
6 92071299 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro Euw 6
7 92078054 1 Valve, Safety Soupape, sécurité Sicherheitsventil Valvola sicurezza Vélvula de seguridad Sl tlae 7
8 92294461 3 Valve, Hand Soupape, manuelle Handventil Valvola a mano Vélvule de mano Sk plaa B
9 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Stundenmesser Contaore Cuentahomas oLt atis 9
10 92079573 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro o 10
n 92086719 1 Switch, Start Contact, démarrage AlanaBschatter Interr. avvio {nterruptor poner en Jel ey ploie n
marcha
12 92075530 1 Key Clé Schliisse! Chiave Llave gl 12
13 92101054 1 Valve, Check Soupape, vérification Kontroltventil Controllo valvola Vélvula de control o5k plas 13
14 35318161 1 Spring, M.P.V. Ressort, Feder Molla m.p.v. Resorte m.q.v. dug ab 14
15 92169630 1 Ball Joint Joint & bitle Kugelverschraubung Giunto sferico Rétula 4y S oy 15
16 35318708 1 Thermostat Thermostat Thermostat Termostato Termostato ey b 16
17 35288448 1 Ball Bilte Kugel Sfere Bola oS 17
18 35289040 1 Spring Ressort Feder Motla Resorte ok 18
19 92268051 1 Restriction Indicator Indicateur de restriction Einddmmungsanzeiger Indicatore d'ingorgo Indicador de restriccion Lt 2y 19
20 92419290 1 Restriction Indicator Indicateur de restriction Einddmmungsanzeiger Indicatore d ‘ingorgo Indicador de restriccién deidll 3 20
21 92147842 1 Valve Soupaps " Ventil Valvola Vaivula plas 21
22 92147511 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola V élvuta pl—r 22
7 INGERSOLL-RAND
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REPUESTOS RECOMEN-

Ly e ah! Jleid) plad

Item C.P.N. Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADQS Y KITS DE Stgal Bpaleey
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D’ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS-SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO Ll [Galt
1 92549815 Complete Gasket Set Pouchette de Joint Compl  Kompl. Dichtungssatz Serie Compl. di Juego completo de juntas N ST R P e 1
Guarnizioni -
2 36295005 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione ‘ Junta el 63 S palt Lae 2
3 35294610 1 Gasket, Valve Shutoff Joint, Soupape D'Arrét Dichtung, Olstopp-Ventil  Guarnizione, Viv. Junta, Cierre vélvula T T K- - 3
D'Huile Intercettazione . & )
5 35288943 1 Gasket, Check Valve Joint, Clapet Dichtung, Luftauslassvent  Guarnizions, Viv. di Non  Junia, Valvula de control a bk peall it 5
6 25301761 1 Seal, Ol Joint D'Etanchéitd Gleitringdichtung Paraolio, Kompr. Retenedor, aceite S g T 6
7 95482220 2 O-Ring Joint Torique 0O-Ring O-Ring Junta térica : :’F-’L_"_'_ E_ 7
8 35596451 1 Gasket, Rear Brg. Hsg. Joint, Boiter Roult” Arr’ Dichtung f. Hintares Guarnizione, Coperch, Junta, Cérter cojinete A J’""hﬂ:;-:-‘ . 8
Lagergehiuse Post. posterior - s it
9 365596477 1 Gasket, Gear Case Joint, Carter de Rotor Dichtung f. Rotor Guarnizione, Junta, Caja de engranajes e e & 9
Gehéuse Incastellatura
10 35679598 1 Gasket, Qil Temp. Valve Joint, Valve de Dichtung f. Guarnizione Valvola Junta, Véivula temp. T O R JURE I 10
. Températ Huite ventil Bypass Olic aceite R )
11 35288414 1 Gasket, Valve Cover Joint, Viv. By-Pass Dichtung f. Deckel Guarnizione, Viv. By-Pass  Jynta, Tapa vélvula plaall i Lo 11
. Couvercle Olio ) ’
12 - 35584242 1 Gasket, Bypass Valve Joint, Viv. By-Pass de Dichtung f. Guarnizione, Vlv, By-Pass  Jynta, Vélvula desvié Jramalt ol ie 12
Temp. ventil Qlio : '
13 95086559 2 0O-Ring Min. Pressure Vv Joint Torique, Soupape O-Ring O-Ring, Viv. di Min. Press  Junta térica, Vélvula GV Bl el e Gl 13
. : : Min. de Press. presién mifiima
14 36294628 1 Gasket, Min. Pressure VIv  Joint, Soupape Min. Dichtung f. Druckbegr. Guarnizione, Viv. di Min. Junta, Valvula presién W bl e Eis 14
. : de Pres ventil Press. mifima - N
15 35279942 1 0O-Ring : Joint Terique 0-Ring O-Ring Junta térica Spts dle 15
16 35293760 1 Gasket, Engine Exhaust Joint, Systeme Dichtung f. Auspuff Guarnizione, Silenzatore  Junta, Escape motor G sl Bte 16
Echappment di Scarico e
17 05358024 1 0-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta térica o dale 17
18 35334960 1 Gasket Jaint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta NPT LI PR N 18
19 35588607 1 Gasket — Piston Housing ' Joint, Piston_ Dichtung Guarnizione, Pistone Junta, Cérter pistén S KL S 19
20 ° 92290162 1 Seal © Jaint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello ' s il 20
21 92095413 2 0 Ring " Joint Torique 0-Ring 0-Ring Junta tbrica s Gl 21
22 92095421 2 O Ring Joint Torique 0O-Ring O-Ring Junta tbrica L ks 22
23 92338946 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Seito FRERTIN 23
24 92078088 1 Gasket Joint .Dichtung * Guarnizione Junta s 24
25 92065366 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello B 25
26 92293661 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello H B+ 26
27 92083427 1 Seal Joint . Abdichtung Tenuta Sello . s dal> 27
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